
REQUEST OF THE PUBLIC 
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 



[ A.M. No. 23-05-05-SC, February 27, 2024 ] 

REQUEST OF THE PUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE TO DELETE SECTION 22, CANON III OF 
THE PROPOSED CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

FACTS 
In April 2023, the Public Attorney’s Office (PAO), through its Chief Atty. Persida V. 
Rueda-Acosta, submitted a letter to the Supreme Court seeking the deletion of Section 22, 
Canon III of the newly adopted Code of Professional Responsibility and Accountability 
(CPRA). The PAO argued that the provision, which limits the imputation of conflict of interest for 
PAO lawyers only to the handling lawyer and direct supervisor, was discriminatory, 
unconstitutional, and detrimental to adequate legal assistance for indigent clients. It also sought 
to delay implementation pending further review by the Court. 

When the Supreme Court denied the PAO’s request in July 2023, it also expressed concern 
over Atty. Acosta’s public opposition to the rule. Despite the denial, Atty. Acosta reportedly 
posted criticisms of the Court and launched a public campaign against Section 22 on social 
media, including videos and statements suggesting that the rule would harm the PAO and the 
justice system. Her actions were perceived as imputing improper motives to the Court and 
undermining its authority. 

The Court issued show-cause orders directing Atty. Acosta to explain why she should not be 
held in contempt and disciplined for violating provisions of the CPRA for her public statements 
and for issuing an internal PAO office order that appeared to encourage non-compliance with 
Section 22. Atty. Acosta acknowledged the conduct, apologized, and amended the office order, 
but the Court considered her explanations insufficient to absolve her of responsibility. 

 

ISSUE 
Whether Atty. Persida V. Rueda-Acosta’s public criticisms of the Supreme Court’s promulgation 
of Section 22, Canon III of the CPRA, her subsequent office order to PAO lawyers, and her 
dissemination of related materials amount to indirect contempt of court and violations of the 
CPRA’s ethical standards warranting disciplinary action. 

 

RULING 
The Supreme Court found Atty. Acosta guilty of indirect contempt of court. Her social media 
posts, public statements, and campaigns against Section 22, Canon III were determined to have 



demeaned and cast doubt on the integrity of the Court and the administration of justice, 
constituting conduct tending to impede, obstruct, or degrade the judicial process. Such actions 
fall under indirect contempt under Rule 71 of the Rules of Court. 

In addition, Atty. Acosta was held to have violated multiple provisions of the 
CPRA—particularly Sections 2 (Dignified Conduct), 14 (Improper Grievances/Insinuation of 
Improper Motive), and 42 (Prohibition Against Influence Through Social Media). The Court 
emphasized that a lawyer’s right to criticize is not absolute and must be exercised with respect 
and through appropriate channels. 

The Court also ruled that the internal PAO office order issued by Atty. Acosta, which effectively 
directed PAO lawyers to treat compliance with Section 22 as discretionary and warned about 
potential dangers and liability, further evidenced her disregard for the Court’s authority and the 
rule she had sought to oppose. This compounded her ethical violations by encouraging 
non-compliance. 

As penalty, Atty. Acosta was fined PHP 30,000 for indirect contempt and PHP 150,000 for 
Grossly Undignified Conduct Prejudicial to the Administration of Justice, with a stern 
warning that similar misconduct in the future would be dealt with more severely. The decision 
underscores the duty of lawyers, especially public officials, to uphold the dignity of the judiciary 
and the legal profession.  

 



Canon 2 



In re: Atty. Lorenzo G. Gadon’s Viral Video Against Raissa Robles, A.C. No. 13521, 
June 27, 2023 (En Banc).  
Facts 
Atty. Gadon recorded a video inside a parked car, angrily addressing journalist Raissa 
Robles and repeatedly uttering profanities and sexually abusive slurs; the clip surfaced 
online and went viral. The Court took cognizance of the incident motu proprio as an 
administrative case under Rule 138, Sec. 27 and imposed preventive suspension 
even before receiving his comment, citing the video’s virality and undisputed 
authenticity. 
“Hoy, Raissa Robles, puki ng ina mo, hindot ka. Putang ina mo. … Magpakantot ka sa 
aso! …”​
—  
Gadon argued, among others, that the immediate preventive suspension was imposed 
without due process and without legal basis, and that he did not circulate the video on 
social media.  
Issues 

1.​ Whether Atty. Gadon’s profane and misogynistic public outburst in a viral 
video constitutes administrative misconduct warranting disbarment. 

2.​ Whether the Court may impose preventive suspension immediately in light 
of the undisputed, viral video. 

Ruling / Held 
Yes. The Court held that Atty. Gadon’s language and conduct grossly violated 
lawyers’ ethical duties and demonstrated unfitness to remain in the Bar, warranting 
the ultimate penalty of disbarment. The Court also upheld the propriety of immediate 
preventive suspension given that the video “speaks for itself” and the Court’s 
disciplinary power could be rendered ineffective if it did not act promptly.  
Ratio (Doctrine / Key Points) 
Major premise (Rule): Lawyers must at all times conduct themselves with propriety 
and integrity; conduct that is scandalous, sexist, misogynistic, or abusive—whether in 
public or private life—can be sanctioned because it reflects on moral character and 
brings the profession into disrepute. The Court emphasized responsible social media 
use and noted the statements could amount to prima facie gender-based online 
sexual harassment under the Safe Spaces Act.  
Minor premise (Application): Gadon recorded a video containing extreme profanity 
and sexually degrading remarks targeted at a woman; the video went viral; authenticity 
and authorship were not genuinely in dispute. His claim that he did not upload it did not 
excuse him because a lawyer is expected to understand the risks and consequences of 
recording such content and its likely dissemination.  
Conclusion: Because his conduct plainly manifested gross disrespect and misogyny 
inconsistent with the moral fitness required of lawyers, and because it publicly degraded 



the profession, therefore disbarment was warranted; immediate preventive suspension 
was also proper under the circumstances. 
 



Gadon Case 



In re: Atty. Lorenzo G. Gadon’s Viral Video Against Raissa Robles, A.C. No. 13521, 

June 27, 2023 (En Banc).  

 

Facts 

Atty. Gadon recorded a video inside a parked car, angrily addressing journalist Raissa Robles 

and repeatedly uttering profanities and sexually abusive slurs; the clip surfaced online and went 

viral. The Court took cognizance of the incident motu proprio as an administrative case under 

Rule 138, Sec. 27 and imposed preventive suspension even before receiving his comment, 

citing the video’s virality and undisputed authenticity. 

“Hoy, Raissa Robles, puki ng ina mo, hindot ka. Putang ina mo. … Magpakantot ka sa aso! …”​
—  

Gadon argued, among others, that the immediate preventive suspension was imposed without 

due process and without legal basis, and that he did not circulate the video on social media.  

 

Issues 

1.​ Whether Atty. Gadon’s profane and misogynistic public outburst in a viral 

video constitutes administrative misconduct warranting disbarment. 

2.​ Whether the Court may impose preventive suspension immediately in light of 

the undisputed, viral video. 

 

Ruling / Held 

Yes. The Court held that Atty. Gadon’s language and conduct grossly violated lawyers’ 

ethical duties and demonstrated unfitness to remain in the Bar, warranting the ultimate 

penalty of disbarment. The Court also upheld the propriety of immediate preventive 

suspension given that the video “speaks for itself” and the Court’s disciplinary power could be 

rendered ineffective if it did not act promptly.  

 

Major premise (Rule): Lawyers must at all times conduct themselves with propriety and 

integrity; conduct that is scandalous, sexist, misogynistic, or abusive—whether in public or 

private life—can be sanctioned because it reflects on moral character and brings the profession 

into disrepute. The Court emphasized responsible social media use and noted the statements 

could amount to prima facie gender-based online sexual harassment under the Safe 

Spaces Act.  

 

Minor premise (Application): Gadon recorded a video containing extreme profanity and 

sexually degrading remarks targeted at a woman; the video went viral; authenticity and 

authorship were not genuinely in dispute. His claim that he did not upload it did not excuse him 

because a lawyer is expected to understand the risks and consequences of recording such 

content and its likely dissemination.  

 

Conclusion: Because his conduct plainly manifested gross disrespect and misogyny 

inconsistent with the moral fitness required of lawyers, and because it publicly degraded the 

profession, therefore disbarment was warranted; immediate preventive suspension was also 

proper under the circumstances. 

 



 



Ventura v Atty Samson 



Ventura v Atty Samson | Case Summary (A.C. No. 9608) 

Allegations and Record Evidence 

Complainant’s sworn statements alleged that respondent entered the maid’s room at midnight, 

went on top of her, kissed her, sucked her breasts, and had sexual intercourse causing pain and 

bleeding; a second incident on March 19, 2002 allegedly occurred at respondent’s poultry farm 

where respondent took her to a dilapidated shack, forced sexual intercourse, then gave her ₱500 

and threatened to kill her and her mother if she reported the offense. The provincial prosecutor’s 

records reflect dismissal of the rape charge for insufficiency of evidence but a finding of probable 

cause for qualified seduction; a subsequent affidavit of desistance was executed by complainant 

and her mother in December 2006, resulting in dismissal of the criminal action. 

Respondent’s Factual Contentions and Supporting Allegations 

Respondent’s counter-affidavit admitted intercourse but characterized it as consensual, 

prompted by mutual agreement and monetary consideration; he alleged the complainant 

frequented late-night outings, that she undressed voluntarily in the farm hut, and that she 

accepted money for her needs. He contended the complaint was instigated by Corazon Ventura 

as retaliation after employment termination and alleged demands for extortion. Respondent 

emphasized lack of proof of complainant’s minority in some statements and argued mitigating 

factors such as his admission and asserted remorse. 

IBP Proceedings and Recommendation 

The IBP Commission on Bar Discipline recommended a one-year suspension (Report and 

Recommendation dated October 10, 2007). The IBP Board of Governors, however, adopted the 

recommendation with a modification and imposed a five-year suspension by Resolution No. 

XVIII-2007-237 (November 10, 2007), emphasizing that the victim was a minor, that 

respondent and his wife were in a guardian relationship to the victim, and that respondent was a 

married man who betrayed marital fidelity. 

Supreme Court’s Legal Analysis on Moral Character and Gross Immorality 



 



Guevarra v Eala 



Joselano Guevarra v. Atty Jose Emmanuel Eala, AC No.7136, August 1, 2007 

 

Facts: 

 

Wife of petitioner, Irene Moje was having an illicit affair with the respondent. After leaving the 

conjugal home, petitioner found out that Irene and respondent was living together in a 

residential house few blocks away from the church they were married. Few months thereafter, 

Irene gave birth to a baby girl and wrote the name of the respondent as the father in the 

certificate of live birth. Petitioner filed a petition for annulment of marriage to Irene and a 

criminal complaint for adultery against respondent and Irene. Petitioner also filed a complaint 

for disbarment before the IBP-CBD on the ground of gross immoral conduct and unmitigated 

violation of the lawyer's oath which was dismissed by the IBP Board of Governors due to lack of 

merit. 

 

Issue: 

 

Would an illicit affair between a married lawyer and a married woman constitute gross immoral 

conduct? 

 

Ruling: 

 

Whether a lawyer's sexual congress with a woman not his wife or without the benefit of marriage 

should be characterized as 'grossly immoral conduct' depends on the surrounding 

circumstances." The case at bar involves a relationship between a married lawyer and a married 

woman who is not his wife. It is immaterial whether the affair was carried out discreetly. 

 

Sexual relations outside marriage is considered disgraceful and immoral as it manifests 

deliberate disregard of the sanctity of marriage and the marital vows protected by the 

Constitution and affirmed by our laws. (Vitug v. Rongcal) 

 

Respondent has been carrying on an illicit affair with a married woman, a grossly immoral 

conduct and indicative of an extremely low regard for the fundamental ethics of his profession. 

This detestable behavior renders him regrettably unfit and undeserving of the treasured honor 

and privileges which his license confers upon him. (Tucay v. Atty. Tucay) 

 

Respondent in fact also violated the lawyer's oath he took before admission to practice law. 

 

Respondent admittedly is aware of Section 2 of Article XV (The Family) of the Constitution 

reading: Section 2. Marriage, as an inviolable social institution, is the foundation of the family 

and shall be protected by the State. 

 

In this connection, the Family Code (Executive Order No. 209), which echoes this constitutional 

provision, obligates the husband and the wife "to live together, observe mutual love, respect and 

fidelity, and render mutual help and support." 

 

Furthermore, respondent violated Rule 1.01 of Canon 1 of the Code of Professional 

Responsibility which proscribes a lawyer from engaging in "unlawful, dishonest, immoral or 

deceitful conduct," and Rule 7.03 of Canon 7 of the same Code which proscribes a lawyer from 

engaging in any "conduct that adversely reflects on his fitness to practice law." 

 



WHEREFORE, Petition is GRANTED. Respondent, Atty. Jose Emmanuel M. Eala, is 

DISBARRED for grossly immoral conduct, violation of his oath of office, and violation of Canon 

1, Rule 1.01 and Canon 7, Rule 7.03 of the Code of Professional Responsibility. 

 



Re: Disturbing Social Media Posts of 
Lawyers 



Re: Disturbing Social Media Posts of Lawyers/Law Professors, Apr. 

11, 2023 

FACTS 

The Supreme Court, motu proprio, required several lawyers to explain why administrative 

charges should not be filed against them for Facebook posts containing homophobic and 

derogatory remarks against members of the LGBTQIA+ community and judges in Taguig 

City. 

The lawyers involved were: 

●​ Atty. Noel V. Antay, Jr. 

●​ Atty. Ernesto A. Tabujara III​
 

●​ Atty. Israel P. Calderon​
 

●​ Atty. Morgan Rosales Nicanor​
 

●​ Atty. Joseph Marion Peña Navarrete​
 

The Facebook thread included: 

1.​ Atty. Antay, Jr. stating that he had prosecuted and convicted a “member of the LGBTA 

community” and describing the judge as “somewhat effeminate.”​
 

2.​ Atty. Tabujara III referring to a judge as “bakla” (gay), mentioning that the judge wore 

eyeliner and eyeshadow, and making sweeping claims that:​
 

○​ Judges on one floor of the Taguig Hall of Justice were “mentally unfit”​
 

○​ Judges on another floor were “gay and corrupt”​
 

3.​ Atty. Calderon, Atty. Nicanor, and Atty. Navarrete making remarks suggesting 

that the convicted individual may have been romantically or sexually attracted to Atty. 

Antay, reinforcing stereotypes about LGBTQIA+ individuals.​
 

Screenshots of the posts circulated publicly. The lawyers apologized and claimed the statements 

were made in jest or private banter. Atty. Antay invoked his right to privacy, claiming his 

Facebook account was locked. Atty. Tabujara claimed good faith but did not clearly acknowledge 

wrongdoing. Several lawyers emphasized they had LGBTQIA+ friends and no discriminatory 

intent. The case was referred to the Office of the Bar Confidant (OBC), which 

recommended admonition. 

ISSUES 



1.​ Whether the lawyers can invoke their right to privacy as a shield against administrative 

liability for their social media posts.​
 

2.​ Whether the lawyers violated the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR), particularly 

Rule 7.03, and what administrative liability should attach.​
 

RULING 

1.​ Right to Privacy — NOT a Shield Against Liability 

The Court held that lawyers cannot invoke the right to privacy to evade administrative liability 

for social media posts. 

Citing Belo-Henares v. Atty. Guevarra, the Court ruled: 

●​ Facebook is a voluntary social platform.​
 

●​ Privacy settings are not foolproof.​
 

●​ Even posts restricted to “Friends” may be shared.​
 

●​ There is no reasonable expectation of absolute privacy in social media posts. 

Thus, Atty. Antay’s privacy defense failed. 

 

2.​ Violation of the Code of Professional Responsibility 

The Court found that all respondents violated: 

●​ Rule 7.03, Code of Professional Responsibility - A lawyer shall not engage in conduct that 

adversely reflects on his fitness to practice law nor behave in a scandalous manner to the 

discredit of the profession. 

The Court emphasized: 

●​ Lawyers are officers of the court and must maintain decorum even in private life.​
 

●​ Discriminatory and homophobic remarks are inconsistent with constitutional principles 

of equality and non-discrimination.​
 

●​ Lawyers must observe gender-fair language.​
 

●​ Respect toward the judiciary is mandatory under Canon 11.​
 

The Court cited jurisprudence protecting LGBTQIA+ rights, including: 



●​ Ang Ladlad LGBT Party v. COMELEC — recognizing protection of LGBTQIA+ 

expression.​
 

●​ Espejon v. Judge Loredo — sanctioning homophobic remarks by a judge.​
 

●​ Tiongco v. Hon. Aguilar — sanctioning disrespectful language toward courts.​
 

Individual Liabilities: 

🔹 Atty. Antay, Jr. - Initiated the discussion with unnecessary references to sexual orientation. 

Used “effeminate” to describe a judge. Guilty of violating Rule 7.03.​
 

🔹 Atty. Calderon - Suggested the convict was sexually attracted to Antay. Reinforced harmful 

stereotypes. Guilty of violating Rule 7.03.​
 

🔹 Atty. Nicanor - Agreed with and reinforced discriminatory remarks. Guilty of violating Rule 

7.03.​
 

🔹 Atty. Navarrete - Made suggestive comments reinforcing stereotypes. Guilty of violating 

Rule 7.03.​
 

🔹 Atty. Tabujara III (Heavier Liability) - Referred to a judge as “bakla.”​
 

●​ Made sweeping statements that:​
 

○​ Judges were mentally unstable.​
 

○​ Gay judges were corrupt.​
 

Disparaged the judiciary. Failed to show genuine remorse. Aggravating factor: He is a law 

professor, a “molder of minds.” The Court found his conduct reckless, wanton, and 

malevolent. 

PENALTIES 

🔹 Atty. Antay, Jr. 

🔹 Atty. Calderon 

🔹 Atty. Nicanor 

🔹 Atty. Navarrete 



➡ REPRIMANDED​
 ➡ With STERN WARNING against repetition 

(The Court ruled that mere admonition was insufficient.) 

 

🔹 Atty. Ernesto A. Tabujara III 

➡ FINED ₱25,000​
 ➡ With STERN WARNING against repetition 

The Court imposed a heavier penalty due to: Disparagement of judges. Sweeping and malicious 

statements. Lack of sincere remorse. Greater impact due to social media amplification​
 

 

DOCTRINES ESTABLISHED / CLARIFIED 

1.​ Social media posts of lawyers are subject to disciplinary authority.​
 

2.​ Right to privacy does not protect inappropriate social media conduct.​
 

3.​ Lawyers must observe gender-fair and non-discriminatory language.​
 

4.​ Disrespectful remarks toward judges and the judiciary warrant sanctions.​
 

5.​ Lawyers may incur administrative liability even for private conduct if it reflects 

on fitness to practice law. 

 



Espejon v 



Espejon v. Judge Lorredo, A.M. No. MTJ-22-007, Mar. 9, 2022 

Facts: 

Complaint and underlying civil On January 7, 2019, Marcelino Espejon and Erickson Cabonita 

filed a verified complaint against Judge Jorge Emmanuel M. Lorredo, Presiding Judge of MeTC 

Manila, Branch 26, alleging prejudgment, bias, and partiality in Civil Case No. 

M-MNL-18-08450-SC (unlawful detainer filed by Myrna Alcantara et al. against the 

complainants). They moved for the judge’s voluntary inhibition, which was denied, and 

subsequently appealed an unfavorable decision he issued in the ejectment case. 

Judge Lorredo denied any prejudgment or bias, explaining that he used Biblical teachings in 

settlement conferences and claimed to have settled over 100 cases using the Bible. He contended 

that his references to God’s punishment and homosexuality were warnings based on the 

transcript of stenographic notes (TSN) and the complainants’ own admissions about their 

tenancy. 

The JIB found that Judge Lorredo virtually prejudged the ejectment case, improperly injected 

religious beliefs, and made irrelevant remarks about homosexuality, violating Canons 1, 3, and 5 

of the New Code of Judicial Conduct. It recommended re-docketing the complaint as an 

administrative matter, finding grave misconduct and proposing a ₱40,000 fine with stern 

warning. 

Issues: 

●​ Administrative liability 

●​ Did Judge Lorredo commit violations of the New Code of Judicial Conduct and 

CSC Resolution No. 01-0940 through prejudgment, bias, overbearing conduct, 

and homophobic or religiously charged remarks during the preliminary 

conference? 

●​ If so, do these violations constitute gross misconduct or lesser offenses (simple 

misconduct, conduct unbecoming, or work-related sexual harassment)? 

●​ Standards and proof 

●​ Application of Canons 2 (Integrity), 4 (Propriety), and 5 (Equality) of the New 

Code of Judicial Conduct. 

●​ Requirements for proving bias or prejudice under administrative disciplinary 

rules and the need for extrinsic evidence. 

Ruling 

The Court found Judge Jorge Emmanuel M. Lorredo administratively liable for misconduct 

arising from his behavior during a preliminary conference in Civil Case No. 



M-MNL-18-08450-SC. While the Judicial Integrity Board (JIB) recommended liability, the 

Court modified the classification of his offenses. It ruled that his actions did not constitute gross 

misconduct, but instead amounted to: 

●​ Simple misconduct​
 

●​ Conduct unbecoming of a judge​
 

●​ Work-related sexual harassment under CSC Resolution No. 01-0940​
 

Basis of Liability 

This was Judge Lorredo’s second administrative case involving inappropriate remarks 

during court proceedings. In Magno v. Lorredo, he had previously been fined for offensive 

and insulting statements and warned against repetition. 

In the present case, Judge Lorredo: 

●​ Repeatedly questioned litigants about their sexual orientation.​
 

●​ Made derogatory and homophobic remarks.​
 

●​ Linked alleged homosexuality to moral wrongdoing and divine punishment.​
 

●​ Invoked Biblical passages during proceedings.​
 

●​ Suggested that litigants’ legal troubles were punishments from God.​
 

●​ Conducted the preliminary conference in an overbearing and coercive manner in an 

attempt to force settlement.​
 

The Court found that his statements violated multiple provisions of the New Code of Judicial 

Conduct, particularly: 

●​ Canon 4 (Propriety)​
 

●​ Canon 5 (Equality)​
 

●​ Canon 2 (Integrity)​
 

His remarks were deemed discriminatory and inappropriate, especially coming from a judge. 

The Court emphasized that judges must avoid not only impropriety but also the appearance of 

impropriety, and must not allow personal religious beliefs to interfere with judicial duties. 



The Court ruled that Judge Lorredo’s repeated derogatory remarks and innuendoes regarding 

sexual orientation constituted work-related sexual harassment, classified as a less grave 

offense under CSC Resolution No. 01-0940. 

Although his conduct was improper and offensive, the Court held that it did not meet the 

standard for gross misconduct, which requires corruption, bad faith, fraud, or deliberate 

intent to commit injustice. There was insufficient evidence that he acted with corrupt motive or 

actual partiality, though his behavior created an appearance of bias. 

Penalties Imposed 

Because this was his second administrative offense, the Court imposed the following penalties: 

●​ ₱40,000 fine for simple misconduct​
 

●​ ₱10,000 fine for conduct unbecoming​
 

●​ 30-day suspension without pay for sexual harassment​
 

He was also sternly warned that any repetition would be dealt with more severely. 

 

 



Mendoza vs 



Mendoza vs. Gadon, A.C. No. 11810, June 26, 2019 

FACTS: 

In December 2021, a video of Lorenzo G. Gadon went viral on social media. In the video, he 

angrily hurled profanities and misogynistic insults at journalist Raissa Robles, including 

sexually explicit and degrading language. The outburst was allegedly triggered by Robles’ tweets 

questioning whether then presidential candidate Bongbong Marcos had paid his tax 

liabilities. 

The Supreme Court En Banc took cognizance of the viral video motu proprio. It required Gadon 

to explain why he should not be disbarred and immediately placed him under preventive 

suspension. 

In his defense, Gadon argued: 

●​ The video was privately recorded and he did not upload it.​
 

●​ He acted out of anger.​
 

●​ His remarks did not constitute gender-based harassment.​
 

●​ Preventive suspension violated due process.​
 

●​ Certain Justices should inhibit for alleged bias.​
 

ISSUES: 

1.​ Whether preventive suspension was valid.​
 

2.​ Whether Gadon violated the Code of Professional Responsibility (now CPRA).​
 

3.​ Whether his conduct constituted gender-based online sexual harassment.​
 

4.​ Whether disbarment was the proper penalty.​
 

5.​ Whether his accusations against Justices warranted sanction.​
 

RULING: 

The Supreme Court DISBARRED Gadon and fined him ₱2,000 for direct contempt. 

1. Disbarment Proceedings Are Sui Generis; Preventive Suspension Was Proper 

The Court explained that disbarment proceedings are sui generis—they are neither civil nor 

criminal. Their purpose is not to punish but to protect the public and preserve the 

integrity of the legal profession. 

Because: 



●​ The video was authentic,​
 

●​ Its contents were undisputed,​
 

●​ It was scandalous and widely circulated, 

The Court ruled that immediate preventive suspension was justified. Due process in 

administrative proceedings does not require a full trial-type hearing. What is required is 

opportunity to be heard—which Gadon was given. The Court applied the principle of res ipsa 

loquitur — the video itself clearly demonstrated misconduct. 

2. Lawyers Are Accountable Even in “Private” Conduct 

The Court emphasized a fundamental doctrine: 

A lawyer’s conduct in both public and private life must conform to ethical 

standards. 

The practice of law is a privilege burdened with conditions, including the continuing 

requirement of good moral character. 

Even assuming the video was initially private: 

●​ Gadon intentionally recorded it.​
 

●​ He intended to send it to another person.​
 

●​ Once shared digitally, dissemination was foreseeable. 

Lawyers are expected to understand the consequences of online behavior. One cannot shield 

scandalous conduct behind claims of privacy. The Court rejected the argument that emotional 

outbursts excuse misconduct. A lawyer’s fitness is measured by restraint, dignity, and 

respect—even under provocation. 

3. Violation of the Code of Professional Responsibility and Accountability (CPRA) 

Although the incident occurred before the CPRA took effect, the Court applied it retroactively 

since it is favorable and clarificatory. 

The Court found violations of: 

●​ Canon II (Propriety) – requiring dignity and avoidance of scandalous conduct.​
 

●​ The rule mandating gender-fair and respectful language.​
 

●​ The duty to uphold the integrity of the profession.​
 

The Court held that Gadon’s repeated use of sexually explicit, misogynistic insults: 

●​ Created a hostile environment;​
 



●​ Reflected disrespect toward women;​
 

●​ Demonstrated moral unfitness.​
 

The Court stressed that lawyers are officers of the court. Their speech carries weight and 

influence. Abusive and degrading language erodes public confidence in the justice system. 

4. Gender-Based Online Sexual Harassment 

Under the Safe Spaces Act (R.A. 11313), gender-based online harassment includes misogynistic, 

sexist, and sexually degrading remarks made through online platforms. 

The Court ruled that: 

●​ The law focuses on the offender’s conduct, not on proof of the victim’s emotional 

suffering.​
 

●​ The repeated sexual insults directed at a woman fell squarely within gender-based 

harassment.​
 

While the Court did not determine criminal liability (as criminal cases were pending), it ruled 

that the same acts constitute administrative misconduct. 

5. Baseless Accusations Against Justices = Direct Contempt 

Gadon accused certain Justices of bias and demanded their inhibition without presenting clear 

and convincing evidence. 

The Court held: 

●​ The Supreme Court acts as a collegial body.​
 

●​ Allegations of bias must be substantiated.​
 

●​ Baseless attacks against members of the Court undermine judicial authority.​
 

For this, he was fined ₱2,000 for direct contempt. 

6. Why Disbarment (Not Mere Suspension)? 

The Court considered aggravating circumstances: 

●​ He had a prior suspension in a previous case.​
 

●​ He had been previously warned to control his temper.​
 

●​ There were multiple pending complaints.​
 



●​ His conduct showed no remorse.​
 

●​ He even attacked the Court during proceedings.​
 

The Court concluded: 

His behavior showed a pattern of intemperance, misogyny, and disregard for ethical 

standards. 

The cumulative effect demonstrated that he was no longer morally fit to remain in the 

legal profession. 

Because good moral character is a continuing qualification, its loss warrants removal from the 

Roll of Attorneys. 

DISPOSITIVE PORTION: 

●​ Gadon was DISBARRED.​
 

●​ His name was ordered stricken from the Roll of Attorneys.​
 

●​ He was fined ₱2,000 for direct contempt.​
 

●​ The ruling was immediately executory.​
 

 



Falcis v 



Falcis v. Civil Registrar General, G.R. No. 217910, Sept. 03, 2019 - 

Lawyer’s Attire 

Although the main issue was about marriage equality, one significant ancillary part of the ruling 

concerned improper court attire worn by Atty. Falcis during a preliminary conference — a 

formal procedural event. 

Facts: 

During the preliminary conference before the Supreme Court. Atty. Falcis appeared in informal 

clothing — reportedly wearing a casual jacket, cropped jeans, and loafers without socks, which is 

inconsistent with required court decorum.​
 

Ruling: 

The Supreme Court treated this as a violation of court decorum and professional conduct 

expected of lawyers. The Chief Justice (then Associate Justice Leonen) directed Falcis to show 

cause why he should not be cited for direct contempt of court for failing to observe proper court 

attire.​
 

The Court explained several key points about why proper attire matters for lawyers in court: 

1.​ Lawyers are Officers of the Court:​
 Lawyers are not merely advocates for their clients but are officers of the court. They 

must uphold the dignity and authority of the judicial process at all times.​
 

2.​ Court Decorum Contributes to Respect for the Judiciary:​
 Formal sessions of the Supreme Court — like preliminary conferences — are official 

court proceedings. Proper dress is part of courtroom etiquette aimed at preserving the 

integrity, dignity, and solemnity of judicial proceedings. It promotes respect for the 

institution and public confidence in it.​
 

3.​ Rules on Professional Conduct Include Dignified Appearance:​
 Even though not spelled out in detail in the decision itself, existing professional 

responsibility rules — e.g., obligations that lawyers must not engage in conduct that 

reflects adversely on their fitness — logically include failure to conform to decorum 

requirements. A lawyer’s attire in court helps ensure the profession is perceived as 

dignified and respectable.​
 

4.​ Clothing Must Be “Properly Attired”:​
 The Court indicated that attire for lawyers in formal proceedings should be 

contemporary business attire — typically a suit, barong with slacks, or similarly formal 

clothing — rather than casual garments like jeans or informal jackets.​
 

Outcome on Attire 

While the decision focused on the merits of Falcis’ constitutional challenge, it also found that his 

improper clothing during the preliminary conference was a breach of decorum and professional 



conduct: 

●​ Falcis was ordered to show cause why he should not be cited for direct contempt of court 

based on his attire during the proceeding.​
 

The Supreme Court’s preliminary directive and later commentary emphasized that lawyers must 

be properly attired and exhibit professionalism at all times when appearing before the Court as 

they are expected to maintain a respectful atmosphere. 

Why Attire Matters (Legal and Professional Basis) 

1. Upholding Institutional Dignity 

The judiciary is an institution whose authority partly rests on public perception of impartiality, 

seriousness, and dignity. Lawyers, as officers of the court, help maintain that image through 

proper conduct — including appropriate attire — especially in the highest court. 

2. Decorum as Part of Professionalism 

Decorum rules are not arbitrary; they serve to ensure that proceedings are orderly and taken 

seriously. The SC has long emphasized that appearance and behavior of counsel impact respect 

for the legal process. 

3. Precedent for Disciplinary Action 

Failure to observe court decorum can lead to disciplinary actions such as contempt citations. In 

Falcis, the Court imposed a show cause order, demonstrating that even a lawyer’s clothing can 

trigger contempt if egregiously inconsistent with decorum standards. 

 



Chu v 



Chu v. Gonzales, G.R. No. L-23687, Feb. 26, 1968 – Lawyers’ must 

be punctual 

FACTS 

Corazon Gonzales filed a complaint against Go Lea Chu involving a dispute over a commercial 

stall lease. The case was scheduled for hearing on February 28, 1964 at 8:30 a.m. When the case 

was called at 8:30 a.m., plaintiff’s counsel was not yet present. Because of this absence: 

●​ The trial court immediately dismissed the complaint with prejudice. 

●​ The defendant was allowed to present evidence ex parte on the counterclaim. 

About ten (10) minutes later, plaintiff’s counsel arrived in court. He explained that: 

●​ He had been attending to another court matter earlier that morning. 

●​ His delay was not intentional. 

●​ It was due to overlapping court schedules. 

Despite the explanation, the judge refused to reconsider orally and required a written motion. 

The motions for reconsideration were later denied. Thus, because of a 10-minute delay, the 

plaintiff lost her complaint and faced execution proceedings. This brief tardiness of counsel 

became the central procedural issue of the case. 

 

ISSUES 

1.​ Whether dismissal of the complaint due to counsel’s 10-minute tardiness was proper.​
 

2.​ Whether the trial court committed grave abuse of discretion.​
 

3.​ What is the extent of a lawyer’s ethical duty to be punctual?​
 

RULING 

The Supreme Court set aside the trial court’s dismissal and ordered a retrial. 

ELABORATION: LAWYER’S DUTY OF PUNCTUALITY 

This case is frequently cited for its discussion on punctuality under Canon 21 of the Canons of 

Professional Ethics, which states that: 

A lawyer is bound not only to his client but also to the court and to the public to be 

punctual in attendance. 

1. Why Punctuality Is Important 

The Court emphasized that punctuality is not a trivial matter. It is a professional obligation 

because: 

●​ Courts operate on schedules involving multiple cases and parties. 



●​ Delay wastes judicial time. 

●​ Tardiness inconveniences opposing parties and witnesses. 

●​ It disrupts orderly administration of justice.​
 

The Court stressed that lawyers are officers of the court, not mere private representatives. Their 

conduct affects the efficiency and dignity of judicial proceedings. The Court even stated: 

An attorney of character should make it unnecessary for a court to discipline him 

for tardiness. 

This means punctuality is expected as a matter of professional character — not merely 

compliance. 

2. However: Discipline Must Be Reasonable 

While affirming the duty of punctuality, the Supreme Court made an important qualification: 

A slight delay, especially when: 

●​ Minimal (only 10 minutes), 

●​ Reasonably explained, 

●​ Not shown to be deliberate or habitual 

does not justify the drastic penalty of dismissal with prejudice. 

The Court recognized practical realities: 

●​ Lawyers often handle multiple cases in different courts. 

●​ Scheduling conflicts can occur. 

●​ Human oversight is possible. 

Thus, while tardiness is discouraged, judicial discretion must be exercised with fairness and 

proportionality. 

3. Balancing Discipline and Due Process 

The Court explained that: 

●​ Courts have the authority to control proceedings. 

●​ Judges may discipline lawyers for repeated or unjustified delays. 

●​ However, such power must not result in denial of substantial justice.​
 

In this case: 

●​ The penalty (dismissal with prejudice) was too severe. 

●​ The client was punished for counsel’s brief delay. 

●​ The plaintiff was effectively deprived of her day in court.​
 

The Supreme Court found this to be grave abuse of discretion. 



Paredes – Garcia v 



Paredes – Garcia v. Court of Appeals, Sept. 11, 1996 – Lawyers 

must appear in court 

FACTS: 

Maria Lourdes Paredes-Garcia, an Assistant Provincial Prosecutor, was scheduled to attend a 

hearing before the Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Makati. On the designated day, she arrived 

late, about ten minutes after the session had started. The trial judge, noting her absence at the 

precise time set for the hearing, treated this as a failure to appear and issued a contempt 

citation, imposing a fine on her. 

Paredes-Garcia argued that her tardiness was brief, unintentional, and did not disrupt the 

proceedings in any way. She explained that the minor delay was due to unavoidable 

circumstances, and she immediately assumed her duties upon arrival. Despite this, the RTC 

maintained that punctuality was mandatory for all court officers, including prosecutors, and that 

any deviation—even slight—constituted contempt. 

She elevated the case to the Court of Appeals and ultimately to the Supreme Court, asserting 

that the contempt ruling was an abuse of discretion. She contended that minor delays should not 

be equated with willful disregard for court authority and emphasized that the essence of 

contempt is intentional defiance, not a brief or excusable delay. 

RULING: 

The Supreme Court annulled the contempt citation and lifted the fine, ruling that while lawyers 

and prosecutors are officers of the court and have a duty to appear on time, brief and 

non-disruptive delays do not automatically constitute contempt. Contempt requires deliberate 

defiance, obstruction, or disrespect for the judicial process, which was not present in this case. 

The Court stressed that punctuality is a professional and ethical obligation. Lawyers must make 

diligent efforts to attend court sessions on time, as punctual appearance ensures smooth 

proceedings, demonstrates respect for the court, and safeguards the interests of litigants and the 

public. 

Moreover, the Court clarified that the exercise of contempt powers must be balanced with 

reasonableness. Minor or excusable delays, like in this case, should not be penalized harshly. 

Lawyers should be given the opportunity to explain their tardiness before sanctions are 

imposed. 

Finally, the ruling reinforced the principle that lawyers’ presence in court is more than 

procedural—it is a duty and ethical responsibility. Consistent failure to appear on time 

undermines the administration of justice, but courts must distinguish between willful neglect 

and inadvertent lapses, reserving penalties for cases of intentional defiance or disruption. 

 



Tab 12 



[ A.M. No. 23-05-05-SC, February 27, 2024 ] 

REQUEST OF THE PUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE TO DELETE SECTION 22, CANON III OF 
THE PROPOSED CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 

FACTS 
In April 2023, the Public Attorney’s Office (PAO), through its Chief Atty. Persida V. 
Rueda-Acosta, submitted a letter to the Supreme Court seeking the deletion of Section 22, 
Canon III of the newly adopted Code of Professional Responsibility and Accountability 
(CPRA). The PAO argued that the provision, which limits the imputation of conflict of interest for 
PAO lawyers only to the handling lawyer and direct supervisor, was discriminatory, 
unconstitutional, and detrimental to adequate legal assistance for indigent clients. It also sought 
to delay implementation pending further review by the Court. 

When the Supreme Court denied the PAO’s request in July 2023, it also expressed concern 
over Atty. Acosta’s public opposition to the rule. Despite the denial, Atty. Acosta reportedly 
posted criticisms of the Court and launched a public campaign against Section 22 on social 
media, including videos and statements suggesting that the rule would harm the PAO and the 
justice system. Her actions were perceived as imputing improper motives to the Court and 
undermining its authority. 

The Court issued show-cause orders directing Atty. Acosta to explain why she should not be 
held in contempt and disciplined for violating provisions of the CPRA for her public statements 
and for issuing an internal PAO office order that appeared to encourage non-compliance with 
Section 22. Atty. Acosta acknowledged the conduct, apologized, and amended the office order, 
but the Court considered her explanations insufficient to absolve her of responsibility. 

 

ISSUE 
Whether Atty. Persida V. Rueda-Acosta’s public criticisms of the Supreme Court’s promulgation 
of Section 22, Canon III of the CPRA, her subsequent office order to PAO lawyers, and her 
dissemination of related materials amount to indirect contempt of court and violations of the 
CPRA’s ethical standards warranting disciplinary action. 

 

RULING 
The Supreme Court found Atty. Acosta guilty of indirect contempt of court. Her social media 
posts, public statements, and campaigns against Section 22, Canon III were determined to have 



demeaned and cast doubt on the integrity of the Court and the administration of justice, 
constituting conduct tending to impede, obstruct, or degrade the judicial process. Such actions 
fall under indirect contempt under Rule 71 of the Rules of Court. 

In addition, Atty. Acosta was held to have violated multiple provisions of the 
CPRA—particularly Sections 2 (Dignified Conduct), 14 (Improper Grievances/Insinuation of 
Improper Motive), and 42 (Prohibition Against Influence Through Social Media). The Court 
emphasized that a lawyer’s right to criticize is not absolute and must be exercised with respect 
and through appropriate channels. 

The Court also ruled that the internal PAO office order issued by Atty. Acosta, which effectively 
directed PAO lawyers to treat compliance with Section 22 as discretionary and warned about 
potential dangers and liability, further evidenced her disregard for the Court’s authority and the 
rule she had sought to oppose. This compounded her ethical violations by encouraging 
non-compliance. 

As penalty, Atty. Acosta was fined PHP 30,000 for indirect contempt and PHP 150,000 for 
Grossly Undignified Conduct Prejudicial to the Administration of Justice, with a stern 
warning that similar misconduct in the future would be dealt with more severely. The decision 
underscores the duty of lawyers, especially public officials, to uphold the dignity of the judiciary 
and the legal profession.  

 

Canon 2 
 1. In Re: Lorenzo “Larry” Gadon, A.C. No. 13521, June 27, 2023 
Facts 
The case originated from a viral video showing Atty. Lorenzo G. Gadon lashing out and uttering extreme 
profanities and misogynistic remarks against journalist Raissa Robles. In the video, Gadon is seen 
inside a car, cursing Robles repeatedly with phrases such as "puki ng ina mo" and "hindot ka," and telling 
her to have sex with a dog. The Supreme Court took cognizance of the video on January 4, 2022, noting 
that this was not the first time Gadon had displayed such behavior; he had previously threatened to 
exterminate Muslim communities, called supporters of a former Chief Justice "bobo," flashed his middle 
finger in public, and maliciously claimed that former President Benigno Aquino III died of HIV. 
Consequently, the Court ordered him to show cause why he should not be disbarred and placed him 
under preventive suspension. 
In his defense, Gadon argued that his preventive suspension was a violation of due process and lacked 
a basis in law. He moved for the inhibition of Senior Associate Justice Marvic Leonen and Associate 
Justice Alfredo Benjamin Caguioa, alleging they were biased against him due to his past criticisms of 
them and his political connections to the Marcoses. Gadon further claimed he was provoked by Robles’ 
"libelous" tweets regarding then-candidate Ferdinand Marcos Jr.’s tax compliance. He maintained that his 
outbursts were a private expression of "passion" and "displeasure," that he did not personally upload the 
video to social media, and that the phrase "putang ina mo" is merely a common expression of anger 
rather than a slanderous remark. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Senior Associate Justice Leonen and Justice Caguioa should inhibit 
themselves from the case. 



●​ ​ ​ Whether the immediate imposition of preventive suspension on Atty. Gadon 
was proper. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Gadon's actions in the viral video and his unfounded accusations 
against the Justices constitute administrative liability and warrant disbarment. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Gadon is guilty of direct contempt of court for his allegations 
against the Justices. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Inhibition and Direct Contempt  
The Court denied the prayer for inhibition, ruling that there was no clear and convincing evidence of 
bias or prejudice on the part of Justices Leonen and Caguioa. The Court emphasized that the January 4, 
2022 Resolution was an act of the entire collegial body and not the whim of individual Justices. 
Furthermore, the Court found Gadon guilty of direct contempt, imposing a fine of ₱2,000.00. It ruled that 
his unfounded accusations of partiality against members of the Judiciary in a pleading degrade the judicial 
office and constitute a "willful disregard of public authority". 
On the Issue of Preventive Suspension  
The Court ruled that the immediate imposition of preventive suspension was proper and valid. It clarified 
that administrative cases against lawyers are sui generis, focused on the public interest and the lawyer's 
fitness to practice. Because the authenticity of the video was undisputed and its content was so 
scandalous that "the thing speaks for itself" (res ipsa loquitur), the Court was justified in acting 
immediately to protect the legal profession before the video spread further. 
On the Issue of Disbarment and Professional Conduct  
The Court unanimously voted to disbar Atty. Gadon, finding him unfit to remain a member of the Bar. 
Applying the new Code of Professional Responsibility and Accountability (CPRA) retroactively, the 
Court found that Gadon violated mandates on dignified conduct, the use of gender-fair language, and 
the responsible use of social media. The Court rejected Gadon’s defense of provocation, stating that a 
lawyer’s language must always be dignified and that there is no room for misogyny or sexism in the 
legal profession. 
The ruling emphasized that a lawyer cannot divide their personality; ethical obligations apply to both 
public and private life. Even if Gadon intended the video for Robles alone, the Court held him 
responsible for the risks associated with digital content and social media. Additionally, the Court took 
judicial notice of Gadon's history of administrative cases and a previous suspension, where he had been 
warned to be more circumspect. His repeated use of profane and scandalous language, coupled with his 
baseless attacks on the Judiciary, demonstrated a loss of moral character that warranted the ultimate 
penalty of disbarment. 

1.​ 2. Ventura vs. Atty. Samson, A.C. No. 9608, Nov. 27, 2012 

Facts 
The case involves a complaint for disbarment or suspension filed by Maria Victoria B. Ventura against 
Atty. Danilo S. Samson for "grossly immoral conduct". Ventura alleged that Samson raped her on two 
occasions, first in December 2001 and again in March 2002, when she was only 13 years old and staying 
at his home while attending high school. According to the complainant, Samson used his position as a 
guardian to enter her room at night and later brought her to a poultry farm to sexually abuse her, 
threatening her life if she spoke out. While the Provincial Prosecutor dismissed the rape charges for 
insufficiency of evidence, they found probable cause for qualified seduction. 
In his defense, Atty. Samson admitted to having sexual intercourse with Ventura but claimed it was a 
consensual act for which he paid her. He argued that a single act of sex with "just compensation" does 
not constitute immoral conduct and blamed the complaint on an extortion attempt by the complainant's 



mother, his former employee. Despite the complainant eventually executing an Affidavit of Desistance 
that led to the dismissal of the criminal case, the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) continued the 
administrative investigation, initially recommending a one-year suspension. The IBP Board of Governors 
later increased the recommended penalty to a five-year suspension, citing that the victim was a minor 
and that Samson was a married man. Both parties moved for reconsideration: Ventura argued for 
disbarment due to the depravity of the act, while Samson requested a reduction of the penalty to one 
year. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent’s admitted sexual intercourse with a minor who was not 
his wife constitutes grossly immoral conduct. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the filing of an Affidavit of Desistance by the complainant terminates 
or abates the administrative proceedings for disbarment. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Samson’s conduct and his defense of the acts warrant the penalty 
of disbarment. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Grossly Immoral Conduct  
The Court ruled that Samson’s actions constituted grossly immoral conduct. It defined immoral conduct 
as acts that are willful, flagrant, or shameless, showing a moral indifference to the opinions of upright 
community members. The Court emphasized that having carnal knowledge of a woman other than his 
wife manifested a disrespect for the sanctity of marriage and his marital vows. Furthermore, enticing a 
13-year-old minor with money demonstrated utmost moral depravity and a low regard for human dignity, 
regardless of whether there was consent. The Court held that such behavior is a direct transgression of 
the standards of morality required to retain membership in the legal profession. 
On the Issue of the Affidavit of Desistance 
 The Court held that the Affidavit of Desistance is of no moment and does not abate the proceedings. 
It clarified that disbarment cases are sui generis; they are not intended to provide private relief to a 
complainant but to cleanse the ranks of the legal profession to protect the public and the courts. 
Because the practice of law is a public interest concern, the withdrawal of a private complaint cannot stop 
the Court from investigating the fitness of an officer of the court. 
On the Issue of Disbarment and Professional Standards  
The Court concluded that the appropriate penalty was disbarment. It found that Samson violated Canon 
1, Rule 1.01, which prohibits unlawful, immoral, or deceitful conduct, and Canon 7, Rule 7.03, which 
mandates that lawyers must not behave in a scandalous manner that discredits the profession. The Court 
noted that Samson showed an unrepentant demeanor by arguing that his actions were not wrong 
because he paid the victim. While the power to disbar is exercised with caution, the Court determined that 
the seriousness of the offense and Samson’s moral indifference to the exploitation of a minor rendered 
him unfit to continue practicing law. He was thus stripped of his privilege to practice law, effective 
immediately. 
3. Guevarra vs. Atty. Eala, A.C. No. 7136, Aug. 1, 2007 
Facts 
The case began when Joselano Guevarra filed a disbarment complaint against Atty. Jose Emmanuel 
"Noli" Eala for grossly immoral conduct. Guevarra married his fiancée, Irene Moje, on October 7, 
2000, but soon noticed she was receiving frequent calls and "I love you" text messages from Eala. On the 
very day of the wedding, Eala had written Irene a love letter vowing to love her "until the life in me is 
gone" and asking her to be "mine alone". By early 2001, Irene had abandoned the conjugal home after 
Guevarra confronted her and Eala together. Guevarra later discovered that Eala and Irene were living 
together in New Manila and that they had been photographed together at social functions. On 



February 14, 2002, Irene gave birth to a daughter, and the Certificate of Live Birth named Eala as the 
father. 
In his defense, Eala admitted to the "special relationship" and the love letter but argued that the 
relationship was "low profile" and not carried out under scandalous circumstances. He contended that 
his wife was aware of the situation and that they maintained a civil relationship. Eala also moved to 
dismiss the case because Guevarra’s marriage to Irene was eventually declared null and void and 
because Guevarra had withdrawn a criminal complaint for adultery against them. While the IBP 
Investigating Commissioner recommended disbarment, the IBP Board of Governors initially dismissed the 
case for lack of merit without providing a specific reason. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Eala's extra-marital affair with a married woman constitutes grossly 
immoral conduct warranting disbarment under the Code of Professional Responsibility. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the subsequent judicial declaration of nullity of Guevarra’s marriage 
or the withdrawal of the criminal case for adultery affects the administrative liability of the 
respondent. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Eala violated his Lawyer's Oath and specific canons of the Code of 
Professional Responsibility (CPR). 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Grossly Immoral Conduct  
The Court ruled that Eala was guilty of grossly immoral conduct, emphasizing that a lawyer’s personal 
behavior must not disappear behind the shield of "private life". The Court found that Eala’s denial of 
"flaunting" the relationship was a negative pregnant, which effectively admitted the existence of the illicit 
affair itself. It held that sexual relations outside of marriage are considered disgraceful and immoral as 
they manifest a deliberate disregard for the sanctity of marriage, an institution protected by the 
Constitution. The Court clarified that while "scandalous circumstances" are an element of the crime of 
concubinage, the administrative ground for disbarment is "grossly immoral conduct," and it is immaterial 
whether the affair was carried out discreetly. 
On the Issue of the Nullity of Marriage and Criminal Case Withdrawal  
The Court held that the subsequent declaration of Guevarra’s marriage as void ab initio was immaterial 
because the immoral acts took place while the marriage was still presumed valid. As a lawyer, Eala was 
expected to respect the legal presumption of marriage. Furthermore, the Court ruled that administrative 
cases for disbarment are independent of criminal proceedings. The withdrawal of the adultery charge 
did not bar the administrative case because the quantum of evidence required in disbarment—clearly 
preponderant evidence—is lower than the proof beyond reasonable doubt required in criminal trials. 
On the Issue of the Lawyer's Oath and the Code of Professional Responsibility  
The Court found that Eala's actions were a direct violation of the Lawyer’s Oath, where he swore to 
obey the laws and the Constitution. By pursuing another man’s wife and fathering a child with her while 
both were still legally married to others, he mocked the institution of marriage and showed an 
extremely low regard for the fundamental ethics of the profession. Sp        ecifically, he violated Rule 1.01 
of Canon 1, which prohibits unlawful, immoral, or deceitful conduct, and Rule 7.03 of Canon 7, which 
forbids behavior that adversely reflects on a lawyer’s fitness to practice law. Consequently, the Court 
annulled the IBP Board's dismissal and ordered the disbarment of Atty. Jose Emmanuel M. Eala. 
§ RA 11313: Safe Spaces Act or the Bawal Bastos Law 
§ Guideline on the Use of Gender Fair Language in the Judiciary 
§ Courtroom Etiquette (A.M. No. 21 – 11 – 25 – SC, February 15, 2022) 
          
Cases: 



1. Re: Disturbing Social Media Posts of Lawyers/Law Professors, Apr. 11, 2023 
Facts 
The case arose motu proprio when the Supreme Court required five lawyers—Attys. Noel V. Antay, Jr., 
Ernesto A. Tabujara III, Israel P. Calderon, Morgan Rosales Nicanor, and Joseph Marion Peña 
Navarrete—to show cause regarding a series of Facebook posts containing homophobic and 
disrespectful remarks. The thread began when Atty. Antay, Jr. posted about prosecuting a member of 
the LGBTQIA+ community, describing the judge as "effeminate". Atty. Tabujara III joined the 
conversation by asking about a "gay" judge in Taguig who allegedly wore eyeshadow and eyeliner, 
subsequently making sweeping claims that judges in the Taguig Hall of Justice were either "not right in 
the head," "gay," or "corrupt". The other lawyers, Attys. Calderon, Nicanor, and Navarrete, participated 
in the thread with "playful banter" that insinuated the convict or clients were sexually attracted to the 
lawyers, propagating harmful stereotypes regarding the sexual pinings of LGBTQIA+ individuals. 
In their defense, the lawyers generally argued that their comments were made in jest or as a "playful 
comment and a joking repartee" without intent to malign the Judiciary or the LGBTQIA+ community. Atty. 
Antay, Jr. specifically invoked his right to privacy, asserting that his social media account was "locked" 
and its contents were not accessible to outsiders. Other respondents cited their history of being "allies" to 
the LGBTQIA+ community or their long years of untarnished practice as reasons for leniency. The Office 
of the Bar Confidant (OBC) initially recommended a light penalty of admonition, noting the lawyers' 
apparent remorse. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the erring lawyers can invoke their right to privacy as a shield against 
administrative liability for their social media activities. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the lawyers committed violations of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility (CPR), specifically Rule 7.03, through their online exchanges. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of the Right to Privacy  
The Court ruled that a lawyer’s right to privacy regarding social media activities is not absolute and 
cannot be used to shield them from administrative liability. It held that there is no reasonable 
expectation of privacy for Facebook postings, even if the account is "locked," because privacy settings 
on social media platforms are not foolproof. The Court emphasized that a user's Facebook friends can 
easily share or tag others in a post, moving the content beyond the intended circle of recipients. In this 
specific case, the fact that the "private" exchanges were leaked and brought to the Court's attention 
served as proof that the expectation of privacy was not recognized by society as reasonable. 
On the Issue of Professional Misconduct and Penalties  
The Court found all five lawyers guilty of violating Rule 7.03 of the CPR, which prohibits lawyers from 
engaging in conduct that adversely reflects on their fitness to practice law or behaving in a scandalous 
manner. The Court held that the lawyers failed in their duty to use respectful and gender-fair language, 
noting that their fixation on sexual orientation was uncalled for and showed a clear gender bias. While 
"playful" in intent, the Court ruled that such language propagates harmful stereotypes and discriminates 
against the LGBTQIA+ community, which is contrary to the internationally-recognized principles of 
non-discrimination and equality embedded in Philippine law. 

1.​ Regarding specific penalties, Attys. Nicanor, Navarrete, Antay, Jr., and Calderon were 
reprimanded and sternly warned. The Court imposed a heavier penalty of a ₱25,000.00 fine on 
Atty. Tabujara III because his remarks were "reckless, wanton, and malevolent". The Court noted 
that Tabujara III not only used homophobic slurs but also made baseless, sweeping attacks on 
the mental fitness and integrity of the Taguig judiciary. Furthermore, the Court found his apology 



insincere and highlighted that his position as a law professor demanded a higher standard of 
conduct as a "molder of minds," which he failed to uphold. 

2. Espejon v. Judge Lorredo, A.M. No. MTJ-22-007, Mar. 9, 2022 
Facts 
The case involves an administrative complaint filed by Marcelino Espejon and Erickson Cabonita against 
Judge Jorge Emmanuel M. Lorredo for bias, partiality, and prejudgment of an unlawful detainer case. 
During a preliminary conference, Judge Lorredo repeatedly badgered the complainants with questions 
regarding their sexual orientation, asking if they were in a "homosexual relationship" or if they were 
"bading" (gay), asserting that such relationships are "bawal sa Diyos" (forbidden by God). The judge 
admitted in his comment that he settles cases using the Bible, claiming to have settled 101 cases this 
way, and expressed the view that being a "homosexual pervert" could be a reason why a person is 
punished by God with homelessness. Furthermore, he warned the complainants that their refusal to 
vacate the property was "stealing" and cited various Biblical passages to suggest that God might punish 
their descendants or cause them personal tragedy, such as a "vehicular accident," for their "sins". This 
was notably the second administrative case against Judge Lorredo, who had previously been fined for 
conduct unbecoming for making insulting statements in a prior case. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Judge Lorredo should be held administratively liable for his 
overbearing demeanor and for allowing his religious beliefs to interfere with his judicial 
functions. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the judge's remarks regarding the complainants' sexual orientation 
constitute conduct unbecoming and work-related sexual harassment. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether there was sufficient evidence to prove that the judge was actually 
partial or biased in his legal ruling on the merits of the case. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Administrative Liability and Religious Beliefs  
The Court found Judge Lorredo guilty of simple misconduct. While the Court acknowledged that judges 
have freedom of expression and belief, it ruled that they must always preserve the dignity and 
impartiality of the judiciary. The Court held that Lorredo’s "overbearing persistence" to make parties 
settle through the "improper foisting of his religious beliefs" exceeded the bounds of propriety. It 
emphasized that a judge's actions must be guided by the law and not by personal or religious 
convictions, noting that using the Bible to steer settlements in such a manner directly contravenes 
judicial standards. 
On the Issue of Conduct Unbecoming and Sexual Harassment  
The Court found Judge Lorredo guilty of conduct unbecoming and work-related sexual harassment. 
His questions and remarks about the complainants' sexual orientation were characterized as 
homophobic slurs that have no place in a court of law. Under Civil Service Commission Resolution No. 
01-0940, the Court ruled that his "derogatory or degrading remarks" regarding sexual orientation 
constituted a form of sexual harassment because they reasonably caused offense and humiliation to 
the litigants. The Court stressed that any form of discrimination by a judge based on gender or sexual 
orientation is intolerable and erodes public confidence in the justice system. 
On the Issue of Actual Partiality and Bias  
The Court ruled that there was insufficient evidence to prove that Judge Lorredo was actually partial in 
his legal decision. Despite his inappropriate remarks, the Court found that his conclusion—that the 
complainants were unlawful occupants—was ostensibly based on their own admissions that they did not 
own the property and were staying there by tolerance. The Court clarified that while his comments 



created a damaging appearance of bias, extrinsic evidence of malice or corrupt purpose is required to 
prove actual partiality beyond the decision itself. 
Penalties Imposed  
For these violations, the Court ordered Judge Lorredo to pay a fine of ₱40,000.00 for simple misconduct 
and a fine of ₱10,000.00 for conduct unbecoming. Additionally, he was suspended for thirty (30) days 
without pay for the offense of sexual harassment and was issued a stern warning that any repetition of 
similar acts would be dealt with more severely. 
3. Mendoza vs. Gadon, A.C. No. 11810, June 26, 2019 
Facts 
The case originated from a disbarment complaint filed by Dr. Helen Mendoza against Atty. Lorenzo 
"Larry" Gadon, stemming from a heated legal dispute involving the Ambulatory Health Care Institute, Inc. 
(AHCII). The controversy centered on a formal letter-reply sent by Atty. Gadon to Dr. Mendoza, in which 
he employed vitriolic and highly offensive language to describe her and her legal counsel. In his 
correspondence, Gadon disparaged the opposing lawyer as an "ambulance chaser" and accused him of 
engaging in "empty rhetoric, grandstanding, and bravado" to merely foment controversy. He further 
alleged that the counsel was providing "wrong advice" and was "misleading" his client. When confronted 
with the administrative complaint, Gadon defended his actions by arguing that his language was merely 
"straightforward" and "frank," asserting that he was simply protecting his client's interests and expressing 
an honest opinion regarding the merits of the opposing party's legal position. 
Issue 
The central issue for the Supreme Court's consideration was whether Atty. Gadon’s use of abusive, 
intemperate, and insulting language in his professional correspondence constituted a violation of the 
Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR), specifically Canon 8 and Rule 8.01, which mandate that 
lawyers conduct themselves with courtesy, fairness, and candor toward their professional colleagues. 
Ruling of the Court 
The Supreme Court ruled against Atty. Gadon, finding him guilty of violating the standards of professional 
conduct. The Court emphasized that while a lawyer is expected to advocate for their client with vigor, 
such advocacy must be contained within the bounds of courtesy and dignified language. The Court held 
that calling a fellow member of the Bar an "ambulance chaser"—a term implying unethical solicitation of 
clients—is a grave insult that undermines the integrity of the legal profession. The Court rejected Gadon's 
defense of "straightforwardness," clarifying that the right to free speech does not license a lawyer to utilize 
sub-standard or abusive language that degrades the administration of justice. Consequently, the Court 
suspended Atty. Gadon from the practice of law for three months and issued a stern warning that his 
history of using intemperate language would result in more severe penalties for any future infractions. 
This ruling eventually served as a critical precedent in his 2023 disbarment, as it established a 
documented "propensity" for the abusive behavior that later violated the Safe Spaces Act and the CPRA. 
Appearance in Court: lawyer’s attire, conduct, duty 
Cases: 
1. Falcis v. Civil Registrar General, G.R. No. 217910, Sept. 03, 2019 - Lawyer’s Attire 
Facts 
The case involves a Petition for Certiorari and Prohibition filed pro se by Atty. Jesus Nicardo M. Falcis 
III, a self-identified homosexual, seeking to declare Articles 1 and 2 of the Family Code 
unconstitutional. These provisions define and limit marriage to a union between a man and a woman. 
Falcis argued that these articles violate his rights to due process, equal protection, and the right to found 
a family. He claimed a "personal stake" in the case, asserting that the law’s "normative impact" impaired 
his ability to enter into long-term monogamous relationships and influenced his decision to stay in the 
Philippines. Later, the LGBTS Christian Church, Inc. and several individuals intervened, claiming they 
were actually denied marriage licenses and that the law violated their religious freedom. Conversely, 



various intervenors-oppositors argued that the definition of marriage is a legislative prerogative and that 
the petition failed to meet the requirements of judicial review. 
During the proceedings, the Court noted several procedural irregularities and breaches of decorum by 
the petitioner. Falcis appeared at a formal preliminary conference wearing casual attire (a jacket, cropped 
jeans, and loafers without socks), leading the Court to find him guilty of direct contempt. Furthermore, 
despite being given an extension, Falcis and his co-counsel failed to file their required memorandum 
within the allotted period, resulting in a show-cause order for indirect contempt. The respondent, the 
Civil Registrar General, argued for dismissal, pointing out that Falcis had never actually applied for a 
marriage license and had impleaded the wrong party, as the Civil Registrar General merely performs 
ministerial duties and did not enact the Family Code. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether there is an actual case or controversy and whether the petitioner has 
legal standing to challenge the Family Code. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the petition-in-intervention filed by the LGBTS Christian Church and 
others cured the procedural defects of the original petition. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether a direct recourse to the Supreme Court was proper, or if the case 
violated the doctrine of hierarchy of courts. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the Civil Registrar General was the proper respondent for a challenge 
against a legislative enactment. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the limitation of civil marriage to opposite-sex couples is unconstitutional 
and violates rights to life, liberty, and religious freedom. 

Rulings 
On the Procedural Requirements of Judicial Review  
The Court dismissed the petition, ruling that it did not present a justiciable controversy. The Court 
emphasized that judicial power is limited to "actual controversies involving rights which are legally 
demandable and enforceable". Because Falcis never applied for a marriage license and had no partner 
with whom to marry, his alleged injuries were deemed purely speculative and conjectural. The Court 
clarified that the mere passage of a law does not automatically create an actual case, nor does 
"normative impact" constitute the direct injury required for legal standing. 
On the Hierarchy of Courts and Proper Remedy  
The Court held that the petitioner violated the doctrine of hierarchy of courts. It ruled that 
constitutional challenges involving factual nuances—such as the psychological or social effects of 
marriage—should first be litigated in the Regional Trial Courts, which are equipped to act as triers of fact 
and receive expert testimony. Additionally, the Court found that Rule 65 was the wrong remedy; Falcis 
should have filed a petition for declaratory relief under Rule 63 in the trial court. The Court also noted 
that the Civil Registrar General was a "manifestly misguided" choice of respondent because they 
had no discretion in the formulation of the Family Code, which is the sole province of Congress. 
On the Substantive Rights and the Role of Congress  
While the Court acknowledged that the 1987 Constitution does not explicitly define or restrict 
marriage on the basis of sex, it declined to grant the broad relief prayed for due to the "precarious" 
factual context of the case. The Court observed that marriage involves a massive "bundle of rights and 
obligations" across taxation, labor, criminal, and civil laws that the petitioner failed to address. 
Consequently, the Court ruled that defining the scope of same-sex recognition is a policy matter better 
left to Congress, where public democratic deliberation can account for the complexities and burdens of 
the legal institution of marriage. 
On Contempt of Court  



The Court found Atty. Falcis guilty of indirect contempt and sentenced him to pay a fine of ₱5,000.00. 
His co-counsel and the intervenor-oppositor were reprimanded and admonished. The ruling stated that 
by filing a "scandalously unprepared" petition and failing to comply with deadlines, Falcis betrayed the 
high standards of the legal profession and jeopardized the very cause of the marginalized community 
he claimed to represent. 
2. Chu v. Gonzales, G.R. No. L-23687, Feb. 26, 1968 – Lawyers’ must be punctual 
Facts 
The case involves a dispute over a stall in the Manila Shopping Center, which Corazon Gonzales (the 
lessee) had verbally subleased to Go Lea Chu on a month-to-month basis. In July 1963, to accommodate 
the construction of the Cinerama, Gonzales assigned her leasehold rights to R&R Realty Company for 
₱11,000.00, with half paid immediately and the remaining ₱5,500.00 to be paid only after a final court 
judgment in Civil Case No. 111371. When the case was called for hearing on February 28, 1964, 
Gonzales' counsel was approximately ten minutes late, prompting Judge Gaudencio Cloribel to 
immediately dismiss Gonzales' complaint and allow Go Lea Chu to present evidence for her counterclaim 
ex-parte. Although the counsel arrived shortly after and pleaded for reconsideration in chambers, the 
judge refused and later issued a decision ordering Gonzales to pay Go Lea Chu half of her proceeds from 
R&R Realty plus attorney's fees. 
Following the dismissal, Gonzales filed a "Second Motion for Reconsideration" on March 9, 1964, which 
was actually her first motion directed at the judgment itself, as the previous one only addressed the 
dismissal order. Judge Cloribel denied this motion on May 11, 1964, claiming it was pro forma. Despite 
Gonzales filing a notice of appeal and a motion for extension to submit her record on appeal on June 2, 
1964, the judge issued a writ of execution on June 5, 1964, under the erroneous belief that the judgment 
had become final. Consequently, ₱3,500.00 was garnished from R&R Realty and paid to Go Lea Chu. 
Curiously, five days after the execution was enforced, the judge issued another order granting Gonzales a 
30-day extension to file her record on appeal. The Court of Appeals later set aside the judge's orders and 
directed Go Lea Chu to return the collected funds, leading to this appeal. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether certiorari was the appropriate remedy for the respondent, or if she 
should have pursued an ordinary appeal. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the trial judge committed grave abuse of discretion by dismissing the 
complaint due to a ten-minute tardiness. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the judgment had actually become final and executory at the time the 
writ of execution was issued. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the Court of Appeals had the authority to order Go Lea Chu to deposit 
the ₱3,500.00 she had collected through the garnishment. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Certiorari  
The Court ruled that while an appeal is the standard remedy for a final decision, certiorari was 
appropriate in this case due to the trial judge's capricious and whimsical exercise of judicial power. 
The Court found that the facts and circumstances—specifically the denial of the respondent's day in court 
and the premature execution of the judgment—justified resort to an extraordinary remedy to correct a 
grave abuse of discretion. 
On the Issue of Tardiness and Dismissal  
The Court held that the trial judge committed a grave abuse of discretion by dismissing the case for a 
mere ten-minute delay. The ruling emphasized that such a short tardiness does not constitute a 
"contemptuous disregard" of duty and that a judge should be temperate, patient, and human rather than 
"impatience personified". The Court noted that the judge could have easily called off the ex-parte hearing 



or allowed the counsel to participate upon arrival, and that dismissing a suitor's complaint so easily is a 
denial of their day in court. 
On the Issue of Finality and Execution  
The Court ruled that the judgment had not become final. It clarified that the motion for reconsideration 
filed on March 9, 1964, was not pro forma because it raised substantive grounds regarding excusable 
negligence and the sufficiency of evidence; therefore, it suspended the period to appeal. Since the 
appeal period was suspended, the judgment was not executory, and the writ of execution issued on June 
5, 1964, was null and void. The Court highlighted the judge's inconsistent logic in declaring the case final 
while simultaneously granting an extension to file the record on appeal. 
On the Issue of Depositing the Collected Funds  
The Court affirmed the power of the Court of Appeals to order Go Lea Chu to deposit the ₱3,500.00 she 
prematurely collected. It ruled that every court has the inherent power to do all things necessary for the 
administration of justice and to correct errors produced by invalid proceedings. Even if such relief was not 
specifically demanded in the initial pleadings, the Court held that auxiliary processes may be employed to 
carry jurisdiction into effect and ensure substantial justice. 
3. Paredes – Garcia v. Court of Appeals, Sept. 11, 1996 – Lawyers must appear in court 
Facts 
The petitioner, Maria Lourdes Paredes-Garcia, was an Assistant Provincial Prosecutor of Rizal detailed 
at the Office of the City Prosecutor of Makati City,. On April 11, 1995, at 8:30 a.m., the respondent, Judge 
Escolastico M. Cruz, Jr., commenced his court session. The petitioner, who was assigned to the first 
case on the calendar, arrived ten minutes late while the second case was on its first call. The judge 
ordered her to explain her tardiness within seventy-two hours. In her written explanation, the petitioner 
stated she had reported to her office at 8:00 a.m. but had returned there briefly before the hearing to 
attend to official matters. She further asserted that she had never been late for previous hearings and 
had never been fined, noting that the judge usually fined lawyers who arrived late. 
On April 12, 1995, the respondent Judge issued an order citing the petitioner in contempt of court and 
fining her ₱100.00. The judge characterized her explanation as a "downright lie" regarding her prior 
punctuality and alleged that he had only refrained from fining her previously out of "pakikisama" 
(companionship),. The judge also based the contempt citation on several other grounds, including a 
verbal clash with the branch clerk of court, improper attempts to enter his chambers, asking court staff to 
run personal errands, and the loss of a prior case due to a technicality,. After the judge denied her motion 
for reconsideration, the petitioner filed a special civil action for certiorari with the Court of Appeals (CA),. 
The CA dismissed the petition, ruling that the petitioner’s admitted tardiness coupled with her "falsehood" 
in the explanation justified the contempt citation,,. 
In her petition before the Supreme Court, the petitioner alleged that the contempt order was a retaliatory 
act because she had spurned the judge's amorous advances, which included invitations to dates and 
unusual courtesies like the use of a cellular phone and an electric fan. The judge denied these 
allegations, claiming the petitioner was suffering from a "delusion of beauty" and defended his record as a 
trial judge,. He also submitted various affidavits from court personnel to the CA—which were not part 
of the original contempt proceedings—to prove the petitioner's history of tardiness and improper conduct,. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent Judge acted with grave abuse of discretion or in 
excess of jurisdiction by citing the petitioner for contempt without observing the requirements of 
due process. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the acts complained of—specifically the alleged falsehoods, verbal 
clashes, and improper requests to staff—constitute direct or indirect contempt. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the ₱100.00 fine for a ten-minute tardiness was reasonable under the 
circumstances. 



●​ ​ ​ Whether the Court of Appeals erred in considering new evidence (affidavits) that 
were not available to the judge at the time the contempt order was issued. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Due Process and Indirect Contempt 
The Court ruled that the respondent Judge acted without or in excess of jurisdiction by failing to 
comply with due process. While tardiness may be a ground for contempt, the Court clarified that the 
failure of counsel to appear on time for a trial constitutes indirect contempt because it is a misbehavior 
not committed in the presence of the court. Furthermore, the additional grounds cited by the judge—such 
as the verbal clash with the clerk and improper conduct with staff—fall under Section 3, Rule 71 of the 
Rules of Court, which requires a charge in writing and an opportunity to be heard. By summarily 
punishing the petitioner for these acts without a formal hearing or the chance to answer the imputed 
falsehoods, the judge disregarded mandatory procedural requirements,. 
On the Issue of the Alleged "Lie" and Evidence  
The Court found that there was no evidence to support the judge's characterization of the petitioner's 
explanation as a "downright lie". The judge’s reliance on his own "appeal to the petitioner’s conscience" 
regarding his supposed tolerance due to "pakikisama" was an admission that no prior orders or records of 
her habituality existed. If the petitioner had truly been habitually tardy, the judge should have had records 
of prior fines or admonitions, especially since he claimed to consistently fine other lawyers for the same 
offense. 
On the Reasonableness of the Fine  
Even assuming the ten-minute delay could be summarily dealt with as direct contempt, the Court held that 
the penalty was unreasonable. The petitioner arrived during the "first call" of the second case, and 
there was no showing that any other case was ready for trial at exactly 8:30 a.m.. Consequently, the 
Court deemed the delay of de minimis importance and cautioned that the contempt power should be 
used on the preservative, not the vindictive, principle,. 
On the Procedural Error of the Court of Appeals  
The Court ruled that the Court of Appeals should not have considered the affidavits and documents 
submitted by the judge during the certiorari proceedings. Since the action was under Rule 65, the only 
issue was whether the judge acted with grave abuse of discretion at the time he issued the orders. These 
pieces of evidence were not available to or considered by the judge when the petitioner was originally 
cited for contempt and thus could not be used to retroactively justify the legality of the orders. 
Conclusion and Final Instructions  
The Supreme Court granted the petition, set aside the CA decision, and annulled the contempt orders. 
Noting the "soured relationship" and personal attacks exchanged between the parties, the Court 
requested the Department of Justice to re-assign the petitioner to a different court to ensure the 
impartial administration of justice,. 
4. Venzon v. Atty. Amador Peleo, Aug. 20, 2019 – Lawyers must not sacrifice the truth 
Facts 
The complainant, Marife A. Venzon, engaged Atty. Amador B. Peleo III in 1996 to handle the declaration 
of nullity of her marriage. During this time, they entered into a serious relationship, and Venzon gave birth 
to their son in April 1998. Throughout their relationship, respondent was legally married to another 
woman, Erlinda Sierra. To convince Venzon of his commitment, respondent filed a petition for the nullity of 
his own marriage in July 1998 but failed to prosecute it, leading to its dismissal in 1999. While the 
respondent initially provided for the family and purchased properties for their son, he eventually stopped 
providing financial support and ignored Venzon’s pleas. 
The respondent executed two written undertakings regarding property and support: a 2006 "Kasulatan" 
and a 2011 "Kasunduan" brokered by the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP). However, he failed to 
honor either agreement and even sent a threatening text message to Venzon right after the IBP meeting. 



Furthermore, the respondent was found to have falsified entries in his son’s birth certificate by claiming 
he and Venzon were married in May 1996. It was also discovered that he fraudulently obtained a 
Senior Citizen card at the age of 45 to avail himself of a 20% discount on airfare and other services. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent’s sexual relations with the complainant and other 
women while being legally married constitute grossly immoral conduct. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent misused the legal process by filing a petition for nullity 
of marriage without the intention to prosecute it. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent’s falsification of his son’s birth certificate and the 
fraudulent acquisition of a Senior Citizen card constitute unlawful, dishonest, and deceitful 
conduct. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent’s failure to provide child support and his disregard 
for the IBP-brokered agreement warrant administrative liability. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Immoral Conduct  
The Court ruled that the respondent was guilty of grossly immoral conduct. It found that he maintained 
a pattern of faithlessness and indiscriminate liaisons while his legal marriage was still subsisting. The 
Court highlighted that the complainant was a vulnerable client when he first pursued her, which 
presented a clear danger to the profession's fiduciary obligations. His actions were deemed a violation of 
Rule 1.01 and Canon 7 of the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR), as they adversely reflected on 
his fitness to practice law. 
On the Issue of Misusing Judicial Processes  
The Court held that the respondent violated Canon 10, Rule 10.03 by misusing rules of procedure to 
defeat the ends of justice. Filing the nullity case was determined to be a mere ploy to convince the 
complainant of his intent to marry her. By leaving the case to clog the court docket until its dismissal, the 
respondent failed in his duty as an officer of the court to foster respect for judicial procedures. 
On the Issue of Falsification and Fraud  
The Court found the respondent guilty of serial fraud and dishonesty. Falsifying the date and place of 
marriage on a birth certificate was characterized as a crime and a fraud on both the public and his son. 
Regarding the Senior Citizen card, the Court ruled that misrepresenting his age by fifteen years to obtain 
discounts was plain dishonesty. These acts violated the Lawyer’s Oath to "do no falsehood" and ran 
afoul of his duty to promote the dignity of the legal profession. 
On the Issue of Child Support and IBP Agreements  
The Court ruled that the respondent’s repeated failure to provide child support was a violation of his 
legal obligations under the Family Code. Additionally, his defiance of the undertaking voluntarily made 
before the IBP constituted serious disrespect for the authority and dignity of the IBP and the Supreme 
Court. The Court emphasized that lawyers must uphold the integrity of the legal profession and support 
the activities of the integrated bar under Canon 7. 
Final Penalty Due to the confluence of these six counts of unlawful, immoral, dishonest, and deceitful 
conduct, the Court found the respondent unfit to remain a member of the Bar and ordered his 
disbarment. 
5. Chavez v. Court of Appeals, Aug. 19, 1968 – Lawyers must not abuse a witness 
Facts 
The petitioner, Roger Chavez, along with several other individuals including movie actor Ricardo 
Sumilang (Romeo Vasquez) and Luis Asistio, was indicted for qualified theft of a motor vehicle, 
specifically a Thunderbird car valued at ₱22,200.00. During the trial on July 23, 1963, the prosecution 
called Chavez as its first witness. Chavez’s counsel immediately objected, citing the right against 



self-incrimination and the fact that he was taken by surprise. However, the trial judge overruled the 
objection, stating that the prosecution has the right to call anyone to the stand, including the accused, and 
that counsel could simply object if specific questions were incriminating. Under this judicial compulsion, 
Chavez was forced to testify and affirmed a prior statement given to the NBI that detailed the alleged 
conspiracy. 
The trial court eventually rendered a judgment acquitting all other co-accused but convicting Chavez, 
sentencing him to an indeterminate penalty of ten to fourteen years. The court explicitly noted that 
Chavez’s own testimony as a prosecution witness established his guilt beyond reasonable doubt, 
describing him as a "self-confessed culprit". Chavez appealed the conviction to the Court of Appeals 
(CA), but the CA dismissed the appeal because his counsel failed to file a brief within the allotted time. 
Consequently, Chavez filed a petition for habeas corpus with the Supreme Court, arguing that his 
imprisonment was illegal because his constitutional right to remain silent had been violated. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the petitioner’s constitutional right against self-incrimination was 
violated when he was compelled to testify as a witness for the prosecution. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the petitioner can be held to have waived his right against 
self-incrimination by failing to object to every specific question propounded during his testimony. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether habeas corpus is the appropriate remedy to challenge a conviction and 
obtain release when a constitutional right has been disregarded, even after the judgment has 
become final. 

Rulings 
On the Violation of the Right Against Self-Incrimination  
The Court ruled that the petitioner’s constitutional right was fully breached. It clarified that an accused 
person occupies a "different tier of protection" than an ordinary witness; while a witness can only claim 
the privilege as incriminating questions are asked, an accused may altogether refuse to take the 
witness stand. The Court found that by forcing Chavez to testify over his counsel's objection, the trial 
judge exerted a coercive force that overbore his will and deprived him of his capacity for rational choice. 
The ruling emphasized that the constitutional guarantee is mandatory and exists to protect even the 
"guilty and imprudent" from being forced to furnish the evidence necessary for their own conviction. 
On the Issue of Waiver  
The Court held that there was no waiver of the privilege. For a waiver to be effective, it must be certain, 
unequivocal, and intelligently made following a full accord of liberty of choice. The Court determined that 
Chavez did not volunteer to testify; rather, he was a "cowed participant" in a proceeding before a judge 
who possessed the power to hold him in contempt. The Court further ruled that the objection made at 
the beginning of the testimony was a continuing one, and the fact that Chavez answered subsequent 
questions out of compelled submission did not negate his original claim of the right. 
On the Propriety of Habeas Corpus  
The Court ruled that habeas corpus is the proper remedy because the violation of a fundamental 
constitutional right results in the loss of jurisdiction by the trial court. The Court held that a judgment of 
conviction pronounced by a court that has lost jurisdiction is void, and a void judgment is "in legal effect 
no judgment". Therefore, such a conviction can be collaterally attacked through the "Great Writ" of 
habeas corpus, regardless of whether the petitioner failed to perfect an ordinary appeal or if the judgment 
had already reached finality. The Court concluded that petitioner was entitled to liberty regarding this 
specific case and ordered his discharge from custody. 

●​ ​ ​ The Judge's Duty to Uphold the Constitution: The Court criticized the trial 
judge's erroneous ruling that the defense "could not object to have the accused called on the 



witness stand". The judge's words wielded coercive authority that stripped the accused of his 
free will and constitutionally sound consent. The Court stressed that the constitutional 
guarantee against self-incrimination is mandatory, not a technical rule left to a judge's 
discretion. It is a judge's duty to protect defendants from compulsory disclosure and inquisitorial 
methods, which are "at war with the fundamentals of a republican government". 

●​ ​ ​ Invalidation of Void Judgments: Because the trial court flagrantly disregarded 
a fundamental constitutional right, it lost jurisdiction over the case. The resulting judgment of 
conviction was completely void. The Court emphasized that habeas corpus is the ultimate, 
exceptional remedy to liberate a person whose liberty is illegally restrained due to such grave 
violations of due process and constitutional safeguards. 

6. Buenaventura v. Atty. Gille, A.C. No. 7446, Dec. 09, 2020 – Section 11 
Facts 
The case involves a petition for suspension and disbarment filed by Michelle A. Buenaventura against 
Atty. Dany B. Gille for Gross Misconduct. In 2006, Michelle engaged Atty. Gille’s legal services 
regarding a mortgaged property for a fee of ₱25,000.00. During their professional relationship, Atty. Gille 
borrowed ₱300,000.00 from Michelle, providing a copy of a Transfer Certificate of Title (TCT) for a 
property in Quezon City allegedly worth ₱20 Million as collateral, along with a postdated check as 
payment. Upon verification with the Register of Deeds, Michelle discovered that the TCT was a forgery 
issued by a syndicate. Despite executing a notarized promissory note and promising to repay the loan, 
the check Atty. Gille issued was eventually dishonored because the account was already closed. 
Throughout the administrative proceedings before the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP), Atty. Gille 
remained silent and failed to submit his answer or verified position paper despite receiving multiple 
notices. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Gille is guilty of Gross Misconduct for borrowing money from a 
client and failing to repay it. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the use of a fraudulent land title and the issuance of a worthless 
check constitute violations of the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR) and the Lawyer's 
Oath. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Gille’s failure to comply with the orders of the IBP constitutes a 
separate ground for disciplinary action. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Borrowing from a Client The Court ruled that Atty. Gille violated Rule 16.04, Canon 16 
of the CPR, which strictly prohibits a lawyer from borrowing money from a client unless the client's 
interests are fully protected. The Court emphasized that the mere act of borrowing from a client is 
unethical as it abuses the trust and confidence reposed in the lawyer and takes advantage of the 
lawyer's influence over the client. In this case, Michelle was clearly disadvantaged by the respondent’s 
legal maneuverings used to evade his obligation. 
On the Issue of Deceit, Forgery, and Worthless Checks The Court found Atty. Gille guilty of violating 
Rule 1.01, Canon 1, and Rule 7.03, Canon 7 of the CPR. Presenting a spurious title to obtain a loan 
was characterized as a clear act of deception that brought dishonor to the legal profession. Furthermore, 
the Court held that issuing a check against a closed account manifests a lack of personal honesty and 
moral character, rendering a lawyer unworthy of public confidence. These collective acts showed that the 
respondent fell far short of the exacting standards of honesty and fairness expected of an officer of the 
court. 



On the Issue of Disrespecting the IBP and the Penalty The Court ruled that Atty. Gille’s deliberate 
refusal to participate in the IBP proceedings demonstrated a character flaw and a lack of respect for the 
legal profession's national organization. By defying the IBP’s orders, he violated his Lawyer's Oath to 
obey legal orders from duly constituted authorities. Consequently, the Court found him guilty of Gross 
Misconduct and imposed the ultimate penalty of disbarment, ordering his name to be stricken from the 
Roll of Attorneys. Additionally, he was meted a fine of ₱5,000.00 for his disobedience to the IBP's orders. 
7. Leda v. Atty. Tabang – Marital status 
Facts 
The complainant, Evangeline Leda, and the respondent, Atty. Trebonian Tabang, were married on 
October 3, 1976, in a ceremony solemnized under Article 76 of the Civil Code as a marriage of 
exceptional character. The couple agreed to keep the marriage secret until the respondent finished his 
law studies and took the Bar examinations to ensure a stable future. However, in his 1981 Bar 
application, Tabang declared himself to be "single". When he passed the exams, Leda filed a complaint 
(Bar Matter No. 78) to block his oath-taking, alleging that he had acted fraudulently. In his initial 
explanation to the Court, Tabang admitted he was "legally married" but claimed he indicated he was 
single because the marriage had not yet been made public. After Tabang reconciled with Leda and she 
signed an Affidavit of Desistance, the Court dismissed the first complaint and allowed him to take his 
lawyer’s Oath in August 1982. 
Shortly after taking his Oath, Tabang allegedly sent Leda an unsigned letter stating he no longer loved her 
and that their marriage was void because they had not met the legal requirements for a marriage of 
exceptional character, such as the minimum five-year cohabitation and being at least 21 years old at the 
time of the wedding. He boasted that he was now a "full-pledge professional" and there was nothing she 
could do to take that away from him. In 1983, Leda filed a new petition for disbarment, charging Tabang 
with misrepresenting his status, lack of good moral character, and using deceptive tactics to convince 
her to withdraw her previous complaint. In his defense for the disbarment case, Tabang shifted his 
position, emphatically denying he sent the letter but simultaneously arguing that he was "honestly 
single" in the eyes of the law because the marriage was void ab initio. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent's declaration of "single" status in his Bar application 
constitutes gross misrepresentation and a violation of the Code of Professional Responsibility. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent can unilaterally assume his marriage is void as a 
defense for his misleading statements. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent's conflicting submissions and duplicitous conduct in 
legal pleadings demonstrate a lack of the candor and good moral character required of a lawyer. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Misrepresentation in the Bar Application  
The Court ruled that Tabang’s declaration of being "single" was a gross misrepresentation of a material 
fact made in utter bad faith. Under Rule 7.01, Canon 7 of the Code of Professional Responsibility, a 
lawyer is answerable for knowingly making false statements in connection with an application for 
admission to the Bar. The Court emphasized that had this false statement been known at the time, it 
would have disqualified him outright from taking the examinations, as it clearly demonstrated a lack of 
the good moral character required of applicants. 
On the Presumption of Marriage  
The Court rejected Tabang’s argument that he acted in good faith because he believed the marriage was 
void. It ruled that a lawyer cannot assume a marriage is void; rather, the legal presumption is that all 
requisites for a marriage of exceptional character were met and that the solemnizing judge performed his 



official duties regularly. His claim that he was "legally married" in his first explanation and his subsequent 
claim that the marriage was void were viewed by the Court as mere afterthoughts lacking merit. 
On the Issue of Conflicting Pleadings and Professional Ethics  
The Court found Tabang’s conduct duplicitous and deplorable, noting that he adopted "conflicting 
positions" across various pleadings to suit his immediate needs. In the first case, he admitted to being 
legally married to gain the Court's leniency and take his Oath; in the second case, he denied the legality 
of the marriage and even denied his signature on the marriage contract. The Court concluded that he 
had engaged in devious tactics, reconciling with his wife only to secure the dismissal of the initial 
complaint. These actions violated Canon 10, which mandates candor and fairness to the court, and Rule 
10.01, which prohibits a lawyer from doing any falsehood or misleading the court by any artifice. 
Final Penalty  
The Court emphasized that good moral character is a continuing requirement for the practice of law. 
Finding Tabang "grossly unfit and unworthy" of the office of an attorney, the Court suspended him from 
the practice of law indefinitely, until further orders, effective immediately. 
8. Cojuanco vs. Atty. Palma, Adm. Case No. 2474, Sept. 15, 2004 – Section 12 
Facts 
The complainant, Eduardo M. Cojuangco, Jr., first met the respondent, Atty. Leo J. Palma, in the 1970s 
when Palma was a lawyer at the ACCRA Law Office handling Cojuangco's cases. Due to his business 
needs, Cojuangco eventually hired Palma as his personal counsel, which led to Palma becoming an 
intimate part of the Cojuangco family life—traveling with them, dining at their home, and even tutoring 
Cojuangco’s 22-year-old daughter, Maria Luisa (Lisa). On June 22, 1982, without the family's 
knowledge, Palma married Lisa in Hong Kong after courting her during their tutoring sessions. To facilitate 
the marriage, Palma misrepresented himself as a "bachelor" to Hong Kong authorities and used an 
airplane ticket obtained from Cojuangco’s own office. 
At the time of this second marriage, Palma was already legally married to Elizabeth Hermosisima, with 
whom he had three children. When confronted, Palma assured Cojuangco that "everything is legal," 
despite knowing his existing marriage was subsisting. Cojuangco filed for the declaration of nullity of the 
Hong Kong marriage, which was initially granted but later remanded for further proceedings. 
Consequently, Cojuangco sought Palma's disbarment, citing grave abuse of trust, betrayal of confidence, 
and grossly immoral conduct for luring his daughter into a bigamous marriage through deceit. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent's act of contracting a second marriage while his first 
marriage was subsisting constitutes grossly immoral conduct warranting disbarment. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether a lawyer’s professional competency and "good" service to a client can 
excuse or mitigate misconduct committed in their private life. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the pending judicial determination or a potential annulment of the 
marriage poses a prejudicial question that should stay or exonerate the respondent from 
administrative liability. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Grossly Immoral Conduct and Betrayal of Trust  
The Court ruled that the respondent’s actions were manifestly immoral and constituted a clear betrayal 
of trust. The Court defined immoral conduct as that which is "willful, flagrant, or shameless" and shows a 
"moral indifference" to the opinions of respectable community members. Palma’s conduct met this criteria 
because he abandoned his lawful wife and children, lured a young woman (who was reportedly under 
treatment for emotional immaturity) into a bigamous union, and lied about his civil status in a foreign 
land. The Court emphasized that by entering into a bigamous marriage, Palma made a mockery of the 
sacred institution of marriage and crossed the limits of decency. 



On the Dichotomy of Standards and Professional Competency  
The Court rejected the idea that a lawyer’s professional skills can shield them from the consequences of 
their private misconduct. It ruled that the legal profession does not allow a dichotomy of standards; a 
lawyer cannot "divide his personality" to be an attorney at one time and a mere citizen at another. While 
Cojuangco admitted Palma was a "good lawyer" in terms of skill, the Court held that good moral 
character is an indispensable and continuing requirement that is not dispensed with after admission 
to the Bar. Professional activity and private life are both subject to inquiry if they reflect unfavorably on the 
prestige of the profession. 
On the Effect of Annulment and Prejudicial Questions  
The Court held that a judgment of annulment has no bearing on disbarment proceedings. It clarified 
that administrative cases against lawyers are sui generis—neither purely civil nor criminal—but are 
investigations into the conduct of the court's officers. Just as a criminal acquittal does not bar an 
administrative case, an annulment does not exonerate a lawyer from wrongdoing actually committed. 
As long as the quantum of proof (clear preponderance of evidence) is met, liability attaches regardless of 
the status of the marriage in civil law. 
Final Penalty  
Finding that Palma violated his Attorney's Oath and Rule 1.01 of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility, which prohibits unlawful, dishonest, or immoral conduct, the Court found the IBP's 
recommended one-year suspension insufficient. Given the gravity of the betrayal and the "brazen regard" 
for the sanctity of marriage, the Court ordered that Atty. Leo J. Palma be DISBARRED and his name 
stricken from the Roll of Attorneys. 
9. Melad-ong v. Atty. Palcido Sabban, A.C. No. 10511, Jan. 04, 2022 – Section 13 
Facts 
The case involves a long-standing civil suit (Civil Case No. 3413) for reconveyance and annulment of title 
filed in 1984 by Jose Melad (later substituted by his heirs, including the complainant) against Concepcion 
Tuyuan,. In 1985, Atty. Placido M. Sabban (respondent), assisted by his father, Atty. Benito Sabban, 
intervened in the case on behalf of the Maguigad family, claiming they were the rightful heirs to the 
property. While the litigation was pending in 1995, the defendant Concepcion executed a deed 
transferring 10 hectares of the disputed land to the respondent’s father as attorney's fees. Subsequently, 
the respondent and his father applied for and were granted retention areas over the litigated property by 
the Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR) without the knowledge of the court or the other parties. 
Years later, the respondent drafted a Compromise Agreement that was judicially approved in 2008. 
During this process, the respondent acted as counsel for both the intervenors (the Maguigads) and the 
defendant (Concepcion), while the heirs of Jose were represented by separate counsel. On the same day 
the agreement was approved, the respondent and his family purchased several hectares of the property 
from Concepcion. The complainant eventually discovered that the portion awarded to her family in the 
compromise had already been allocated to tenants years prior due to the undisclosed DAR retentions,. 
Furthermore, after the Maguigads terminated the respondent's services in 2013, he represented the 
opposing party, Concepcion, in filing a motion to stay the execution of the very compromise agreement he 
had drafted,. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent violated the conflict-of-interest rule by representing 
opposing parties (the Maguigads and Concepcion) during the compromise and subsequent 
execution proceedings,. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent violated Article 1491 of the Civil Code, which prohibits 
lawyers from acquiring property or rights involved in litigation they are participating in. 



●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent committed falsehoods and misled the court by failing 
to disclose the DAR retentions and the prior allocation of land to tenants when drafting the 
Compromise Agreement,. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) Board of Governors erred in 
dismissing the case by limiting the inquiry only to whether the respondent was directly 
responsible for the complainant's loss of property,. 

Rulings 
On the Procedural Handling by the IBP The Court ruled that the IBP Board of Governors erred in 
limiting the case to the issue of property loss. It emphasized that disbarment proceedings are sui 
generis—neither purely civil nor criminal—and are intended to investigate the conduct of the court's 
officers in the public interest. Unlike ordinary civil actions, the issues in disciplinary cases are not 
restricted by the stipulations of the parties but focus on whether the lawyer remains fit to practice. 
On the Representation of Conflicting Interests  
The Court found the respondent guilty of violating Rules 15.03 and 17 of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility (CPR). He represented opposing parties (the Maguigads and Concepcion) in the same 
litigation without obtaining written consent after full disclosure. The Court held that a lawyer’s duty of 
fidelity begins upon acceptance of a case and does not end until a formal withdrawal is approved by the 
court,. Furthermore, the respondent breached the conflict-of-interest rule by later representing 
Concepcion against the Maguigads’ motion for execution, potentially using confidential information 
acquired during his previous employment to his former clients' detriment,. 
On the Illegal Acquisition of Property in Litigation  
The Court ruled that the respondent violated Article 1491 of the Civil Code, which prohibits lawyers from 
acquiring property that is the object of litigation in which they take part,. The respondent purchased 
portions of the land on the very day the Compromise Agreement was approved, demonstrating a 
"propensity to circumvent" the law. Additionally, he and his father violated this prohibition by applying for 
and receiving retention areas from the DAR while the civil suit was still active. The Court noted that this 
rule is a matter of public policy intended to prevent lawyers from exerting undue influence over their 
clients,. 
On Dishonesty and Misleading the Court  
The Court found the respondent guilty of violating Rule 10.01 of the CPR for committing falsehoods 
and misleading the court. As an officer of the court and counsel for the intervenors, he had a duty to 
disclose that the subject land was not free from liens and had already been allocated to tenants,. By 
concealing these facts, he induced the parties to sign a Compromise Agreement that was unfair and 
disadvantageous to the heirs of Jose and the Maguigads. 
Final Penalty  
Considering the gravity and multiplicity of his misconduct, the Supreme Court suspended Atty. Placido 
M. Sabban from the practice of law for two years,. The Court reminded the respondent that lawyers 
must conduct themselves with a high sense of honor and strictly observe their fiduciary responsibilities 
to maintain public confidence in the legal profession. 
10.Atty. Plaridel C. Nava II, v. Atty. Ofelia M. D. Artuz, A.C. No. 7253, Feb. 18, 2020 – Section 14 
Facts 
The case involves two consolidated administrative matters filed by Atty. Plaridel C. Nava II against Ofelia 
M. D. Artuz: a disbarment case (A.C. No. 7253) and a petition to nullify her appointment as a judge (A.M. 
No. MTJ-08-1717). In the disbarment case, Nava alleged that Artuz, while serving as a prosecutor, used 
insulting and malicious language against him and his father in a legal pleading and filed harassive 
criminal cases. Regarding the judicial appointment, Nava contended that Artuz was unfit for the bench 
because she faced multiple pending criminal and administrative cases involving her integrity and 



character. Despite Nava's formal opposition to her application, Artuz was appointed as a Presiding Judge 
on September 28, 2006. 
The core of the controversy centered on Artuz's Personal Data Sheets (PDS) submitted on October 28, 
2005, to the Judicial and Bar Council (JBC) and on November 6, 2006, to the Office of the Court 
Administrator (OCA),. In these official documents, Artuz answered "NO" when asked if she had ever been 
formally charged or if she had pending cases. However, investigations revealed that an administrative 
case had been pending against her at the Department of Justice since 2003, and she was aware of 
multiple criminal charges filed with the Ombudsman in early 2006,,. Artuz defended her actions by 
claiming the charges were frivolous, motivated by ill will, and that many had eventually been dismissed,,. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Judge Artuz is guilty of Grave Misconduct, Dishonesty, and 
Falsification of official documents for failing to disclose her pending cases and the fact that 
she had been formally charged in her two PDS submissions,. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Artuz is guilty of Grave Misconduct and violating the Code of 
Professional Responsibility (CPR) and RA 6713. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Dishonesty and Falsification of Official Documents  
The Court found Judge Artuz guilty of Grave Misconduct, Dishonesty, and Falsification of official 
document,. The Court ruled that she deliberately and calculatedly lied in her PDS to conceal the truth 
and make herself appear qualified for a judgeship,. It held that as a member of the Bar and a judge, she 
was expected to know that the PDS questions required the disclosure of all cases, regardless of their 
current status or the motives of the complainants,. The Court emphasized that a PDS is an official 
document, and making false statements therein constitutes a malevolent act that destroys a person's 
honor and integrity, which are essential for judicial service,. 
On the Definition of "Formally Charged"  
The Court rejected Artuz's defense that she was not "formally charged" because the cases were 
dismissed or lacked merit. It clarified that for administrative proceedings, a person is considered formally 
charged upon the filing of a complaint by the disciplining authority or the finding of a prima facie case,. For 
criminal proceedings, it occurs upon a finding of probable cause and the filing of an information. Because 
Artuz had been the subject of several active investigations and complaints at the time of her PDS 
submissions, her "NO" answers were deemed untruthful and reprehensible,. 
On the Penalty and Disciplinary Action  
As a result of her grave offenses, the Court ordered Artuz's immediate dismissal from service. This 
penalty included the forfeiture of all retirement benefits (except accrued leave credits) and perpetual 
disqualification from holding public office,. Furthermore, pursuant to A.M. No. 02-9-02-SC, which allows 
administrative cases against judges to be considered disciplinary proceedings against them as lawyers, 
the Court required Artuz to show cause why she should not be disbarred,,. Regarding the original 
disbarment petition (A.C. No. 7253), the Court noted she had not yet been given a full opportunity to 
answer the specific allegations regarding her conduct as a prosecutor and ordered her to file a Comment 
on that matter separately,. 
11.Dumlao v. Camacho, Sept. 04, 2018 – Section 15 (Lawyers must not influence a judge) 
Facts 
The case involves a verified complaint for disbarment filed by Judge Ariel Florentino R. Dumlao, Jr. 
against Atty. Manuel N. Camacho for multiple violations of the Code of Professional Responsibility 
(CPR), including attempted bribery and influence peddling. While a civil case was pending in Judge 
Dumlao’s court, Camacho, acting as counsel for the plaintiff, frequently fraternized with the judge, 
dropping names of prominent figures and Supreme Court Justices to imply he had significant influence. 



After the court granted a summary judgment in favor of Camacho’s client, the respondent reportedly 
offered to share a portion of his attorney's fees with the judge in exchange for denying the defendants' 
notice of appeal and issuing a writ of execution. This offer was accompanied by a threat that if the judge 
refused, Camacho would use his high-level connections to ensure the judge’s disbarment. 
The misconduct escalated when Camacho barged into the judge's chambers on May 22, 2014, 
demanding that the judge order the court sheriff to sign a self-prepared garnishment order. This 
document was highly suspicious as it sought the release of over P18.6 billion, despite the court’s 
judgment award being only P16 million. When the sheriff, Russel Blair Nabua, refused to sign the 
document because the defendants had offered sufficient personal property to satisfy the writ, Camacho 
threatened him with dismissal, claiming that "those above" and "two Justices" were monitoring the 
situation. Camacho also sent several menacing text messages to the judge, accusing him of graft and 
threatening to file pleadings against him with the Supreme Court. Notably, the respondent had been 
previously disbarred in a separate case for violating trust regarding client funds. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent is guilty of influence peddling and attempted bribery 
in violation of Canons 10 and 13 of the CPR. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent's actions in barging into chambers and threatening the 
judge and sheriff constitute disrespect for court officers and processes. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether a penalty can be imposed on a lawyer who has already been 
disbarred. 

Rulings 
On Influence Peddling and Attempted Bribery  
The Court ruled that Camacho violated the Lawyer's Oath and several provisions of the CPR, specifically 
Canons 10 and 13, and Rules 10.01 and 13.01. The Court emphasized that a lawyer must rely on the 
merits of their cause and refrain from any impropriety that tends to influence the court. By dropping the 
names of Supreme Court Justices and the President to gain favor, and by offering a bribe in exchange 
for a favorable ruling on a notice of appeal, Camacho trampled upon the integrity of the judicial system. 
The Court held that any means used by a lawyer that are not honorable, fair, and honest are 
condemnable and unethical, regardless of their devotion to a client's cause. 
On Threatening Court Officers and Disrespecting Processes  
The Court found Camacho guilty of violating Canons 11 and 19, and Rules 11.03 and 19.01. It ruled that 
while a lawyer must represent a client with zeal, such representation must stay within the bounds of the 
law. Camacho's actions—barging into the judge's chambers, using offensive and menacing language, 
and threatening the judge and sheriff with administrative dismissal—were deemed "palpably irregular and 
disrespectful". The Court further noted that Camacho attempted to usurp court processes by drafting 
his own dubiously inflated garnishment order and demanding its signature under duress. Such conduct 
showed a wanton disregard for the decorum expected of a member of the bar. 
On the Penalty for an Already Disbarred Lawyer  
The Court held that while there is no "double disbarment" in Philippine jurisdiction, it is proper to 
resolve the administrative liability and determine the corresponding penalty for recording purposes. The 
Court determined that Camacho’s infractions were so grave that they would have merited a two-year 
suspension. Because he was already disbarred, the Court ordered that this two-year suspension be 
recorded in his personal file at the Office of the Bar Confidant (OBC). This record ensures that the 
Court is fully informed of these additional infractions should Camacho ever apply for the lifting of his 
disbarment in the future. 
Ambulance Chasing 
Cases: 



1. Query of Atty. Karen M. Silverio-Buffe, former Clerk of Court - Branch 81, Romblon, Romblon 
(On the Prohibition from Engaging in the Private Practice of Law, A.M. No. 08-6-352- RTC, Aug. 19, 
2009) 
Facts 
The case began with a letter-query from Atty. Karen M. Silverio-Buffe, who served as the Clerk of 
Court VI of the Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 81 of Romblon until her resignation on February 1, 
2008. Immediately after resigning, and within the one-year prohibited period, she engaged in the private 
practice of law by appearing as counsel in several cases—specifically Civil Case Nos. V-1564, V-1620, 
V-1396, and V-1639—all before the very same branch where she had just served. Atty. Buffe questioned 
the fairness of Section 7(b)(2) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 6713, arguing that it seemed to allow 
incumbent employees to practice their profession if there was no conflict of interest, while prohibiting 
former employees like herself from practicing before their old office for one year. 
To support her position and seek a favorable interpretation, Atty. Buffe filed two separate petitions for 
declaratory relief in Manila, both of which were dismissed by the respective trial courts. Despite her 
pending query and legal challenges, she continued her appearances, admitting that her actions were a 
matter of record. The Court discovered that her query was not a mere policy interpretation but related to 
her actual conduct, prompting a referral to the Office of the Chief Attorney (OCAT) for evaluation. The 
OCAT found her interpretation of the law erroneous, noting that lawyers in the Judiciary are specifically 
prohibited from outside practice by both R.A. No. 6713 and the Code of Conduct for Court Personnel. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Section 7(b)(2) of R.A. No. 6713 allows incumbent or former court 
employees to engage in the private practice of law. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Karen M. Silverio-Buffe’s appearances before her former branch 
within one year of her resignation constitute professional misconduct. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the Court can impose a penalty despite the absence of a formal 
administrative charge or a trial-type investigation. 

Rulings 
On the Interpretation of R.A. No. 6713 and the Practice of Law  
The Court ruled that Atty. Buffe’s premise was erroneous; Section 7(b)(2) does not provide blanket 
authority for clerks of court to practice law. The general rule is that public officials are prohibited from 
private practice during their incumbency unless specifically authorized by law, and for court personnel, 
Section 5, Canon 3 of the Code of Conduct for Court Personnel expressly forbids any outside 
employment that requires the practice of law. For those separated from service, the one-year prohibition 
applies specifically to any matter before the office they used to work with. The Court clarified that 
former employees actually have more freedom than incumbents, as their only restriction is the one-year 
ban regarding their previous office, whereas incumbents are generally prohibited from practicing 
anywhere. 
On Professional Misconduct and the Lawyer’s Oath  
The Court found Atty. Buffe guilty of professional misconduct for violating Rule 1.01 of Canon 1 and 
Canon 7 of the Code of Professional Responsibility. By acting in a manner that R.A. No. 6713 brands as 
"unlawful," she failed to uphold the law and promote respect for legal processes. The Court noted that her 
"cavalier attitude" and willful disregard of the law, despite being fully aware of its provisions, eroded public 
confidence in the legal profession. Her attempts to justify her actions by citing the bad examples of other 
former court officials were rejected, with the Court stating that ignorance of the law is no excuse. 
On Due Process and the Principle of Res Ipsa Loquitur  
The Court held that a formal investigation was unnecessary because the facts were admitted, applying 
the principle of res ipsa loquitur. It ruled that due process is satisfied as long as the party is given the 



opportunity to be heard, and Atty. Buffe had been amply heard through her original letter-query and her 
subsequent manifestation. The Court emphasized its exclusive power to discipline members of the Bar 
and noted that the absence of a formal charge does not preclude the exercise of this authority when 
misconduct is established by the records. 
Final Penalty  
Finding no mitigating factors, and noting with disfavor her attempt to shop for favorable answers through 
multiple forums, the Court imposed a fine of ₱10,000.00. She was also issued a stern warning that any 
repetition of her transgression or further acts of professional misconduct would be dealt with more 
severely. 
2. Linsangan v. Atty. Nicomedes Tolentino, A.C. No. 6672, Sept. 4, 2009 
Facts 
The case originated from a disbarment complaint filed by Pedro Linsangan against Atty. Nicomedes 
Tolentino for solicitation of clients and encroachment of professional services. The complainant 
alleged that the respondent, through a paralegal named Fe Marie Labiano, convinced his seafarer clients 
to terminate their contracts with him and transfer their cases to the respondent's office. To entice these 
clients, the respondent allegedly promised expeditious collection on their claims and financial 
assistance in the form of loans. Evidence presented included a calling card from the respondent's office 
that explicitly listed "with financial assistance" and a sworn affidavit from a client claiming he was offered a 
₱50,000 loan to switch counsels. While the respondent initially denied knowing the paralegal or 
authorizing the circulation of the calling card, he eventually admitted his connection to Labiano during 
the mandatory hearing. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent violated the rules against encroaching upon the 
professional practice of another lawyer under Rule 8.02 of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility (CPR). 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent engaged in prohibited solicitation and "ambulance 
chasing" in violation of Canon 3 and Rules 1.03 and 2.03 of the CPR, as well as Section 27, Rule 
138 of the Rules of Court. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent violated Rule 16.04 of the CPR by engaging in a 
money-lending venture with his clients. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Solicitation and "Ambulance Chasing"  
The Court ruled that the respondent clearly violated the prohibition against solicitation. It emphasized 
that the practice of law is a profession and not a business, and lawyers are forbidden from advertising 
their skills as merchants advertise wares. By using a paralegal to entice clients with promises of favorable 
results and loans, the respondent committed "ambulance chasing," which is the solicitation of legal 
business through an agent to gain employment. Such conduct constitutes malpractice under Section 27, 
Rule 138 of the Rules of Court and degrades the integrity of the bar by introducing crass commercialism 
into the profession. 
On the Issue of Encroachment of Professional Services  
The Court found the respondent guilty of violating Rule 8.02 of the CPR. It held that a lawyer should not 
"steal" another lawyer’s client nor induce them to switch representation through promises of reduced 
fees or better service. The Court noted that the respondent never denied receiving benefits from 
Labiano's "referrals" or having these seafarers in his client list, concluding that he committed an 
unethical, predatory overstep into the complainant's legal practice. 
On the Issue of Lending Money to Clients 



The Court ruled that the respondent violated Rule 16.04, which strictly prohibits a lawyer from lending 
money to a client. The only narrow exception is the advancement of necessary legal expenses, such as 
filing fees or bond premiums, when it is in the interest of justice. The Court explained that this rule is 
designed to safeguard a lawyer’s independence of mind; if a lawyer has a financial stake in the 
outcome of a case through a loan, they may prioritize their own recovery over the client’s best interest, 
violating their duty of undivided fidelity. 
On the Final Penalty  
The Court found the IBP's recommended penalty of a mere reprimand to be a "wimpy slap on the wrist" 
that was grossly incommensurate with the infractions. Consequently, the Court ordered that Atty. 
Nicomedes Tolentino be SUSPENDED from the practice of law for one year, with a stern warning that 
any repetition would be dealt with more severely. The Court also clarified that professional calling cards 
must only contain the lawyer’s name, firm, address, phone number, and special branch of law practiced; 
the inclusion of "financial assistance" was deemed a degrading enticement. 
3. Atty. Pedro Aguirre v. Atty. Crispin Reyes, Jan. 08, 2020 – Self laudatory statements May a 
Lawyer Advertise? 
Facts 
In 1994, Atty. Pedro B. Aguirre filed a disbarment complaint against Atty. Crispin T. Reyes, alleging 
multiple violations of the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR). Specifically, Aguirre claimed that 
Reyes made false and self-laudatory claims in a 1993 memorandum to Banco Filipino, asserting he 
was "instrumental" in winning a Supreme Court case and had made confidential "special arrangements". 
Aguirre further alleged that Reyes used abusive and offensive language in legal documents, describing 
certain transactions as the "biggest bank fraud" and accusing individuals of "sophisticated plunder" and 
having no "moral scruples". Additionally, Reyes was accused of forum shopping for filing separate 
criminal cases for estafa and falsification against Aguirre and others across different jurisdictions. 
In his defense, Atty. Reyes filed a counter-complaint for disbarment against Aguirre, asserting that 
his statements were "vivid" and "elegant" rather than offensive, and were made to defend his professional 
integrity against a defamatory memo issued by a bank officer. Reyes further alleged that Aguirre was 
using "dummy" directors to plunder Banco Filipino assets. The case was referred to the Integrated Bar of 
the Philippines (IBP), but proceedings were significantly delayed. Atty. Aguirre died in 2013, and by the 
time the IBP issued its recommendation in 2016, Atty. Reyes had become a centenarian. The IBP 
recommended dismissing both complaints due to Aguirre's death and Reyes's advanced age and 
retirement. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the disbarment complaint against Atty. Reyes should proceed 
despite the death of the complainant, Atty. Aguirre. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Reyes violated Rule 3.01 of the CPR regarding the use of 
self-laudatory or misleading statements about his legal services. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Reyes violated Rule 8.01 of the CPR by using abusive, offensive, 
or improper language in his professional dealings. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Reyes is guilty of forum shopping and violating Rule 19.01 by 
filing multiple criminal charges to obtain improper advantage. 

Rulings 
On the Procedural Effect of the Complainant's Death The Court ruled that the death of a 
complainant does not warrant the dismissal of a disbarment case. It emphasized that administrative 
proceedings against lawyers are sui generis—they are neither purely civil nor criminal but are 
investigations into the conduct of court officers. Because the primary issue is the lawyer's fitness to 



continue practicing law in the interest of the public, the complainant is treated as a mere witness, and 
the case may proceed even if the complainant dies or desists from prosecuting. 
On Self-Laudatory Statements (Rule 3.01) The Court found that Atty. Reyes’s claims of being 
"instrumental" in winning a case and making "special arrangements" were undoubtedly self-laudatory 
and undignified. The standards of the legal profession prohibit lawyers from advertising their talents in a 
manner similar to merchants advertising goods. However, the Court noted there was no evidence on 
record to prove these statements were false, fraudulent, or misleading. Since the complainant bears 
the burden of substantiating allegations with substantial evidence, the charge of violating Rule 3.01 based 
on falsity failed, although the statements were criticized for their undignified nature. 
On the Use of Intemperate Language (Rule 8.01) The Court ruled that Atty. Reyes was guilty of 
violating Rule 8.01 for using offensive and malicious language. While a lawyer’s language can be 
forceful, it must always remain dignified and respectful. The Court found that his ascriptions of "bank 
fraud," "plunder," and lack of "moral scruples" were personal attacks that were no longer relevant to the 
subject of inquiry. Even if made in the context of judicial proceedings, such statements lose their 
"privileged" status if they trench beyond the bounds of relevancy and propriety. Consequently, the Court 
found Reyes guilty of simple misconduct and imposed a fine of ₱2,000.00. 
On the Charge of Forum Shopping (Rule 19.01) The Court absolved Atty. Reyes of the charge of 
forum shopping. It clarified that filing separate complaints for estafa and falsification does not 
constitute forum shopping because they are two distinct crimes with different elements. A conviction or 
acquittal in one does not preclude a finding in the other, and thus there is no identity of the cause of action 
that would give rise to litis pendentia or res judicata. The Court concluded that Aguirre failed to 
demonstrate how these filings were intended to obtain an improper advantage. 
Cases: 
1. Atty. Khan v. Atty. Simbillo, A.C. No. 5299, Aug. 19, 2003 
Facts 
The case involves Atty. Rizalino T. Simbillo, who was the subject of an administrative complaint 
following a paid advertisement in the July 5, 2000, issue of the Philippine Daily Inquirer. The 
advertisement read: "ANNULMENT OF MARRIAGE Specialist 532-4333/521-2667". A staff member 
from the Supreme Court’s Public Information Office called the number and spoke to Mrs. Simbillo, who 
claimed her husband was an expert in annulment cases, guaranteed a court decree within four to six 
months, and charged a fee of ₱48,000.00. Further investigation revealed similar advertisements in the 
Manila Bulletin and The Philippine Star. 
In his defense, Atty. Simbillo admitted to the advertisements but argued that the prohibition on lawyer 
advertising is outdated and does not serve the public interest. He prayed for the Court to lift the ban and 
allow dignified advertisements of legal services. While the case was pending, and despite his initial claims 
of repentance, Simbillo continued to advertise his services in the Buy & Sell Free Ads Newspaper in 
August and October 2001. The Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) found him guilty and recommended 
a one-year suspension, a decision Simbillo challenged via a petition for certiorari. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent's act of advertising his legal services as an "annulment 
specialist" violates Rules 2.03 and 3.01 of the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR) and 
Rule 138, Section 27 of the Rules of Court. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the decades-old prohibition against lawyer advertising should be 
abandoned or modified in favor of the public interest. 

Rulings 
On the Nature of the Legal Profession vs. Business  



The Court ruled that the practice of law is a profession, not a business, and that public service—not 
money—is its primary consideration. The Court outlined four elements that distinguish lawyering from a 
commercial venture: a primary duty of public service; a role as an "officer of the court" requiring 
integrity; a high degree of fiduciary relationship with clients; and a relationship with colleagues 
characterized by candor and fairness rather than business-style encroachment or advertising. 
Consequently, the Court rejected the respondent's argument that the ban on advertising should be 
abandoned, emphasizing that law advocacy is not capital intended to yield profits. 
On the Specific Violations of the Code of Professional Responsibility  
The Court found Atty. Simbillo guilty of violating Rules 2.03 and 3.01 of the CPR. Rule 2.03 prohibits a 
lawyer from doing any act designed primarily to solicit legal business, while Rule 3.01 forbids the use of 
undignified, self-laudatory, or deceptive claims regarding legal services. The Court highlighted that by 
styling himself as a "specialist" and guaranteeing results in a specific timeframe, Simbillo undermined the 
sanctity of marriage and encouraged people to dissolve their marriage bonds. Furthermore, his 
repeated advertisements during the pendency of the case were viewed as a contemptuous affront to 
the Court’s authority. 
On Permissible vs. Prohibited Solicitation  
While the Court noted that not all solicitation is proscribed, it ruled that such acts must be modest and 
decorous to be compatible with the dignity of the profession. Acceptable forms of information sharing 
include simple signs, calling cards, and listings in reputable law lists that contain brief biographical 
data like names, addresses, and branches of law practiced. However, a lawyer is prohibited from 
publishing such data in daily papers, magazines, or periodicals published for other purposes, as 
Simbillo did. Because his advertisements were calculated to lower the standing of the profession, the 
Court suspended Atty. Rizalino T. Simbillo from the practice of law for one year with a stern warning 
against repetition. 
2. Atty. Ulep v. Legal Clinic, Bar Matter No. 553, June 17, 1993 
Facts 
The petitioner, Mauricio C. Ulep, filed a petition to stop The Legal Clinic, Inc. from publishing 
advertisements that offered services such as "Secret Marriage," "Guam Divorce," "Annulment," and 
"Visa" assistance. One advertisement specifically offered a "valid marriage" for ₱560.00 and free books 
on Guam divorce through an attorney named Don Parkinson. The respondent, The Legal Clinic, Inc., 
admitted to the publications but argued that it was not engaged in the practice of law. Instead, it claimed 
to provide "legal support services" performed by paralegals using modern technology and computers. 
It further contended that even if its services were considered legal, advertising should be permitted based 
on United States jurisprudence, specifically the case of Bates vs. State Bar of Arizona. Several bar 
associations, including the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) and the Philippine Bar Association 
(PBA), opposed the respondent, arguing that the services were indistinguishable from the practice of law 
and that the advertisements were unethical, misleading, and demeaning to the profession. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the services offered and advertised by The Legal Clinic, Inc. constitute 
the practice of law. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether a corporation may engage in the practice of law or offer legal services 
through paralegals. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the advertisements in question are unethical or prohibited under the 
standards of the Philippine legal profession. 

Rulings 
On the Definition and Practice of Law  



The Court ruled that the services offered by the respondent constitute the practice of law. It defined the 
practice of law as any activity, in or out of court, requiring the application of legal knowledge, training, 
and experience, including giving advice or preparing legal instruments to secure rights. The Court found 
that providing information on divorce, annulment, and immigration requires explaining legal intricacies and 
advising clients on a course of action, which is not merely mechanical or technical. Furthermore, the 
name "The Legal Clinic" and the use of the scales of justice in advertisements created the impression 
that the entity was operated by lawyers and rendered legal services. The Court emphasized that law 
practice is not limited to court appearances but encompasses any matter where a trained legal mind 
determines the legal effect of facts. 
On Corporate Practice and Paralegals  
The Court held that the practice of law is a personal right limited to natural persons who have been 
duly admitted to the Bar and are in good standing. A corporation cannot be organized for or engage in 
the practice of law, and this prohibition cannot be subverted by employing paralegals to render "support 
services". While the Court acknowledged the benefits of modern technology and paralegal assistance, it 
rejected the respondent's attempt to unilaterally adopt the American concept of independent paralegals. 
In the Philippines, there are currently no established standards or degree programs to qualify paralegals 
to deal directly with the general public for profit, and their allowable services remain strictly limited by 
existing rules. 
On Unethical Advertising and Inducing Law Violations  
The Court ruled that the advertisements were flagrant violations of legal ethics. It held that law is a 
profession, not a trade, and lawyers cannot advertise their skills as merchants advertise wares. The 
advertisements were found to be misleading and harmful to public policy because they suggested that 
Filipinos could easily circumvent Philippine marriage laws by seeking divorces in Guam or entering into 
"secret marriages," which are concepts generally not recognized or are illegal under the Family Code. 
The Court distinguished the Bates case, noting that the specific exceptions for advertising in the U.S. 
have not been implemented in the Philippines. Consequently, Atty. Rogelio P. Nogales, the proprietor of 
the clinic, was reprimanded, and the respondent was perpetually enjoined from disseminating similar 
advertisements or conducting proscribed legal activities. 
3. President Joseph Ejercito Estrada v. Sandiganbayan, Nov. 25, 2003 – Atty. Paguia 
Facts 
The case involves a petition for certiorari filed by former President Joseph Ejercito Estrada, 
represented by Atty. Alan F. Paguia, challenging resolutions from the Sandiganbayan that denied 
motions to dismiss his criminal cases and to disqualify the Sandiganbayan justices. Atty. Paguia 
requested that the entire Supreme Court disqualify itself, asserting that the justices violated the Code of 
Judicial Conduct by attending the "EDSA 2 Rally" and authorizing the assumption of Gloria 
Macapagal-Arroyo to the Presidency. Paguia characterized the Court's prior ruling in Estrada v. Arroyo as 
a "patent mockery of justice" and argued that because the justices' acts were "unlawful," they were not 
the acts of the Supreme Court but merely "wrongs or trespasses" of individual justices. Furthermore, 
despite a prior warning from the Court to desist from such conduct, Atty. Paguia continued to launch 
public assaults against the judiciary in both broadcast and print media, claiming the justices had 
prejudged the case and were politically partisan. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the members of the Supreme Court should disqualify themselves from 
hearing the petition due to alleged partisan political activity. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the Sandiganbayan committed grave abuse of discretion in denying 
the petitioner's motions to dismiss and for disqualification. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Alan Paguia should be sanctioned for his repeated public 
statements and conduct questioning the impartiality and integrity of the Court. 



Rulings 
On the Issue of Disqualification and Political Partisanship The Court ruled that the request for the 
justices to inhibit themselves was groundless. It clarified that the phrase "partisan political activities" 
under the Omnibus Election Code refers specifically to acts designed to promote the election or defeat of 
a candidate. The Court held that the Chief Justice's administration of an oath of office to an incoming 
President is a traditional official function, similar to attending a State of the Nation Address, and does 
not constitute prohibited political partisanship. Furthermore, the Court emphasized that the ruling in 
Estrada v. Arroyo was a final judgment that had already settled the legality of the Arroyo presidency. 
On the Merits of the Petition Against the Sandiganbayan The Court dismissed the petition for gross 
insufficiency in substance and utter lack of merit. It ruled that the Sandiganbayan committed no grave 
abuse of discretion, which is an indispensable requirement for the extraordinary relief of certiorari under 
Rule 65. The Court found that while petitioner challenged the authority of the tribunal, he simultaneously 
sought relief from it, which was inconsistent with his claim that the justices' actions were "not the act of 
the Supreme Court". 
On the Conduct and Sanction of Atty. Alan Paguia The Court ruled that Atty. Paguia's conduct was 
unbecoming of a lawyer and an officer of the Court. Under Canon 11 of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility (CPR), a lawyer must maintain the respect due to the courts; by imputing "sinister and 
devious motives" to the justices, Paguia sought to obstruct the dispensation of justice. Additionally, he 
violated Rule 13.02 of the CPR, which prohibits lawyers from making public statements on pending 
cases that tend to arouse public opinion. Because he persisted in these attacks despite a previous 
"well-meant admonition," the Court ordered that Atty. Alan Paguia be indefinitely suspended from the 
practice of law. 
4. RODCO Consultancy v. Atty. Napoleon Concepcion, June 29, 2021 –Refrain from boasting 
  
Facts 
The case involves a disbarment complaint filed by RODCO Consultancy and Maritime Services 
Corporation (RODCO) against Atty. Napoleon A. Concepcion for deceitful, dishonest, and unethical 
conduct. In 2006, RODCO and the respondent entered into a Contract for Legal Services where the 
respondent would act as counsel for repatriated seafarers referred by RODCO. Under this contract, 
RODCO was explicitly identified as the respondent’s client, and the relationship was designated as 
privileged. However, multiple instances of misconduct were alleged: in the Abalos case, the respondent 
received ₱350,000.00 for "representation expenses" without providing an accounting; in the Jarloc case, 
he took ₱150,000.00 claiming he had "connections" at the Court of Appeals to secure a favorable ruling; 
and in the Tajaran case, he allegedly solicited a bribe by claiming his wife, Labor Arbiter Thelma 
Concepcion, was being bribed by the opposing party. 
The respondent was further accused of encroaching upon RODCO's business by sending agents to 
convince RODCO’s clients to revoke their consultancy contracts and hire him instead, often using "black 
propaganda" against the company. Additionally, RODCO discovered that the respondent’s law firm 
represented a former client, Nonito Icayan, in a case filed against RODCO, despite the respondent 
having previously served as RODCO’s counsel in that same matter. The respondent denied the 
allegations, claiming the seafarers left RODCO voluntarily due to "exorbitant" fees and asserting that the 
money he received was justified by his services or directed to third parties for "follow-up" work. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent violated his fiduciary duty by failing to account for and 
misappropriating funds received from his client. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent engaged in prohibited influence peddling by claiming 
to have connections in the judiciary and the labor tribunal. 



●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent violated the rule against conflict of interest by 
representing a party against his former client in a related matter. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent committed gross misconduct and unethical 
solicitation by inducing his client’s customers to breach their contracts. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Accounting for Client Funds  
The Court ruled that the respondent violated Rule 16.01 of the Code of Professional Responsibility 
(CPR) by failing to render an accounting of the money he received. It is a well-settled rule that lawyers 
must account for all money received from or for a client, and the failure to return unused funds upon 
demand creates a presumption of misappropriation. The Court noted that the respondent admitted to 
receiving ₱350,000.00, ₱150,000.00, and ₱20,000.00 but offered no proof that the funds were used for 
their intended purposes. His refusal to return these sums despite repeated demands was deemed a 
violation of his Lawyer’s Oath and a blatant disregard for his fiduciary responsibilities. 
On the Issue of Influence Peddling  
The Court found the respondent guilty of influence peddling, which violates Rule 15.06 of the CPR. 
This rule prohibits a lawyer from stating or even implying that they can influence any public official or 
tribunal. The Court emphasized that it is irrelevant whether the respondent actually used connections or if 
the claims were true; the mere claim of influence inflicts damage on the image of the judiciary and 
suggests it is susceptible to corruption. By implying his wife could be bribed or that he had "connections" 
at the Court of Appeals, the respondent reprehensibly eroded public trust in the judicial system. 
On the Issue of Conflict of Interest  
The Court ruled that the respondent violated Canon 15.03, which prohibits a lawyer from representing 
conflicting interests without written consent. A conflict exists when a lawyer represents a party whose 
interest is adverse to a former client in a matter related to the previous litigation. Even though the 
respondent's contract with RODCO had technically been terminated, his law firm represented Icayan in 
an illegal dismissal case against RODCO where the respondent had previously acted as RODCO's 
counsel. The Court held that a lawyer must maintain a client's confidence inviolate and is forbidden 
from using information gained during a past relationship against that client. 
On the Issue of Unethical Solicitation and Breach of Contract  
The Court found the respondent guilty of deceitful and unethical conduct for actively persuading 
RODCO’s clients to break their consultancy agreements. Underhanded tactics, such as making house 
visits and spreading lies about RODCO, were characterized as brazen solicitation of business for 
personal gain. Furthermore, the respondent’s Contract of Legal Services specifically forbade him from 
infringing upon RODCO’s contracts with seafarers; thus, his actions were a direct breach of his 
contractual and professional obligations to his own client. 
Final Penalty  
Concluding that the respondent’s repeated violations demonstrated an unworthiness to continue as an 
officer of the Court, the Supreme Court ordered that Atty. Napoleon A. Concepcion be DISBARRED 
and his name stricken from the Roll of Attorneys. He was also ordered to return and pay ₱350,000.00 to 
Abalos, and ₱20,000.00 and ₱150,000.00 to RODCO, all with 6% annual interest from the finality of the 
decision. 
Subjudice 
1. Re: Show Cause Order in the Decision Dated May 11, 2018, in G.R. No. 237428 (Republic of the 
Philippines, Represented By Solicitor General Jose C. Calida V. Maria Lourdes P. A. Sereno), July 
17, 2018 Rule on Inhibition 
Facts 
The case involves a petition for quo warranto filed by the Republic of the Philippines, represented by 
Solicitor General Jose C. Calida, seeking to oust Maria Lourdes P.A. Sereno from her position as Chief 



Justice of the Supreme Court. On May 11, 2018, the Court initially granted the petition, finding Sereno 
disqualified for unlawfully holding the office because she failed to regularly disclose her assets, liabilities, 
and net worth (SALNs) during her tenure as a professor at the University of the Philippines. This failure 
meant she did not meet the "proven integrity" requirement mandated by the Constitution for members of 
the Judiciary. Sereno filed an Ad Cautelam Motion for Reconsideration, asserting that she could only be 
removed through impeachment, that the petition was time-barred, and that she was denied due 
process because six justices who allegedly showed bias refused to inhibit themselves from the case. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the Supreme Court has the jurisdiction to oust an impeachable official 
through a petition for quo warranto. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent was denied due process due to the refusal of six 
Associate Justices to inhibit themselves for alleged actual bias. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the petition for quo warranto is time-barred under the one-year 
prescriptive period provided in Rule 66 of the Rules of Court. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the failure to file and submit SALNs to the Judicial and Bar Council 
(JBC) constitutes a lack of "proven integrity" required for appointment to the Judiciary. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Jurisdiction over Impeachable Officers  
The Court reaffirmed its original jurisdiction over quo warranto cases as expressly conferred by 
Section 5, Article VIII of the Constitution. It ruled that while impeachment is a political process for 
removing an officer for offenses committed during their tenure, quo warranto is the proper legal remedy 
to determine a person's right or title to the office and to oust them if they were never eligible in the first 
place. The Court emphasized that the Constitution does not exclude impeachable officials from quo 
warranto jurisdiction, noting that the Court even sits as the Presidential Electoral Tribunal to judge the 
qualifications of the President and Vice-President, who are also impeachable. 
On the Issue of Due Process and Inhibition  
The Court denied the claim of bias, ruling that mere imputation of partiality is insufficient for the 
mandatory inhibition of a justice. It held that the respondent’s allegations were based on speculations 
and distortions of the justices' testimonies before the House of Representatives. The Court noted that 
requiring the inhibition of six justices who concurred with the original decision would encourage forum 
shopping and allow a litigant to shop for a more "friendly" bench. Furthermore, the Court found no 
irregularity in the justices being diligent in researching jurisdictional matters before the respondent filed 
her comment. 
On the Issue of Prescription  
The Court ruled that the one-year prescriptive period under Section 11, Rule 66 does not apply to the 
State when it acts at its own instance through the Solicitor General. It clarified that the prescriptive period 
is an expression of policy intended to prevent private individuals from abandoning their claims to an office, 
but it cannot be used to bar the State from upholding constitutionally-required qualifications that affect 
public interest. The Court further held that Sereno’s own lack of candor regarding her missing SALNs 
prevented the State from discovering her disqualification sooner, thus precluding the strict application of 
the one-year rule. 
On the Issue of Integrity and SALN Filing  
The Court held that the filing of SALNs is a positive constitutional duty and not merely a technical 
requirement of the law. It ruled that integrity entails adherence to the highest moral standards and 
obedience to the law, including the mandatory submission of asset disclosures. Because the respondent 
failed to file her SALNs for several years and failed to submit the required documents to the JBC, she was 



found to have lacked proven integrity at the time of her application. The Court concluded that the 
violation of SALN laws defeats any claim of integrity, as it is inherently immoral to violate the Constitution. 
1. Ariel "Aga" Muhlach v. Executive Judge Ma. Angela Acompañado- Arroyo, Aug. 26, 2015 
Facts 
The case originated on October 5, 2012, when a petition was filed to exclude Ariel "Aga" Muhlach and 
his wife, Charlene Mae, from the list of voters in San Jose, Camarines Sur, for lack of residency. After 
the original judge recused himself, Executive Judge (EJ) Ma. Angela Acompañado-Arroyo raffled the 
case to Judge Ricky C. Begino. On the morning of October 16, 2012, Judge Begino issued an oral 
order of inhibition following an oral motion by the Spouses Muhlach’s counsel, stating he wished to 
"avoid any doubt as to the impartiality of this court". On that same afternoon, EJ Arroyo issued an order 
declaring Judge Begino's inhibition "ineffective" and directed him to continue hearing the case. She 
observed that the oral motion failed to state specific grounds for inhibition and noted the urgent nature of 
the case, which required a decision within ten days under Republic Act No. 8189. Judge Begino 
subsequently continued the proceedings, formally denied a written motion for his inhibition, and eventually 
rendered a decision granting the petition for exclusion against the Muhlachs. Consequently, Aga 
Muhlach filed this administrative complaint, alleging that EJ Arroyo committed gross ignorance of the 
law and abuse of discretion, arguing that only the Supreme Court has the authority to reverse a judge's 
order of inhibition. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether EJ Arroyo is guilty of gross ignorance of the law and abuse of 
authority for rendering the inhibition order of a lower court judge "ineffective". 

●​ ​ ​ Whether EJ Arroyo’s actions constituted an unlawful reversal of a judicial order 
or a valid exercise of her administrative functions as an Executive Judge. 

Rulings 
On the Charge of Gross Ignorance of the Law and Abuse of Discretion  
The Court dismissed the complaint, finding the charges to be without merit. It ruled that for a judge to 
be liable for gross ignorance of the law, the error must be gross, patent, deliberate, or malicious. The 
Court found that EJ Arroyo was not moved by ill will; rather, her intention was to ensure the case was 
decided expeditiously within the mandatory period provided by law to prevent an endless cycle of judges 
recusing themselves on "flimsy grounds". The Court further noted that as a matter of public policy, a judge 
cannot be held liable for official acts performed in good faith, even if those acts are later found to be 
erroneous. 
On the Validity of the Inhibition Order and EJ Arroyo's Authority  
The Court ruled that the original inhibition of Judge Begino was legally defective. Under Section 1, Rule 
137 of the Rules of Court, while voluntary inhibition is a matter of conscience, it must still be based on 
"just or valid reasons," which Judge Begino failed to state in his order. Additionally, the motion for 
inhibition was made orally, which violated Section 2, Rule 137, requiring such objections to be made in 
writing. The Court clarified that EJ Arroyo did not "reverse" the order, which she admitted she lacked the 
power to do; instead, by using the term "ineffective," she was returning the case to the presiding judge to 
either cure the deficiency or take cognizance of the case. The Court concluded that her actions were a 
proper exercise of her administrative functions to maintain the efficient operation of the courts under 
her jurisdiction. 
2. Bellosillo v. The Board of Governors of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines, Mar. 31, 2006 – 
Fraternity Membership 
Facts 
On January 31, 1989, petitioner Sally V. Bellosillo filed a complaint for disbarment against respondent 
Atty. Aniceto G. Saludo, Jr., alleging gross professional misconduct and malpractice. The specific 



charges included allegations that Saludo pocketed settlement money from the 1980 Philippine Plaza 
bombing incident, engaged in improper financial dealings by borrowing cash and post-dated checks, 
and made unwarranted solicitations for gifts, such as pianos and lechon. Respondent Saludo denied all 
charges, asserting that the claims were deliberate falsehoods and that he was actually the lender in their 
transactions. After initial denials of dismissal by the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) and a 
subsequent directive from the Supreme Court to determine if a prima facie case existed, the IBP Board 
of Governors issued a resolution on March 30, 1996, dismissing the complaint,,. The Investigating 
Commissioner found that the petitioner's actions were motivated by vengeance and ill-will following civil 
cases filed against her, noting she had a documented history of deliberate lying and issuing bouncing 
checks,. Bellosillo challenged this dismissal via a petition for certiorari, also claiming the IBP's judgment 
was biased because both the Investigating Commissioner and the respondent were members of the U.P. 
Sigma Rho Fraternity. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the Investigating Commissioner was disqualified from acting on the 
case due to his shared membership in a college fraternity with the respondent,. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the petitioner established a prima facie case of gross professional 
misconduct regarding the pocketing of settlement money and improper financial dealings,. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent’s alleged financial transactions and receipt of gifts 
constituted professional misconduct or were merely personal business dealings,. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the petitioner was entitled to a full-dress investigation and hearing 
despite the IBP's findings,. 

Rulings 
On the Issue of Fraternity Membership and Bias  
The Court ruled that membership in a college fraternity, by itself, does not constitute a ground to 
disqualify an investigator or judge from acting on a case involving a fellow member. It clarified that legal 
professionals are not expected to automatically inhibit themselves from cases involving members of the 
same socio-civic, religious, or fraternal organizations. A member in good standing is expected to maintain 
the highest standards of probity and integrity regardless of such associations. 
On the Charge of Pocketing Settlement Money  
The Court affirmed the dismissal of this charge, ruling that the allegation was plainly hearsay. The 
petitioner failed to comply with orders to produce receipts of payments received by Atty. Saludo, and the 
unexplained nine-year delay in filing the complaint cast significant suspicion on her motives,. 
Furthermore, the victims themselves never imputed the alleged misappropriation of money to the 
respondent. 
On Improper Financial Dealings and Borrowing  
The Court found no prima facie case regarding the post-dated checks, as evidence suggested the 
petitioner was actually the borrower,. A comparative analysis of the checks showed that Bellosillo 
owed Saludo over ₱1.9 million, and the structure of the check issuances resembled installment 
payments for money market operations,. The Court held that even if the petitioner were the lender, the 
transactions arose from personal dealings rather than an attorney-client relationship, constituting a 
purely civil transaction. Regarding cash borrowings, the Court found the petitioner's claims incredulous 
and contrary to normal behavior, as she alleged delivering large sums of cash through a "yaya" without 
asking for receipts while simultaneously keeping receipts for small gifts like lechon,. 
On Unwarranted Solicitations and Gifts  
The Court ruled that the charge of unwarranted solicitations was negated by the petitioner's own 
admission that she gave the gifts in appreciation of the respondent's concerns for her family,. The 
specific allegation regarding the solicitation of two pianos was belied by checks proving the respondent 



had paid for them years prior to the alleged request,. The Court concluded these were plainly personal 
dealings, not professional misconduct. 
On the Demand for a Full-Dress Hearing  
The Court denied the demand for a full-dress hearing, ruling that such investigations are only mandated 
when a complaint bears merit or a respondent fails to show the complaint lacks merit. Since the 
petitioner failed to establish even a prima facie case, the Court held that subjecting the respondent to 
further investigation would unnecessarily prolong his agony and unfairly expose his reputation to 
erroneous conclusions,. The power to disbar must be exercised with great caution and only upon clear, 
convincing, and satisfactory proof of gross misconduct, which was absent in this case. 
Gift giving 
§ RA 6713 ( 
1. Mabini v. Raga, A.M. No. P-06-2150, June 21, 2006 Forum Shopping 
Facts 
The case involves an administrative complaint filed by Prosecutor Laura E. Mabini against spouses 
Eustacio C. Raga, Jr. (Legal Researcher and OIC of RTC Branch 27) and Lilia C. Raga (Process Server 
of RTC Branch 28) in Catbalogan, Samar. The respondents were charged with multiple offenses, 
including gross misconduct, partisan political activity, violations of the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices 
Act, and qualified theft. Specific allegations included extorting money from litigants, stealing jewelry from 
a former Clerk of Court, using government funds for personal travel to visit children in Baguio City, and 
leaving the office early for law classes. Furthermore, they were accused of distributing "poison letters" to 
defame a judge and, most significantly, stealing a stenographic machine from RTC Branch 29,. 
In their defense, the respondents denied all allegations, asserting that the complaint was a retaliatory act 
by Prosecutor Mabini because Lilia Raga had previously filed complaints against her. Regarding the 
solicitation charges, Lilia argued that donations from public officials were voluntary and that she had not 
violated circulars prohibiting specific types of fund-raising. Eustacio denied leaving work early, noting a 
lack of proof for the claim. Regarding the theft of the stenographic machine, Lilia provided an alibi, 
claiming she was on official travel in Manila during the time of the alleged theft and that the machine was 
never actually missing. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondents engaged in partisan political activity and the 
distribution of defamatory "poison letters" against members of the judiciary,. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondents are liable for malversation of public funds regarding 
tampered travel documents and jewelry theft,. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Lilia Raga violated the prohibition against soliciting or receiving 
contributions from public officials, specifically regarding a P1,500 donation from a governor. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondents are guilty of grave misconduct concerning the theft of 
a court stenographic machine. 

Rulings 
On Unsubstantiated Charges (Political Activity, Libel, and Theft of Jewelry) The Court ruled that the 
charges of partisan political activity, jewelry theft, and the distribution of "poison letters" must be 
dismissed due to a lack of evidence,. In administrative proceedings, the complainant bears the burden 
of proving allegations by substantial evidence, which Mabini failed to do in these instances. Specifically, 
the alleged jewelry theft victim denied any loss, stating she had sold the items to Lilia Raga, and there 
was no proof identifying the respondents as the authors of the defamatory letters. Similarly, the charge 
that Eustacio Raga left work early was dismissed for lack of concrete evidence. 
On Malversation of Public Funds The Court dismissed the charge of malversation of public funds, ruling 
that the complainant failed to adduce sufficient evidence,. While the complainant presented a PAL ticket 



issued to another person as proof that Lilia Raga tampered with travel documents for reimbursement, she 
failed to prove that this specific ticket was the actual basis for any reimbursement obtained by the 
respondent. Lilia’s counter-evidence of her own valid ticket cast enough doubt to warrant the dismissal 
of the charge,. 
On Unlawful Solicitations and Receipt of Gifts Regarding the receipt of a P1,500 gift from Governor 
Roño for a Christmas party, the Court ruled that Lilia Raga was not administratively liable. While the 
Court clarified that both solicited and unsolicited gifts are generally prohibited under RA 6713 if they are 
not of nominal value, it found that this specific gift was shared among twelve employees,. Therefore, the 
individual benefit (approximately P125 each) was nominal or insignificant and was not given in 
exchange for any favor,. However, the Court issued a stern reminder that court personnel must avoid any 
actions that give rise to suspicions of being influenced, as the solicitation of gifts corrodes public 
confidence in the judiciary. 
On the Theft of the Stenographic Machine The Court found Lilia Raga guilty of grave misconduct for 
the theft of the stenographic machine but dismissed the case against Eustacio Raga for lack of 
evidence,,. The Court rejected Lilia's alibi, noting that her bus ticket showed she arrived back in 
Catbalogan on the day of the theft, making it physically possible for her to be at the scene,. Her culpability 
was established by a logbook entry from a security guard—who had no ill motive to lie—showing her 
taking the machine, and corroborated by a stenographer who saw the machine in Lilia’s house,,. 
Consequently, Lilia Raga was dismissed from service, with forfeiture of all benefits (except accrued 
leave credits) and perpetual disqualification from government re-employment,. 
2. Villanueva v. Atty. Bonifacio Alentajan, A.C. No. 12161, June 08, 2020 
Facts 
The case began with a 2005 complaint for the annulment of foreclosure proceedings filed by the heirs of 
Bienvenido O. Marquez, Jr. against the United Coconut Planters Life Assurance Corporation 
(COCOLIFE). This initial case (Civil Case No. Q-05-5629) was dismissed by the trial court, affirmed by 
the Court of Appeals, and finally resolved when the Supreme Court denied a petition for review in 2010, 
rendering the judgment final and executory. Despite this finality, in 2013, Atty. Bonifacio A. Alentajan 
assisted the same heirs in filing a new complaint for reconveyance and annulment of title (Civil Case No. 
R-QZN-13-02119-CV) involving the same property and parties. Additionally, Alentajan assisted his clients 
in filing various criminal complaints and a petition for contempt against COCOLIFE officers, all of which 
were dismissed for lack of merit. Consequently, COCOLIFE, represented by Guillermo Villanueva, filed a 
disbarment complaint against Alentajan for forum shopping and violating the Code of Professional 
Responsibility (CPR). Alentajan countered that Villanueva had no authority to file the case because the 
board resolution authorizing him was several years old and referred to different legal actions. 
Issues 
1. Whether respondent Atty. Alentajan committed forum shopping by filing multiple cases involving the 
same parties and subject matter. 
2. Whether the complainant, Guillermo Villanueva, had the authority to initiate the disbarment 
proceedings. 
Rulings 
On the Issue of Forum Shopping  
The Court ruled that Atty. Alentajan was guilty of forum shopping, which exists when a party seeks a 
favorable opinion in another forum after an adverse decision through means other than appeal or 
certiorari. The Court found that all elements of res judicata were present: there was an identity of parties 
(the heirs vs. COCOLIFE), an identity of causes of action (the validity of foreclosure and ownership of the 
same property), and an identity of reliefs sought (reconveyance and annulment of title). The Court 
emphasized that Alentajan could not avoid res judicata by simply varying the form of the action. By 
knowingly filing a case already settled by a final judgment, he violated Canon 1 (respect for legal 



processes), Rule 10.03 (misuse of procedures), and Rules 12.02 and 12.04 (prohibition against multiple 
suits and undue delay). 
On the Authority to File the Disbarment Case  
The Court ruled that the question of Villanueva’s authority was immaterial. It clarified that disbarment 
proceedings are sui generis—they are neither purely civil nor criminal—and are intended to determine if 
an attorney is still fit to remain a member of the Bar. A complainant is not a "party" but a witness who 
brings the misconduct to the Court’s attention in the public interest. Therefore, any interested person or 
the Court itself motu proprio may initiate disciplinary proceedings regardless of personal injury or formal 
authorization. For his misconduct, the Court suspended Atty. Bonifacio A. Alentajan from the practice 
of law for three months 
Non encroachment on other lawyers business 
1. Linsangan v. Atty. Tolentino, A.C. No. 6672, Sept. 4, 2009 
Facts 
Atty. Pedro Linsangan filed a complaint for disbarment against Atty. Nicomedes Tolentino, alleging 
unethical solicitation and encroachment of professional services. The complainant claimed that 
Tolentino, through a paralegal named Fe Marie Labiano, convinced seafarer clients to terminate their 
contracts with Linsangan and transfer their cases to Tolentino’s office. Labiano reportedly enticed these 
clients by promising financial assistance (loans) and a more expeditious collection on their claims. To 
support the charges, Linsangan presented a calling card from Tolentino’s office that explicitly advertised 
"W/ FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE" and an affidavit from a client who was offered a ₱50,000 loan to switch 
lawyers. While Tolentino initially denied knowing Labiano, he later admitted his connection to her during 
the mandatory hearing. 
Issues 
1. Whether the respondent engaged in prohibited solicitation ("ambulance chasing") in violation of the 
CPR and the Rules of Court. 
2. Whether the respondent encroached upon the professional practice of another lawyer. 
3. Whether the respondent violated the prohibition against lending money to clients. 
Rulings 
On the Issue of Solicitation and Advertising  
The Court ruled that the respondent violated the strict prohibition against solicitation. It reiterated that the 
practice of law is a profession, not a business, and lawyers are forbidden from advertising their skills 
as merchants advertise wares. By using a paralegal to lure clients with promises of financial gain, 
Tolentino committed "ambulance chasing," which constitutes malpractice under Rule 2.03 and Canon 3 
of the CPR and Section 27, Rule 138 of the Rules of Court. The Court noted that such "crass 
commercialism" degrades the integrity of the Bar. 
On the Issue of Encroachment and Professional Integrity  
The Court found Tolentino guilty of violating Rule 8.02, which forbids a lawyer from stealing another 
lawyer's client or inducing them to switch representation through promises of better results or reduced 
fees. The Court characterized Tolentino’s actions as an unethical, predatory overstep into the 
complainant’s legal practice. It noted that Tolentino benefited from Labiano’s referrals and never 
successfully denied the connection between his office and her activities. 
On the Issue of Lending Money to Clients  
The Court ruled that Tolentino violated Rule 16.04, which prohibits a lawyer from lending money to a 
client except to advance necessary legal expenses (like filing fees) in the interest of justice. This rule is 
designed to protect a lawyer's independence of mind; when a lawyer has a financial stake in the 
outcome of a case through a loan, they may prioritize their own recovery over the client’s best interest. 
Finding the IBP's recommended reprimand insufficient, the Court suspended Atty. Nicomedes 
Tolentino from the practice of law for one year 
2. Valencia v. Atty. Cabanting, A.C. No. 1302, 1391 and 1543, Apr. 26,  1991 



Code of Conduct and Ethical Standards for Public Officials  and Employees) 
Facts In 1933, Paulino Valencia and his wife purchased land from Serapia Raymundo but failed to 
register the sale. A dispute later arose between the Valencias and Serapia, leading to a 1968 conference 
mediated by Atty. Eduardo Jovellanos, which failed to resolve the ownership conflict. Consequently, 
Serapia, represented by Atty. Arsenio Fer Cabanting, sued Paulino for recovery of possession. To counter 
this, Paulino hired Atty. Dionisio Antiniw, who allegedly advised him to pay ₱200 to have a deed of sale 
("Compraventa Definitiva") falsified to support his claim. The trial court ruled in favor of Serapia, finding 
the document unauthentic. While a certiorari petition was pending before the appellate court, Serapia sold 
portions of the litigated land to her counsel, Atty. Cabanting, and to Atty. Jovellanos. Paulino and his 
daughter subsequently filed disbarment proceedings against the three lawyers for malpractice, violating 
the prohibition against purchasing litigated property, and rigging the civil case. 
Issues 
1. Whether Atty. Cabanting violated Article 1491 of the New Civil Code by purchasing the property while it 
was under litigation. 
2. Whether Attys. Antiniw and Jovellanos committed malpractice by falsifying notarial documents. 
3. Whether the three lawyers conspired to "rig" the civil case against the Valencias. 
Rulings  
On the Purchase of Litigated Property  
The Court ruled that Atty. Cabanting violated Article 1491, which prohibits lawyers from acquiring 
property that is the object of litigation in which they take part. Although Cabanting purchased the lot after 
the trial court's judgment became final, the Court held that litigation is still considered pending during 
certiorari proceedings. Consequently, his purchase constituted malpractice, and he was suspended 
from the practice of law for six months. Atty. Jovellanos was not held liable for this charge because he 
was not counsel in the case, and thus the fiduciary restriction did not apply to him. 
On the Falsification of Notarial Documents  
The Court found Atty. Antiniw guilty of falsifying the deed of sale. It emphasized that a lawyer’s 
primary duty is to the administration of justice, and while they must advocate for their clients, they are not 
at liberty to resort to illegal means or the introduction of false evidence. Antiniw’s actions showed him 
to be unfit for the profession, leading to his disbarment. Charges regarding other alleged falsifications 
involving Lydia Bernal were dismissed due to a lack of evidence and the denial of procedural due process 
to cross-examine witnesses. 
On the Conspiracy to Rig the Case  
The Court ruled there was no evidence of a conspiracy to rig the civil case. It noted that the 
"camaraderie among lawyers" and their social interactions are not proof of a conspiracy but are signs of 
professional brotherhood. Atty. Jovellanos’s involvement was limited to attempting to settle the dispute as 
a relative of the parties, and he appeared in court only as an involuntary witness. 
 
Lawyers in Government Service and Formerly in the Government Service 
§ Republic Act 6713 ( 
§ Penalties Under R.A. No. 3019 and R.A. 6713 
Cases: 
1. Judge Suzanne D. Cobarrubias-Nabaza v. Atty. Albert N. Lavandero, Mar. 14, 2022 
Facts 
The case involves an administrative complaint filed by Presiding Judge Suzanne D. 
Cobarrubias-Nabaza against Atty. Albert N. Lavandero, who served as a Court Attorney IV in the Legal 
Office of the Office of the Court Administrator (OCA). The respondent was a co-plaintiff in a B.P. 22 case 
in the complainant's court, where a favorable ruling led to the seizure of a Black Hyundai Accent placed 
under custodia legis for levy and execution. CCTV footage later revealed that the respondent 
repeatedly took the vehicle out of court premises on three separate occasions without the knowledge 



or approval of the court. In his defense, the respondent claimed he was the highest bidder in a public 
auction for the vehicle, though investigation by the Office of Administrative Services (OAS-SC) found no 
documentary evidence that the vehicle was ever included in an auction or that proper auction 
procedures were followed. During the pendency of the case, the respondent resigned from his position in 
November 2019. 
Issues 
1. Whether the respondent's resignation during the pendency of the case moots the administrative 
proceedings or divests the Court of jurisdiction. 
2. Whether the respondent's unauthorized removal of a vehicle under custodia legis constitutes 
Conduct Prejudicial to the Best Interest of the Service. 
3. Whether the respondent violated the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR) and his Lawyer's 
Oath by misusing court processes for personal gain. 
4. Which administrative framework—the 2011 Revised Rules on Administrative Cases in the Civil 
Service (RRACCS) or the amended Rule 140 of the Rules of Court—should be applied to determine 
the penalty for a non-judge judiciary employee. 
Rulings 
On the Effect of Resignation and Jurisdiction  
The Court ruled that the respondent’s resignation did not moot the case or prevent the Court from 
determining his liability. Jurisdiction is acquired when the complaint is filed during the respondent's 
incumbency, and once it attaches, it is not lost by cessation from office through resignation, retirement, 
or death. Consequently, the Court proceeded to evaluate his conduct as both a court employee and a 
member of the Bar. 
On Conduct Prejudicial to the Best Interest of the Service  
The Court found the respondent guilty of Conduct Prejudicial to the Best Interest of the Service for 
taking the vehicle without court authority. It clarified that while his actions constituted misconduct, they 
could not be classified as "Grave" or "Simple" Misconduct because they were not committed in relation 
to his official duties as a Court Attorney in the OCA. Since there was no nexus between the act and his 
discharge of duty, the offense was properly designated as conduct that tarnishes the integrity of the 
service. 
On the Application of Rule 140 vs. 2011 RRACCS  
The Court held that Rule 140 of the Rules of Court, as amended, now applies to all judiciary personnel, 
including non-judge employees. It established a policy that Rule 140 applies retroactively unless its 
application would be more prejudicial than the rules in place at the time of the offense. After a 
comparative analysis, the Court found Rule 140 more favorable because the salary-based fine under the 
RRACCS would have totaled over ₱600,000.00, whereas Rule 140 allowed for a fine between 
₱100,000.00 and ₱200,000.00. Considering mitigating factors like outstanding performance ratings 
and it being a first offense, the Court reduced the fine to ₱90,000.00. 
On the Violation of the Code of Professional Responsibility  
As a member of the Bar, the respondent was found guilty of violating Canon 1, Rule 1.01; Canon 10, 
Rules 10.01 and 10.03; and Canon 12, Rule 12.04 of the CPR. The Court emphasized that lawyers in 
government service are bound by the same ethical standards as private practitioners and must maintain 
honesty, integrity, and respect for legal processes. By bypassing court procedures and taking 
property under custodia legis for personal gain, he engaged in deceitful conduct and misused court 
processes. For these violations, the Court suspended Atty. Albert N. Lavandero from the practice of 
law for one year 
2. Trovela v. Robles, A.C. No. 11550, June 04, 2018 
Facts  
The complainant, Manuel B. Trovela, initiated a disbarment complaint against several 
prosecutors—Assistant City Prosecutor Michael B. Robles, Prosecutor II Emmanuel L. Obuñgen, and City 



Prosecutor Jacinto G. Ang—for recommending and approving the dismissal of his estafa complaint 
against Sky Cable employees for insufficiency of evidence. Trovela also sought the disbarment of former 
Prosecutor General Claro A. Arellano and former Secretary of Justice Leila M. De Lima, alleging they 
incurred inordinate delays in resolving his petition for review and motion for reconsideration. The 
underlying criminal case involved Trovela's discovery that savings contributions deducted from his 
compensation were not remitted to the Meralco Employees Savings and Loan Association (MESALA). 
Trovela argued that the respondents' actions were contrary to jurisprudence, showed a lack of resolve to 
see justice done, and constituted dereliction of duty or gross inexcusable negligence. 
Issues 
1. Whether the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) has the jurisdiction to investigate and discipline 
government lawyers for administrative offenses committed in the performance of their official duties. 
2. Whether the respondents should be administratively disciplined for their specific legal findings and the 
alleged delays in the discharge of their functions as prosecutors. 
Rulings  
The Court dismissed the administrative case for lack of jurisdiction. It ruled that the IBP has no authority 
to investigate government lawyers for offenses involving the performance of official duties, as such 
power exclusively pertains to their superiors or the Office of the Ombudsman. Specifically, the authority 
to discipline prosecutors belongs to the Secretary of Justice, while the authority to discipline the Secretary 
of Justice belongs to the President. The Court clarified that the Ombudsman Act of 1989 clothes the 
Office of the Ombudsman with administrative disciplinary authority to investigate any act or omission of a 
public officer that appears illegal, unjust, or improper. Therefore, the accountability of the respondents as 
government officials must be differentiated from their accountability as members of the Philippine Bar 
3. Query of Atty. Karen M. Silverio-Buffe, A.M. No. 08-6-352-RTC, Aug.19, 2009 
Facts  
Atty. Karen M. Silverio-Buffe served as the Clerk of Court VI of the Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 
81 of Romblon, until her resignation on February 1, 2008. Immediately following her resignation and 
within the one-year prohibited period, she engaged in the private practice of law by appearing as counsel 
in at least four civil cases before the very same branch she had previously served. She submitted a 
query to the Court questioning the fairness of Section 7(b)(2) of R.A. No. 6713, which she interpreted as 
allowing incumbent employees to practice law if no conflict of interest exists while prohibiting former 
employees from practicing before their old office for one year. While her query was pending, she also filed 
two petitions for declaratory relief in Manila, both of which were dismissed by the trial courts. 
Issues 
1. Whether Section 7(b)(2) of R.A. No. 6713 provides a blanket authority for incumbent court personnel 
to engage in the private practice of law. 
2. Whether Atty. Buffe’s appearances before her former office within one year of her resignation constitute 
professional misconduct. 
3. Whether the Court may impose a penalty based on admitted facts without a formal trial-type 
investigation under the principle of res ipsa loquitur. 
Rulings  
On the Interpretation of R.A. No. 6713 and the Practice of Law  
The Court ruled that Atty. Buffe’s premise was erroneous; Section 7(b)(2) generally prohibits public 
officials from private practice during their incumbency. For court personnel, Section 5, Canon 3 of the 
Code of Conduct for Court Personnel specifically forbids any outside employment that requires the 
practice of law. Regarding former employees, the one-year prohibition applies specifically to any matter 
before the office they used to work with. The Court noted that former employees actually have more 
freedom because their only restriction is this one-year ban related to their previous office, whereas 
incumbents are generally prohibited from practicing anywhere. 
On Professional Misconduct and the Lawyer’s Oath  



The Court found Atty. Buffe guilty of professional misconduct for violating Rule 1.01 of Canon 1 and 
Canon 7 of the Code of Professional Responsibility. By acting in a manner branded as "unlawful" by R.A. 
No. 6713, she failed to uphold the law and promote respect for legal processes. The Court characterized 
her attitude as cavalier, noting that her willful disregard of the law eroded public confidence in the legal 
profession. Her defense of ignorance was rejected, as the Court emphasized that ignorance of the law is 
no excuse, especially regarding the sensitive matter of practicing law soon after separation from service. 
On Due Process and the Principle of Res Ipsa Loquitur  
The Court held that no formal investigation was required because the facts were established by the 
records and the respondent's own admissions, applying the principle of res ipsa loquitur. Due process 
was satisfied because Atty. Buffe was given the opportunity to be heard through her letter-query and 
subsequent manifestations. For her transgressions, she was fined ₱10,000.00 and issued a stern 
warning. The Court also viewed her multiple recourses to different courts as a disfavored attempt to shop 
for a favorable answer to her query 
Section 32. Lawyers in the academe 
Cases: 
1. Pimentel v. Legal Education Board, G.R. No. 230642, Sept. 10, 2019 
Facts  
These consolidated petitions challenged the constitutionality of R.A. No. 7662 (Legal Education Reform 
Act of 1993), which created the Legal Education Board (LEB) to supervise law schools and uplift 
standards. Petitioners, including lawyers, students, and law schools, argued that the LEB’s powers 
encroached upon the Supreme Court’s exclusive rule-making power over the practice of law. The 
controversy was sparked by LEB issuances, particularly those implementing the Philippine Law School 
Admission Test (PhiLSAT), a nationwide aptitude test that mandated a passing score for admission to 
law schools. Petitioners contended that the PhiLSAT and other LEB requirements violated institutional 
academic freedom and the citizens' right to quality and accessible education. 
Issues 
1. Whether the State, through the LEB, has jurisdiction to supervise and regulate legal education. 
2. Whether specific provisions of R.A. No. 7662 and LEB issuances encroach upon the Supreme 
Court’s power to regulate the practice of law, the Integrated Bar, and Bar admissions. 
3. Whether the mandatory nature of the PhiLSAT and its passing score violate institutional academic 
freedom. 
Rulings  
On Jurisdiction Over Legal Education The Court upheld the State’s jurisdiction over legal education, 
ruling that the supervision and regulation of schools is an Executive function under police power. It 
clarified that the Supreme Court’s rule-making power under the Constitution covers the practice of law, 
whereas the study of law falls under the broader educational system regulated by the State. 
On Encroachment of Supreme Court Powers  
The Court declared several provisions unconstitutional for encroaching on its exclusive authority: 
• Section 3(a)(2): Regarding increasing awareness among members of the legal profession. 
• Section 7(g): Insofar as it allowed the LEB to establish a law practice internship as a requirement for 
taking the Bar. 
• Sections 2, 7(h), and 11(h): Insofar as they gave the LEB power to adopt a mandatory system of 
continuing legal education for practicing lawyers, which is the Supreme Court's domain. 
On PhiLSAT and Academic Freedom  
The Court ruled that while the LEB may administer an aptitude test as a minimum standard, the 
mandatory passing score and exclusionary nature of the PhiLSAT are unconstitutional. It held that 
law schools have the academic freedom to determine for themselves who to admit; thus, the State 
cannot dictate a "pass or fail" result as an absolute requirement for enrollment. Similarly, LEB issuances 



dictating faculty qualifications (like the mandatory Master of Laws degree) and classifications were 
declared unconstitutional for violating the school's right to decide who may teach 
2. Re: Anonymous Complaint Against Atty. Cresencio P. Co Untian, Jr., Apr. 10, 2019 
Facts  
The case originated from an anonymous complaint filed by a "law practitioner" alleging that Atty. 
Cresencio P. Co Untian, Jr., a law professor at Xavier University, sexually harassed several students. 
One student, Antoinette Toyco, reported that the respondent sent her unwelcome romantic text 
messages, flowers, and invitations. Another student, Christina Sagarbarria, alleged that the respondent 
publicly showed her a photograph of a naked woman that resembled her and teased her about it in front 
of other students, causing her significant distress. A third student, Lea Dal, recounted an incident where 
she asked the respondent to "come again" during a recitation, to which he responded with a crude and 
vulgar sexual remark, which he later repeated in other classes. The respondent admitted to some of the 
actions but characterized them as "jokes" or friendly messages devoid of malice, noting that Sagarbarria 
was his niece and Dal’s recitation was disrespectful. The Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) initially 
recommended disbarment for gross immoral conduct but later modified its recommendation to a two-year 
suspension. 
Issues 
1. Whether the respondent’s actions constitute sexual harassment as defined under Republic Act (R.A.) 
No. 7877 and relevant administrative rules. 
2. Whether the respondent violated the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR) and the high moral 
standards required of members of the legal profession. 
Rulings  
On the Issue of Sexual Harassment  
The Court ruled that the respondent’s conduct constituted sexual harassment. It clarified that under 
R.A. No. 7877, a demand for sexual favors need not be categorical; it is sufficient if the superior’s conduct 
creates an intimidating, hostile, or offensive environment. The Court found that showing a lewd photo 
to Sagarbarria in public and making vulgar remarks to Dal created such an environment. The Court 
emphasized that the essence of sexual harassment is the abuse of power and authority through sexually 
charged conduct. 
On the Violation of the Code of Professional Responsibility  
The Court found the respondent guilty of violating Rules 1.01 and 7.03 of the CPR, as well as Canon 
7, for engaging in immoral conduct that adversely reflected on his fitness to practice law. It held that 
lawyers, especially those who are professors, are "beacons of righteous and conscientious conduct" and 
must maintain a high sense of morality. By abusing his moral ascendancy over his students, he tarnished 
the integrity of the legal profession. Consequently, the Court suspended Atty. Co Untian, Jr. from the 
practice of law for five years and from teaching law for ten years 
3. Re: Letter of the UP Law Faculty Entitled "Restoring Integrity: A Statement by the Faculty of the 
University of the Philippines College of Law on the Allegations of Plagiarism and 
Misrepresentation in the Supreme Court," A.M. No. 10-10-4-SC, Mar. 08, 2011 
Facts 
The case involves a Motion for Reconsideration filed by University of the Philippines (UP) law 
professors following a Supreme Court decision that found them in breach of their ethical obligations. 
The controversy began when the respondents issued a public statement entitled "Restoring Integrity," 
which criticized the Court regarding allegations of plagiarism and misrepresentation in a previous case 
involving Associate Justice Mariano C. del Castillo. The respondents argued that while the case was 
docketed as an administrative matter, it was effectively an indirect contempt proceeding because the 
Court referenced "contumacious speech" and contempt-related jurisprudence in its rulings. Furthermore, 
they asserted that they were denied due process because they were not granted access to the evidence 
from the separate plagiarism case to prove that their concerns were "well-founded". They sought to have 



the decision set aside, arguing that their statement was made with noble motives and did not violate their 
duties as members of the Bar. 
Issues 
1. Whether the administrative proceeding was transformed into an indirect contempt proceeding, 
requiring the observance of higher due process safeguards. 
2. Whether the respondents were entitled to access the evidence and records of the plagiarism case 
(A.M. No. 10-7-17-SC) to defend their statement. 
3. Whether the issuance of the "Restoring Integrity" statement constituted a breach of the respondents' 
ethical obligations as lawyers. 
Rulings 
On the Nature of the Proceeding (Contempt vs. Discipline)  
The Court ruled that the proceeding remained purely disciplinary and administrative, rejecting the 
argument that it had been converted into a contempt case. It clarified that the same act of contumacious 
speech or conduct directed at the courts can be treated as either indirect contempt, a violation of the 
Code of Professional Responsibility, or both, at the Court's discretion. While contempt carries penal 
sanctions like fines or imprisonment, disciplinary cases result in administrative sanctions such as 
disbarment or reprimand. The Court emphasized that merely citing contempt jurisprudence does not 
change the nature of a disciplinary action, as both fields of law seek to prevent the degradation of the 
courts and the loss of public trust in justice. 
On the Relevance of Evidence from the Plagiarism Case  
The Court held that the respondents were not entitled to access the evidence in the plagiarism case 
because those records were irrelevant to the current disciplinary matter. The Court explained that it was 
not disciplining the professors for having an opinion contrary to the Court's ruling on plagiarism. Instead, 
the focus was solely on the contumacious, intemperate, and irresponsible language used in their 
public statement. The Court ruled that even a "well-founded" belief in a grievance does not justify the use 
of disrespectful language against the judiciary. Furthermore, it noted that formal, trial-type evidentiary 
hearings are not mandatory in administrative proceedings. 
On the Breach of Ethical Obligations  
The Court reaffirmed that the respondents violated their ethical duties to observe and promote due 
respect for the courts. It ruled that the "emphatic language" of the "Restoring Integrity" statement could 
not be viewed in isolation or excused by the respondents' avowed noble motives or calls for constructive 
action. The Court maintained that as members of the Bar and officers of the court, lawyers have a sworn 
duty to uphold the dignity and authority of the judiciary regardless of their personal disagreements with 
specific rulings. Consequently, the Court denied the motion for reconsideration 
Paralegal services; lawyer's responsibility 
Cases: 
1. Atty. Mauricio Ulep v. The Legal Clinic, Bar Matter No. 553, June 17, 1993 
Facts  
The case arose from a petition filed by Mauricio C. Ulep, a member of the Philippine Bar, seeking to halt 
the advertisements published by The Legal Clinic, Inc.. The respondent’s advertisements offered various 
services, including "SECRET MARRIAGE," "GUAM DIVORCE," "ANNULMENT," "VISA" assistance, and 
"ADOPTION". Ulep argued that these advertisements were unethical, demeaning to the legal 
profession, and destructive of public confidence in the integrity of the Bar. In its defense, The Legal 
Clinic, Inc. admitted to the publications but contended that it was not engaged in the practice of law. 
Instead, it claimed to provide "legal support services" through the use of paralegals and modern 
technology, asserting that such advertising should be permissible under the precedent set by the United 
States Supreme Court in Bates vs. State Bar of Arizona. To resolve the matter, the Court solicited position 
papers from several major bar associations, including the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) and the 



Philippine Bar Association (PBA), which largely opposed the respondent's activities as an unauthorized 
and unethical encroachment on the legal profession. 
Issues 
The Supreme Court identified two primary issues for resolution: 
1. Whether the services offered and advertised by The Legal Clinic, Inc. constitute the practice of law. 
2. Whether these services can properly be the subject of advertisements under Philippine law and 
ethical standards. 
Rulings 
On the Definition and Practice of Law 
 The Court ruled that the services offered by the respondent clearly constitute the practice of law. It 
defined the "practice of law" as any activity, whether in or out of court, that requires the application of 
law, legal procedures, knowledge, training, and experience. The Court emphasized that law practice 
is not restricted to litigation but includes giving legal advice, preparing legal instruments, and advising 
clients on their legal rights. While the respondent claimed its services were "strictly non-diagnostic" and 
"non-advisory," the Court found this assertion belied by its own advertisements and published articles, 
which described a staff of "specialists" in fields like taxation, criminal law, and family law who "analyze" 
and "categorize" client problems much like doctors. The Court held that explaining the intricacies of 
foreign laws (such as Guam divorce) and advising on a proper course of action is an activity reserved for 
licensed attorneys. Furthermore, the Court rejected the adoption of the American concept of independent 
paralegals, noting that in the Philippines, only persons duly admitted to the Bar are entitled to practice 
law to protect the public from incompetent or unreliable advice. 
On the Prohibition of Advertising and Ethics  
The Court ruled that the respondent’s advertisements were unethical and prohibited under the 
standards of the Philippine legal profession. It reaffirmed the fundamental principle that law is a 
profession and not a trade; therefore, a lawyer cannot advertise their talents or skills in the same 
manner a merchant advertises wares. Under the Code of Professional Responsibility, a lawyer may 
only use true, honest, and dignified information to make their services known, and the respondent's 
advertisements—particularly those suggesting "secret marriages" and "Guam divorce"—were found to be 
misleading and contrary to public policy. The Court held that such ads encourage the circumvention of 
Philippine marriage laws and exploit legal defects for profit, thereby demeaning the integrity of the Bar. 
Regarding the Bates case cited by the respondent, the Court ruled it inapplicable, noting that Philippine 
canons do not provide for similar exceptions and that allowing such advertisements would aggravate the 
"deteriorating public opinion" of the legal profession. 
Administrative Sanctions and Final Disposition  
As a result of these findings, the Court RESTRAINED and ENJOINED The Legal Clinic, Inc. from further 
publishing or disseminating such advertisements and from conducting any activities proscribed by the 
Code of Professional Ethics. Although the proceeding was administrative, the Court reprimanded Atty. 
Rogelio P. Nogales, the proprietor and major stockholder of the corporation, for his role in the 
unauthorized practice of law and unethical advertising. The Court also referred the matter to the Solicitor 
General to determine if a quo warranto action should be instituted regarding the possible misuse of the 
respondent’s corporate charte 
2. Lijauco v. Atty. Terrado, Jr., A.C. No. 6317, Aug. 31, 2006 
Facts 
In January 2001, Luzviminda C. Lijauco engaged the legal services of Atty. Rogelio P. Terrado for a 
fee of ₱70,000.00 to assist in recovering a ₱180,000.00 deposit from Planters Development Bank and to 
secure the release of her foreclosed property in Calamba, Laguna. The property was the subject of a 
pending petition for a writ of possession (LRC Case No. B-2610) in the Regional Trial Court of Biñan. 
Lijauco alleged that Terrado failed to appear at the hearing for the writ of possession and failed to 
protect her interests when she entered into a compromise agreement to end the litigation. Terrado denied 



the accusations, claiming the ₱70,000.00 was solely for the recovery of the bank deposit and did not 
include the LRC case. However, the investigation revealed that Terrado actively participated as 
counsel in the compromise agreement, admitted to sharing his legal fees with non-lawyers as 
commission or referral fees, and misled Lijauco into believing she could still redeem her property three 
years after signing away her rights in the agreement,,. 
Issues 
1. Whether the respondent is guilty of violating Rule 1.01 of the Code of Professional Responsibility 
(CPR) by engaging in dishonest or deceitful conduct regarding the redemption of the foreclosed 
property,. 
2. Whether the respondent neglected a legal matter (LRC Case No. B-2610) and failed to observe the 
required diligence and fidelity to his client's cause,,. 
3. Whether the respondent violated Rule 9.02 of the CPR by dividing legal fees with persons not 
licensed to practice law,,. 
4. Whether the attorney's fees charged were fair and reasonable under the circumstances. 
Rulings 
On the Issue of Deceitful Conduct  
The Court ruled that the respondent violated Rule 1.01 of the CPR, which prohibits lawyers from 
engaging in unlawful, dishonest, or deceitful conduct,. The Court found that Terrado misled the 
complainant into signing a compromise agreement by providing a false and misleading assurance that 
she could still recover her foreclosed property after three years,. In reality, the agreement required the 
complainant to concede the validity of the foreclosure, acknowledge that the redemption period had 
expired, and release all claims against the bank. The Court emphasized that a lawyer’s duty to safeguard 
a client’s interest requires utmost devotion and honesty from the start of the retainer until the final 
disposition of the matter,. 
On the Issue of Negligence and Scope of Service  
The Court rejected the respondent's defense that his services were limited only to the recovery of the 
bank deposit. The records established that an attorney-client relationship existed regarding the LRC 
case because Terrado drafted the compromise agreement, explained its contents to Lijauco, and 
accepted a fee that the Court deemed unreasonable if it were only for the deposit recovery,. By failing to 
appear at the court hearings and failing to protect his client's rights during the settlement, he neglected a 
legal matter entrusted to him, violating the mandate to serve clients with competence and diligence,,. 
On the Issue of Dividing Fees with Non-Lawyers  
The Court found the respondent guilty of violating Rule 9.02 of the CPR, which strictly prohibits a 
lawyer from dividing or stipulating to divide legal fees with persons not licensed to practice law, except in 
very specific instances involving deceased partners or retirement plans,. Terrado openly admitted that 
he divided the ₱70,000.00 fee with two other individuals as commission or referral fees,. The Court 
held that such an admission does not release him from liability but rather confirms his breach of 
professional ethics. 
On the Issue of Reasonable Fees and Final Penalty  
The Court ruled that the fee of ₱70,000.00 for assistance in recovering a ₱180,000.00 deposit was 
unreasonable and violated the principle that lawyers should charge only fair fees,. For his collective 
infractions, the Court found Atty. Rogelio P. Terrado GUILTY of violating Rules 1.01, 9.02, 18.02, and 
20.01 of the CPR. He was SUSPENDED from the practice of law for six months, issued a stern 
warning, and ordered to RETURN the ₱70,000.00 to the complainant within thirty days 
3. Ang v. Atty. Gupana, A.C. No. 4545, Feb. 5, 2014 
Facts 
The case involves an administrative complaint filed by Carlito Ang against Atty. James Joseph Gupana 
for his alleged involvement in the forgery and falsification of land titles. Ang and other heirs of Candelaria 
Magpayo executed an extra-judicial partition of a 6,258-square-meter lot in 1991, but Ang later discovered 



that the original title had been cancelled and new titles were issued to other parties. The transfer of these 
titles was facilitated by an Affidavit of Loss and a Deed of Absolute Sale prepared and notarized by the 
respondent. Ang alleged that the Deed of Sale was antedated and that the Affidavit of Loss, purportedly 
executed in 1994, was falsified because Candelaria Magpayo had died three years earlier in 1991. 
Furthermore, Ang complained that Gupana acted as the attorney-in-fact for several individuals to sell the 
disputed property to a third party in 1995 while a civil case regarding the land was still pending. In his 
defense, Gupana argued that Ang was using the complaint as a tool for leverage in the civil case and 
asserted that he did not know Magpayo personally, admitting that his clerical staff handled the 
identification and processing of documents for his signature. 
Issues 
1. Whether the respondent acted unethically by selling the disputed property as an attorney-in-fact while 
the land was the subject of pending litigation. 
2. Whether the respondent violated his notarial duties by notarizing an affidavit for a deceased individual 
who could not have personally appeared before him. 
3. Whether the respondent improperly delegated notarial functions to his clerical staff in violation of the 
Code of Professional Responsibility. 
Rulings 
On the Sale of Property in Litigation  
The Court ruled that the respondent did not act unethically when he sold the property as the sellers' 
attorney-in-fact. The Court found that at the time of the sale, there was no more notice of lis pendens 
annotated on the particular lot being sold. Because the legal impediment to the disposition of that specific 
parcel had been removed, the respondent’s participation in the sale did not constitute a breach of 
professional ethics. 
On Violation of Notarial Duties  
The Court found the respondent administratively liable for violating his notarial duties regarding the 
Affidavit of Loss. Under the Notarial Law, a party acknowledging a document must personally appear 
before the notary public to verify the signature and attest to the truth of the contents. The Court 
emphasized that notarization is not a meaningless or routinary act but is invested with substantive public 
interest, converting a private document into a public one that is admissible in evidence. By notarizing a 
document for a woman who had been dead for three years, the respondent failed to exercise the 
required accuracy and fidelity, thereby undermining the integrity of the notarial process and the public's 
confidence in it. 
On Improper Delegation of Functions  
The Court held that the respondent violated Rule 9.01, Canon 9 of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility, which prohibits a lawyer from delegating to any unqualified person the performance of 
any task which by law may only be performed by a member of the Bar. The respondent admitted that his 
clerical staff consistently determined the completeness of documents, inquired into the identity of 
signatories, and recorded entries in his notarial report. The Court ruled that merely relying on staff and 
limiting his own participation to simply inquiring about identities before signing constitutes misconduct. 
As a lawyer-notary, he was mandated to observe the basic requirements of his office with utmost care. 
Consequently, the Court suspended Atty. James Joseph Gupana from the practice of law for one 
year, revoked his notarial commission, and disqualified him from reappointment as a notary public for 
two years 
4. Adez Realty, Incorporated v. Honorable Court Of Appeals, G.R. No. 100643, Oct. 30, 1992 
Facts 
The case involves an administrative complaint filed by Carlito Ang against Atty. James Joseph Gupana 
for his alleged involvement in the forgery and falsification of land titles. Ang and other heirs of Candelaria 
Magpayo executed an extra-judicial partition of a 6,258-square-meter lot in 1991, but Ang later discovered 
that the original title had been cancelled and new titles were issued to other parties. The transfer of these 



titles was facilitated by an Affidavit of Loss and a Deed of Absolute Sale prepared and notarized by the 
respondent. Ang alleged that the Deed of Sale was antedated and that the Affidavit of Loss, purportedly 
executed in 1994, was falsified because Candelaria Magpayo had died three years earlier in 1991. 
Furthermore, Ang complained that Gupana acted as the attorney-in-fact for several individuals to sell the 
disputed property to a third party in 1995 while a civil case regarding the land was still pending. In his 
defense, Gupana argued that Ang was using the complaint as a tool for leverage in the civil case and 
asserted that he did not know Magpayo personally, admitting that his clerical staff handled the 
identification and processing of documents for his signature. 
Issues 
1. Whether the respondent acted unethically by selling the disputed property as an attorney-in-fact while 
the land was the subject of pending litigation. 
2. Whether the respondent violated his notarial duties by notarizing an affidavit for a deceased individual 
who could not have personally appeared before him. 
3. Whether the respondent improperly delegated notarial functions to his clerical staff in violation of the 
Code of Professional Responsibility. 
Rulings 
On the Sale of Property in Litigation 
 The Court ruled that the respondent did not act unethically when he sold the property as the sellers' 
attorney-in-fact. The Court found that at the time of the sale, there was no more notice of lis pendens 
annotated on the particular lot being sold. Because the legal impediment to the disposition of that specific 
parcel had been removed, the respondent’s participation in the sale did not constitute a breach of 
professional ethics. 
On Violation of Notarial Duties  
The Court found the respondent administratively liable for violating his notarial duties regarding the 
Affidavit of Loss. Under the Notarial Law, a party acknowledging a document must personally appear 
before the notary public to verify the signature and attest to the truth of the contents. The Court 
emphasized that notarization is not a meaningless or routinary act but is invested with substantive public 
interest, converting a private document into a public one that is admissible in evidence. By notarizing a 
document for a woman who had been dead for three years, the respondent failed to exercise the 
required accuracy and fidelity, thereby undermining the integrity of the notarial process and the public's 
confidence in it. 
On Improper Delegation of Functions  
The Court held that the respondent violated Rule 9.01, Canon 9 of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility, which prohibits a lawyer from delegating to any unqualified person the performance of 
any task which by law may only be performed by a member of the Bar. The respondent admitted that his 
clerical staff consistently determined the completeness of documents, inquired into the identity of 
signatories, and recorded entries in his notarial report. The Court ruled that merely relying on staff and 
limiting his own participation to simply inquiring about identities before signing constitutes misconduct. 
As a lawyer-notary, he was mandated to observe the basic requirements of his office with utmost care. 
Consequently, the Court suspended Atty. James Joseph Gupana from the practice of law for one 
year, revoked his notarial commission, and disqualified him from reappointment as a notary public for 
two years 
Responsible Use of Social Media 
Cases: 
1. Lao v. Atty. Causing, Oct. 4, 2022 
Facts 
The case involves a disbarment complaint filed by Jackiya A. Lao against Atty. Berteni C. Causing for 
violating the Lawyer's Oath and several provisions of the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR). On 
January 18, 2019, Atty. Causing published a draft and yet-to-be-filed copy of a Complaint-Affidavit for 



Plunder on his Facebook account, accusing Lao and others of criminal activity. Lao alleged that the 
respondent used social media to gain public attention for his sister’s political campaign and that the 
publication subjected her to public hate, contempt, and ridicule before any official complaint was even 
filed with the Office of the Ombudsman. The post specifically and erroneously identified Lao as the 
Chairperson of the Bids and Awards Committee for DSWD Regional Office No. XII. On January 31, 2019, 
Atty. Causing published the complaint again, announcing its official filing. In his defense, the respondent 
admitted to the posts but argued they were a valid exercise of freedom of the press and expression 
based on investigative reports. Notably, the respondent had a previous one-year suspension from the 
practice of law in a separate case (Velasco vs. Atty. Causing) for similarly divulging sensitive information 
about a family court proceeding on Facebook. 
Issues 
1. Whether Atty. Berteni C. Causing violated Rules 1.01, 7.03, and 8.01 of the CPR and the Lawyer's 
Oath by posting the plunder complaint on Facebook. 
2. Whether the constitutional rights to freedom of expression and of the press serve as a valid defense 
for a lawyer broadcasting accusations on social media. 
3. Whether the respondent’s status as a repeat offender warrants the ultimate penalty of disbarment. 
Rulings 
On the Improper Use of Social Media and Violation of the CPR  
The Court ruled that Atty. Causing violated his professional duties, emphasizing that social media is not 
the proper forum to air grievances or seek a "public trial". By using extra-legal forums to broadcast 
accusations, a lawyer weakens the rule of law and fails to conduct themselves with the integrity 
mandated by the Lawyer's Oath. The Court found that the respondent’s posts were specifically designed 
to damage Lao's reputation and elicit negative public opinions, resulting in her being labeled a "corrupt 
official" in the comments section. His accusations regarding the theft of ₱226 million were deemed 
abusive and improper, violating Rule 8.01. The Court noted that even though the complaint was 
eventually filed, the damage to Lao’s name had already been done through the respondent's irresponsible 
conduct. 
On the Defense of Freedom of Expression  
The Court held that the defense of freedom of expression is untenable in this context because 
constitutional freedoms are not absolute. It ruled that these rights cannot be used to broadcast lies, insult 
others, or destroy a person's reputation. Furthermore, the Court rejected the idea that a lawyer can divide 
their personality into a "lawyer" at one time and a "journalist-blogger" at another; a member of the Bar 
remains bound by ethical obligations regardless of the capacity in which they are acting. A lawyer must 
act with justice and observe honesty and good faith even when exercising free speech. 
On the Penalty of Disbarment for a Repeat Offender  
The Court determined that the appropriate penalty was disbarment, modifying the lighter 
recommendations of the IBP. The ruling was heavily influenced by the fact that Atty. Causing was a 
repeat offender with a propensity to divulge sensitive information on Facebook to the detriment of others. 
His previous one-year suspension for similar misconduct in the Velasco case failed to serve as a 
deterrent, as the current infractions occurred shortly after he was warned that future violations would be 
dealt with more severely. The Court concluded that when a lawyer consistently fails to maintain the 
integrity of the profession despite previous sanctions, the extreme penalty of striking their name from 
the Roll of Attorneys is necessary to protect the public and the legal system 
2. Belo – Henares v. Atty. Roberto "Argee" C. Guevarra, A.C. No. 11394, Code of Conduct and 
Ethical Standards for Public Officials and Employees)  Dec. 01, 2016 
Facts 
The complainant, Maria Victoria G. Belo-Henares, Medical Director and principal stockholder of the Belo 
Medical Group, Inc. (BMGI), filed a disbarment complaint against Atty. Roberto "Argee" C. Guevarra for 
various violations of the Code of Professional Responsibility. At the time, the respondent was 



representing a client who had filed criminal cases against Belo for an allegedly botched surgical 
procedure. In 2009, the respondent wrote a series of insulting and verbally abusive posts on his 
Facebook account directed at the complainant, calling her a "Quack Doctor," "Reyna ng Kaplastikan," 
"Reyna ng Payola," and "Reyna ng Kapalpakan". He further alleged that she used "extra-legal" budgets to 
bribe government agencies and threatened to "paralyze the operations" of her clinics, which he labeled 
"Frankenstein Factories," while calling for a national boycott of her services. The complainant alleged that 
these attacks were designed to inspire public hatred, destroy her reputation, and extort ₱200 million from 
her. In his defense, the respondent claimed the posts were private remarks on a private account meant 
only for his circle of friends, and argued they were written in the exercise of his freedom of speech 
concerning a public figure. 
Issues 
1. Whether the respondent's Facebook posts are protected by the constitutionally-guaranteed right to 
privacy. 
2. Whether the respondent’s remarks were a valid exercise of his freedom of speech and expression. 
3. Whether the respondent should be held administratively liable for violating Rules 7.03, 8.01, and 19.01 
of the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR). 
Rulings 
On the Right to Privacy in Social Media  
The Court ruled that the respondent’s defense of privacy was untenable. It held that for a user to have an 
expectation of privacy on Facebook, they must manifest the intention to keep posts private by utilizing 
privacy tools to limit visibility. The respondent failed to offer evidence that he used such tools or 
restricted his posts to a select few; thus, his claim was considered self-serving. Furthermore, the Court 
noted that even if posts are limited to "Friends," there is no assurance of absolute protection, as 
Facebook "friends" can share or tag others into a post, making it visible to individuals outside the original 
circle. Consequently, the respondent's claim that his right to privacy was violated was negated. 
On Freedom of Speech and Public Figures  
The Court held that freedom of speech and expression is not absolute and cannot be used to 
broadcast lies, half-truths, or destroy a person's reputation. While the complainant is a public figure 
exposed to criticism, the Court emphasized that such criticism must be bona fide and stay within the 
"walls of decency and propriety". The respondent’s remarks, which included ascribing criminal negligence 
and calling the complainant a "quack doctor" despite pending litigation, were found to have breached 
those walls. The Court stressed that every person, especially a lawyer, is obliged to act with justice and 
observe honesty and good faith. 
On Violations of the Code of Professional Responsibility 
The Court found the respondent guilty of violating Rules 7.03, 8.01, and 19.01 of the CPR. Under Rule 
7.03, the respondent’s scandalous behavior and obscene language reflected adversely on his fitness to 
practice law. His use of abusive and improper language violated Rule 8.01, as he failed to maintain the 
respectful and decent decorum required of an officer of the court. Finally, his use of threats of criminal 
prosecution to obtain an advantage for his client violated Rule 19.01, which mandates that lawyers 
employ only fair and honest means. The Court emphasized that lawyers may be disciplined for 
misconduct even in their private capacity if it shows them to be unworthy of the privileges of their 
license. As a result, the Court suspended Atty. Roberto "Argee" C. Guevarra from the practice of law 
for one year 
3. In Re: Atty. Lorenzo G. Gadon's Viral Video Against Raissa Robles, June 27, 2023 
Facts 
The case involves an administrative proceeding initiated by the Supreme Court against Atty. Lorenzo G. 
Gadon after a viral video surfaced online showing him lashing out at journalist Raissa Robles. In the 
video, Gadon is seen uttering extreme profanities, misogynistic remarks, and sexist insults against 
Robles, provoked by her tweets regarding the tax payments of then-candidate Bongbong Marcos. The 



Court took judicial notice of Gadon's history of similar public outbursts, including vowing to "pulverize" 
Muslim communities, calling supporters of a former Chief Justice "bobo," and maliciously claiming a 
former President died of HIV. Gadon defended his actions by claiming the video was intended to be 
private and was born out of passion to defend his "idol," asserting that his expletives were merely 
common expressions of anger rather than gender-based harassment. Furthermore, Gadon moved for the 
inhibition of Senior Associate Justice Leonen and Associate Justice Caguioa, alleging they were 
biased due to his previous public criticisms of their handling of an election protest. 
Issues 
1. Whether Senior Associate Justice Leonen and Associate Justice Caguioa should inhibit 
themselves from the case based on Gadon's allegations of partiality. 
2. Whether Gadon should be held in direct contempt of court for his accusations against the justices in 
his Comment. 
3. Whether the immediate preventive suspension imposed on Gadon was proper and had a basis in 
law. 
4. Whether the respondent’s conduct in the viral video warrants the ultimate penalty of disbarment 
under the new Code of Professional Responsibility and Accountability (CPRA). 
Rulings 
On the Motion for Inhibition  
The Court denied the prayer for inhibition, ruling that Gadon failed to provide clear and convincing 
evidence of bias or prejudice. It clarified that under the Internal Rules of the Supreme Court, a justice is 
not disqualified simply because a litigant has previously criticized them or filed an impeachment complaint 
against them. The Court emphasized that it acts as a collegial body, meaning decisions are arrived at 
through a majority vote rather than the whim of any individual justice. 
On the Charge of Direct Contempt  
The Court found Gadon guilty of direct contempt for imputing baseless and malicious motives to the 
justices in his pleadings. It held that unfounded criticisms against members of the Judiciary degrade the 
judicial office and interfere with the performance of their functions. For this, the Court imposed a fine of 
₱2,000.00, noting that such behavior by a lawyer constitutes a violation of the lawyer's oath. 
On the Propriety of Preventive Suspension  
The Court ruled that the immediate preventive suspension was proper, as administrative cases 
against lawyers are sui generis and focused on the public interest of determining fitness for the Bar. 
Because the video was viral and its authenticity was undisputed, the Court applied the principle of res 
ipsa loquitur (the thing speaks for itself), holding that it was not required to wait for a formal answer 
before acting to protect the integrity of the profession. 
On the Penalty of Disbarment  
The Court ordered the disbarment of Lorenzo G. Gadon, finding him unfit to remain a member of the 
legal profession. Applying the CPRA retroactively, the Court ruled that Gadon's language was 
indisputably scandalous, misogynistic, and sexist, violating the mandates for dignified conduct and 
gender-fair language. The Court rejected his defense that the video was "private," stating that a lawyer 
cannot divide their personality between their professional and private life. Furthermore, Gadon failed in 
his duty of responsible use of social media by failing to realize that any data uploaded or shared online 
can become permanently available to the public. His penalty was aggravated by a previous suspension 
for similar intemperate language and the high volume of other pending administrative complaints against 
him 
4. Tan v. Atty. James Roulyn R. Alvarico, A.C. No. 10933, Nov. 03, 2020 
Facts 
The complainant, Wilson B. Tan, was the offended party in a criminal case for theft against Blas Fier 
"Buddy" Manco, who was represented by the respondent, Atty. James Roulyn R. Alvarico. Tan alleged 
that Atty. Alvarico approached him offering to convince his client to settle the case, provided Tan 



paid him a 15% commission on the settlement. Tan claimed they met several times to discuss this, but 
negotiations failed because he would only agree to a 5% commission. He further asserted that Alvarico's 
failure to cross-examine him regarding these allegations during the criminal trial constituted an "admission 
by silence". In his defense, Atty. Alvarico denied demanding any commission, characterizing the 
allegations as fabricated and outrageous. He argued that he approached Tan solely to discuss an 
amicable settlement at the behest of his client, Manco, who provided an affidavit confirming he authorized 
the approach and was present during the first meeting. Manco stated he heard Tan's excessive 
demands—P350,000 plus P50,000 for every month of delay—but never heard Alvarico ask for a 
commission. 
Issues 
1. Whether Atty. Alvarico violated Rule 15.03 and Canon 17 of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility (CPR) regarding representing conflicting interests and betrayal of client trust. 
2. Whether the respondent's failure to cross-examine the complainant on the commission-related 
allegations constituted an admission by silence. 
Rulings 
On Conflict of Interest and Substantial Evidence  
The Court ruled that the complainant failed to discharge the burden of proof, which in disbarment 
cases is substantial evidence—defined as relevant evidence a reasonable mind might accept as 
adequate to justify a conclusion. The Court found that Tan’s allegations were self-serving and 
unsubstantiated. It held that engaging in negotiations with an adverse party is not per se a 
representation of conflicting interests; it only becomes a violation if the lawyer negotiates against the 
client's interest. In this case, Alvarico remained loyal to Manco by attempting to settle the civil aspect of 
the theft case, an action encouraged by Rule 1.04 of the CPR and the legal system to avoid protracted 
litigation. 
On Admission by Silence  
The Court rejected the "admission by silence" argument, ruling that Atty. Alvarico's decision not to 
cross-examine Tan was reasonable. The Court noted that the allegations of a commission were 
immaterial to the actual issues of the criminal theft case being tried. Furthermore, an admission by silence 
only applies when a party remains silent under circumstances that naturally call for a comment; here, 
Alvarico actively denied the charges in the administrative proceedings. Consequently, the Court 
dismissed the complaint for lack of merit 
5. Villamor v. Atty. Ely Galland A. Jumao-As, A.C. No. 8111, Dec. 09, 2020 
Facts 
Adelita S. Villamor alleged that Atty. Ely Galland A. Jumao-as and another individual persuaded her to 
organize a lending company, AEV Villamor Credit, Inc., where the respondent would handle the legal 
side of the business. Jumao-as handled the company's registration with the SEC and drafted its Articles 
of Incorporation. He also facilitated a P500,000 loan for the business from another client of his, 
Debbie Yu, and signed a promissory note as a co-borrower. In 2008, Jumao-as and his partner left 
Villamor’s company to join a competing lending firm owned by Yu. Villamor alleged that the respondent 
then tried to pirate her collectors and, most critically, sent a demand letter to Villamor on behalf of Yu, 
demanding payment of P650,000 (the loan plus interest). The respondent denied having a lawyer-client 
relationship with Villamor, claiming he was only hired for the specific task of incorporation by a third party. 
Issues 
1. Whether a lawyer-client relationship existed between Villamor and Atty. Jumao-as. 
2. Whether the respondent is guilty of representing conflicting interests by acting as counsel for Yu 
against Villamor. 
Rulings 
On the Lawyer-Client Relationship  



The Court ruled that a lawyer-client relationship existed despite the absence of a written agreement or 
formal payment of fees. The relationship begins the moment a client seeks a lawyer's advice on a legal 
concern. The Court found that Jumao-as directly dealt with Villamor during the incorporation process, and 
she consulted him on legal matters pertaining to the business's operation, through which he learned 
confidential information. His active role was further evidenced by his name appearing on SEC documents 
as the person who presented the articles of incorporation. 
On the Representation of Conflicting Interests  
The Court found Atty. Jumao-as guilty of representing conflicting interests in violation of Rule 15.03 
of the CPR. The rule prohibits a lawyer from representing a client whose interest is directly adverse to a 
present or former client without written consent after full disclosure. By sending a demand letter to 
Villamor on behalf of Yu, the respondent took a position directly opposed to a former client regarding 
the very loan he had helped facilitate. This breach of the fiduciary obligation of loyalty and trust warranted 
a serious sanction. Accordingly, the Court suspended Atty. Ely Galland A. Jumao-as from the practice 
of law for two years 
 

Canon 3 
CANON III - Fidelity  
Fidelity pertains to a lawyer's duty to uphold the Constitution and  the laws of the land, to assist in the 
administration of justice as an officer of  the court, and to advance or defend a client's cause, with full 
devotion,  genuine interest, and zeal in the pursuit of truth and justice. 
Practice of Law 
Cases: 
1. Philippine Lawyer's Association v. Agrava, G.R. No. L-12426,  February 16, 1959 
Facts 
The case arose when Celedonio Agrava, the Director of the Philippines Patent Office, issued a circular 
on May 27, 1957, announcing an examination to determine qualifications for practicing as patent 
attorneys,. This examination was designed to cover patent law, jurisprudence, and the office's rules of 
practice, and was open to members of the Philippine Bar, engineers, and others with sufficient scientific 
and technical training. The Philippine Lawyer's Association filed a petition for prohibition and injunction, 
contending that any member of the Bar in good standing is already qualified to practice before the Patent 
Office,. They argued that requiring a secondary examination as a condition precedent for lawyers to 
represent applicants in patent cases was in excess of the Director's jurisdiction and a violation of the 
law. 
In his defense, the Director argued through the Solicitor General that the prosecution of patent cases is 
not purely a legal practice but requires scientific and technical knowledge. He maintained that the 
Rules of Court do not prevent quasi-judicial bodies from requiring additional qualifications for specialized 
practice. Furthermore, he claimed his actions were authorized by Republic Act No. 165 (the Patent 
Law), which he asserted was patterned after United States Patent Law, where the U.S. Commissioner of 
Patents is explicitly authorized to prescribe such examinations,,. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the appearance before the Patent Office and the preparation and 
prosecution of patent applications constitutes the practice of law. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the Director of Patents has the authority under Philippine law to require 
members of the Philippine Bar to take and pass an examination before being allowed to practice 
before the Patent Office,. 

Rulings 



On Whether Patent Office Practice is the "Practice of Law"  
The Court ruled that practice before the Patent Office is indeed the practice of law,. The Court clarified 
that the practice of law is not restricted to litigation in a courtroom but includes giving legal advice and 
the preparation of legal instruments where the work requires a "trained legal mind" to determine the 
legal effect of facts and conditions. Specifically, the Court noted that while patent business involves 
technical knowledge, it must be conducted in accordance with the Patent Law and other regulations, 
involving the interpretation and application of legal principles such as public order, morals, novelty, 
and the law of evidence. The Court further observed that the Director of Patents performs quasi-judicial 
functions, and because Republic Act No. 165 provides that appeals from the Director's decisions go 
directly to the Supreme Court, it follows that the proceedings involve legal questions rather than purely 
scientific ones,,. 
On the Authority of the Director to Require Examinations for Lawyers  
The Court ruled that the Director of Patents lacks the authority to require Bar members to pass an 
additional examination. The Court emphasized that the Supreme Court holds exclusive constitutional 
power over the admission to the practice of law in the Philippines. While the U.S. Patent Law explicitly 
grants the Commissioner the power to require attorneys to show they possess necessary qualifications, 
the Philippine counterpart, Section 78 of Republic Act No. 165, is silent on this point and only 
authorizes the Director to promulgate rules "not inconsistent with law",,. 
The Court warned that if the Patent Office were allowed to require such examinations without express 
statutory sanction, other agencies like the Bureau of Internal Revenue or the Bureau of Customs 
could similarly demand that lawyers pass specialized tests to represent clients before them. 
Consequently, the Court held that a lawyer's license to practice law, granted by the Supreme Court, 
entitles them to practice before any entity, judicial or administrative, in the Philippines. Therefore, the 
petition for prohibition was granted, and the Director was prohibited from requiring members of the Bar to 
take the scheduled examination. 
2. Cayetano v. Monsod, G.R. No. 100113, September 3, 1991 
Facts 
The case centers on the nomination of respondent Christian Monsod by President Corazon C. Aquino to 
the position of Chairman of the Commission on Elections (COMELEC) on April 25, 1991. Petitioner 
Renato Cayetano filed a formal opposition, arguing that Monsod did not meet the constitutional 
requirement under Section 1(1), Article IX-C, which mandates that the Chairman must have been 
engaged in the practice of law for at least ten years. Despite this opposition, the Commission on 
Appointments confirmed the nomination on June 5, 1991, and Monsod subsequently took his oath and 
assumed office. Cayetano then petitioned the Supreme Court to declare the confirmation and 
appointment null and void, asserting a lack of the required qualifications. 
Monsod’s professional record shows he passed the 1960 bar examinations and has been a member of 
the Integrated Bar of the Philippines since its inception. His career history includes working in his father's 
law office, serving as an operations officer for the World Bank Group (1963-1970) where he 
negotiated loans and coordinated legal and economic work, and holding Chief Executive Officer 
positions in various investment banks and business conglomerates upon his return to the Philippines. He 
also rendered services as a legal and economic consultant, served as the National Chairman of 
NAMFREL, was a member of the 1986 Constitutional Commission, and served on the Davide 
Commission, a quasi-judicial body. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Christian Monsod’s diverse professional experiences satisfy the 
constitutional requirement of having been engaged in the "practice of law" for at least ten 
years. 



●​ ​ ​ Whether the Court has the authority to review and nullify a confirmation 
made by the Commission on Appointments, or if such an action constitutes an interference with a 
discretionary political act. 

Rulings 
On the Definition and Practice of Law  
The Court ruled that the practice of law is not limited to litigation or appearing in court. It adopted a 
broad and modern definition, stating that practice includes any activity, in or out of court, that requires 
the application of legal principles, knowledge, training, and experience. The Court emphasized that 
contemporary law practice involves "conveyancing, the giving of legal advice on a large variety of 
subjects, and the preparation and execution of legal instruments". Furthermore, the Court cited the 
deliberations of the 1986 Constitutional Commission, which indicated a liberal interpretation where 
lawyers using their legal talents within government agencies, such as the Commission on Audit, are 
considered to be practicing law. 
Applying this standard, the Court found that Monsod's roles as a lawyer-economist, lawyer-manager, 
lawyer-negotiator, and lawyer-legislator collectively satisfied the ten-year requirement. The Court 
specifically rejected the "stereotyped" notion that law practice must be habitual or restricted to traditional 
courtroom work, asserting that the framers of the 1987 Constitution intended for the more expansive, 
modern connotation to apply. 
On the Power of Appointment and Judicial Review  
The Court held that the power of appointment is an essentially discretionary act. It clarified that once 
an appointee possesses the legal qualifications, the choice of who to appoint is a political question 
involving "considerations of wisdom" that the Court cannot second-guess. The Court ruled that it cannot 
interfere with the judgment of the Commission on Appointments unless there is a clear showing of grave 
abuse of discretion amounting to lack or excess of jurisdiction. 
In this instance, the Commission on Appointments had conducted public hearings and determined that 
Monsod was qualified. Because the petitioner failed to demonstrate that the Commission acted with such 
grave abuse of discretion, the Court concluded there was no occasion to exercise its corrective 
power. Consequently, the Court dismissed the petition, maintaining that it would be "incredible" to 
reverse a confirmation made by the authorized constitutional body in the absence of a jurisdictional error. 
3. Manalang v. Atty. Cristina Benosa Buendia, A.C. No. 12079, November 10, 2020 
Facts 
In 2011, Eduardo B. Manalang engaged the services of Atty. Cristina Benosa Buendia to handle the 
declaration of nullity of his marriage. Atty. Buendia promised that the proceedings, which usually take 
one to two years, could be expedited to six months or a year. The parties agreed on a total fee of 
₱275,000.00 plus documentation expenses. Over several months, Manalang made various payments to 
Atty. Buendia, eventually totaling ₱270,000.00. Despite frequent follow-ups, Atty. Buendia repeatedly 
assured Manalang that the case was progressing smoothly and urged him to trust her. In September 
2012, she informed him that the case was being handled by another lawyer in Ballesteros, Cagayan and 
promised results by November 2012. 
On April 15, 2013, Atty. Buendia informed Manalang that the case was resolved. She subsequently 
provided him with a copy of a court decision from the 33rd Branch of the Regional Trial Court in 
Ballesteros, Cagayan, dated December 28, 2011, and a Certificate of Finality. However, Manalang grew 
suspicious after noticing that the decision contained fabricated facts—such as allegations of physical 
violence—that he had never narrated to her. Upon traveling to Cagayan to verify the status of his case, he 
discovered that no such case had ever been filed. In her defense, Atty. Buendia claimed she was 
merely an intermediary for another lawyer and denied providing the fabricated documents or failing to 
update the client, though she admitted receiving the payments. 
Issues 



●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Buendia was the actual lawyer handling the case or merely an 
innocent intermediary as she claimed. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Buendia violated the Code of Professional Responsibility 
(CPR) through her misrepresentations, negligence, and the fabrication of court documents. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent should be disbarred and ordered to return the legal 
fees collected from the complainant. 

Rulings 
On the Attorney-Client Relationship and Misrepresentation  
The Court rejected Atty. Buendia’s claim that she was a mere intermediary. It ruled that the acceptance 
of money from a client establishes an attorney-client relationship and gives rise to a duty of fidelity. 
The Court noted that the acknowledgment receipts did not indicate she received the funds on behalf of 
another lawyer, and her consistent updates to Manalang—coupled with her demands for further 
payments—proved she was the one handling the case. The Court found her "intermediary" excuse to be 
a mere afterthought to avoid liability. 
On the Violation of Ethical Standards and Deceit  
The Court held that Atty. Buendia grossly violated Canon 1 and Rules 1.01 and 1.02 of the CPR, 
which prohibit lawyers from engaging in unlawful, dishonest, or deceitful conduct. By providing a 
fabricated court decision and certificate of finality, she "deliberately misled and deceived her client" 
and showed a "proclivity for fraudulent and deceptive misrepresentation". The Court emphasized that 
such acts are not only shameful and dishonorable but also betray the trust and confidence reposed in 
her by the client and the public. Furthermore, she was found negligent under Canon 18 for failing to file 
the case and for her repeated failure to provide honest status updates despite the client's numerous 
inquiries. 
On the Penalty of Disbarment and Restitution  
The Court ruled that the practice of law is a privilege burdened with conditions, requiring the highest 
degree of morality and integrity. Because Atty. Buendia's actions exhibited a "baseness, lack of moral 
character, [and] dishonesty" that rendered her unworthy to remain an officer of the Court, the Supreme 
Court imposed the ultimate penalty of disbarment. Her name was ordered stricken from the Roll of 
Attorneys. Additionally, the Court ordered her to return the full amount of ₱270,000.00 to Manalang 
within 30 days, with 6% interest per annum, stating that money entrusted to a lawyer for a specific 
purpose that is not used must be immediately returned upon demand. 
4. David v.  Atty. Diosdado M. Rongcal, Atty. Ildefonso C. Tario, Atty.  Mark John M. Soriquez, Atty. 
Emiliano S. Pomer, Atty. Marilet Santos-Layug, And Atty. Danny F. Villanueva, June 23, 2020 
Facts 
The case involves a complaint for disbarment filed by Jesus David, the heir of Leonardo David, against 
six lawyers—Attys. Diosdado M. Rongcal, Ildefonso C. Tario, Mark John M. Soriquez, Emiliano S. 
Pomer, Marilet Santos-Layug, and Danny F. Villanueva. The dispute originated from a forcible entry 
case involving a property covered by TCT No. T-206001, which the Municipal Circuit Trial Court (MCTC) 
decided in favor of Leonardo David in 1998. Although the Supreme Court upheld this decision and it 
became final and executory on December 16, 2005, the execution of the judgment was stalled for 
nearly 16 years due to a series of motions filed by the respondent lawyers on behalf of their client, Danilo 
Cordova. 
The respondent lawyers employed various legal maneuvers to prevent the eviction and demolition. Atty. 
Rongcal filed motions to suspend proceedings based on a claim that his client had been declared the 
owner by the Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR), and even successfully sought the inhibition of the 
presiding judge, which delayed the case further. Atty. Tario filed motions to quash the writ of execution 
and motions for clarification, which the MCTC explicitly labeled as dilatory tactics. Later, Attys. 
Soriquez, Pomer, Santos-Layug, and Villanueva continued the pattern by filing injunctions in the 



Regional Trial Court (RTC), motions to recall the writ of demolition, and further recusations against 
subsequent judges. The respondents argued that the issuance of Certificates of Land Ownership 
Award (CLOAs) to Cordova constituted a "supervening event" that justified halting the execution. 
Issues 
whether the respondent lawyers violated their Lawyer's Oath and the Code of Professional 
Responsibility (CPR) by filing various motions that effectively frustrated and delayed the execution of a 
judgment that had long been final and executory. 
Rulings 
On the Duty to Respect Legal Processes and Avoid Delay  
The Court ruled that the respondent lawyers grossly violated Canons 1, 10, and 12, and Rules 10.03 
and 12.04 of the CPR. The Court emphasized that while lawyers must advocate for their clients, their 
obligations to the court and the administration of justice take precedence. By orchestrating a series 
of frivolous and "dilatory tactics," the respondents encroached upon the rights of the winning party to 
enjoy the fruits of a final judgment. The Court noted that as "vanguards of the justice system," lawyers 
must not trifle with procedural rules or misuse court processes to defeat the ends of justice. 
On the "Supervening Event" Defense  
The Court rejected the respondents' argument that the issuance of CLOAs to their client justified the 
delay. The Court clarified that the sole issue in a forcible entry case is physical or material 
possession, which is entirely independent of ownership claims. Therefore, a claim of ownership through 
a CLOA is not a valid supervening event that can stay the execution of a judgment in an ejectment 
case. The Court found that filing motions based on this irrelevant claim was a "blatant disregard" of 
judicial processes. 
On the Imposed Penalties  
Finding the respondents guilty of misconduct, the Court imposed varying degrees of punishment. Attys. 
Tario, Soriquez, Pomer, Santos-Layug, and Villanueva were suspended from the practice of law for 
one year for their roles in delaying the administration of justice. However, the Court imposed the ultimate 
penalty of disbarment upon Atty. Rongcal. This more severe penalty was warranted because Rongcal 
had been previously sanctioned for immorality in a separate case, and the Court determined that his 
repeated infractions proved him unworthy of remaining a member of the Bar. 
5. Genato v. Atty. Eligio P. Mallari, A.C. No. 12486, October 15, 2019   
Facts 
The case involves a disbarment complaint filed by Antonio X. Genato against Atty. Eligio Mallari for 
deliberate disregard of the Rules of Court, jurisprudence, the Lawyer's Oath, and the Code of 
Professional Responsibility (CPR). Genato alleged that Mallari induced him to invest ₱18 Million in a 
133-hectare property in Pampanga, claiming ownership via a judgment award, only for Genato to discover 
the land actually belonged to the Philippine National Bank (PNB) and was slated for land reform. Beyond 
this personal dealing, the complaint highlighted a persistent pattern of unethical behavior by Mallari, 
including the use of dilatory tactics to evade a debt with the GSIS for 24 years, despite a final and 
executory decision. Mallari also published advertisements in major newspapers challenging Court of 
Appeals Associate Justice Apolinario D. Bruselas, Jr. to a "public and televised debate" regarding 
an adverse ruling. Furthermore, he was found to have employed delaying tactics to prevent the 
enforcement of writs of possession in various cases and filed numerous baseless harassment suits 
against opposing lawyers, judges, and court personnel who did not rule in his favor. Mallari defended his 
actions by claiming he was merely protecting his proprietary rights and asserted that challenging a Justice 
to a debate was his right as an officer of the court. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Mallari's public challenge to a Justice for a televised debate violated 
his duty to respect the courts and judicial officers under the law and the CPR. 



●​ ​ ​ Whether Mallari's use of dilatory tactics and repeated refusal to comply with 
final and executory judgments and writs of possession constituted an abuse of court processes. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the totality of Mallari's actions warranted the ultimate administrative 
penalty of disbarment. 

Rulings 
On the Respect Due to the Court and the Debate Challenge  
The Court ruled that Mallari's public challenge to a sitting Justice was reprehensible, arrogant, and a 
"clear violation" of his basic oath and the CPR. The Court emphasized that while a lawyer may disagree 
with a magistrate’s decision, there are proper legal venues and remedies for such grievances; a public 
debate is not one of them. By provoking a Justice in such a manner, Mallari violated Rule 11.05, Canon 
11, which mandates that grievances against a judge be submitted only to the proper authorities, as well 
as his duty to maintain the respect due to the courts and judicial officers. The Court noted that such 
conduct exposes the entire Judiciary to public ridicule and mockery. 
On the Abuse of Court Processes and Dilatory Tactics  
The Court found Mallari guilty of violating Rule 10.03, Canon 10, and Rule 12.04, Canon 12 of the 
CPR. These rules mandate that lawyers observe procedural rules and not misuse them to defeat the ends 
of justice or unduly delay a case. The Court observed that Mallari used his knowledge of the law as a 
"tool to perpetrate disrespect" and to harass judges, court personnel, and adverse parties. Specifically, 
his refusal to recognize final and executory decisions and his "vexatious maneuvers" to stall the 
ministerial duty of courts to issue writs of possession rendered those judicial decisions inutile and 
obstructed the fair administration of justice. 
On the Penalty of Disbarment  
While the IBP Board of Governors recommended a one-year suspension, the Supreme Court imposed 
the ultimate penalty of disbarment. The Court concluded that Mallari’s "repeated and persistent 
transgressions," his "vituperative style of practicing law," and his total lack of remorse proved him 
incapable of reform. The Court emphasized that the practice of law is a special privilege burdened with 
conditions of mental and moral fitness. Because Mallari had demonstrated an utter lack of regard for the 
law and the dignity of the legal profession, the Court ordered his name stricken from the Roll of 
Attorneys to protect the public and the integrity of the bar. 
6. Atty. Honesto Ancheta Cabarroguis v. Atty. Danilo A. Basa, A.C. No. 8789, March 11, 2020 
Facts 
The legal battle began when Atty. Honesto Ancheta Cabarroguis served as the private prosecutor for 
his friend, Godofredo V. Cirineo, Jr., in an estafa case filed against Erlinda Basa-Cirineo, the sister of 
respondent Atty. Danilo A. Basa. Atty. Cabarroguis alleged that during the trial, Atty. Basa employed 
dilatory tactics, such as seeking the inhibition of the presiding judge after eight years of proceedings, 
which triggered a chain of five more inhibitions by other judges. Furthermore, Atty. Cabarroguis accused 
Atty. Basa of professional immaturity and disrespect for deliberately misspelling his first name as 
"HONESTo" in an omnibus motion and "Honest" in a demand letter. Most significantly, Atty. Cabarroguis 
claimed that Atty. Basa filed or instigated seventeen malicious and unfounded administrative, civil, 
and criminal cases against him in retaliation for prosecuting Basa's sister. 
In his defense, Atty. Basa argued that the cases were not baseless, noting that the Integrated Bar of the 
Philippines (IBP) had actually found Atty. Cabarroguis guilty of ethical misconduct in some of those 
instances, resulting in suspensions and an admonition. He further contended that many of the criminal 
complaints were filed directly by his clients, the Molabolas and Erlinda, rather than by him personally. 
While the IBP-Board of Governors initially recommended a one-year suspension for Atty. Basa, it later 
reversed its decision, finding a lack of bad faith given that some of the charges against Atty. Cabarroguis 
had been substantiated. Atty. Cabarroguis then petitioned the Supreme Court for review. 
Issues 



●​ ​ ​ Whether he filed or encouraged the filing of multiple and baseless criminal 
suits to harass his opposing counsel. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether he used abusive and improper language by deliberately misspelling 
the complainant’s name in court pleadings. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether he caused undue delay in the administration of justice by filing a 
motion for inhibition late in the trial of the estafa case. 

Rulings 
On Filing Multiple and Baseless Suits  
The Court ruled that Atty. Basa violated Canon 1, Rule 1.03, Canon 12, Rule 12.02, and Canon 19, 
Rule 19.01 of the CPR. While some administrative cases against Atty. Cabarroguis were substantiated, 
the Court found that several criminal complaints were frivolous and vexatious. Specifically, Basa filed 
four different complaints for falsification based on the same affidavit, all of which were dismissed for lack 
of probable cause because they involved hearsay or legal conclusions rather than willful falsehoods. The 
Court emphasized that a lawyer has a duty to resist the whims of clients and temper their propensities 
to litigate, rather than promoting groundless suits to gain an improper advantage or paralyze an opposing 
counsel. 
On the Use of Disrespectful Language  
The Court found Atty. Basa guilty of violating Canon 8 and Rule 8.01, which mandate that lawyers 
conduct themselves with courtesy and civility toward colleagues. The Court rejected the notion that the 
misspelling of "Honesto" as "HONESTo" was an accident, noting it appeared consistently throughout a 
14-page omnibus motion. By capitalizing the first six letters to highlight the word "honest" while leaving 
the last letter lowercase, Basa was found to be underhandedly poking fun and illustrating an irony at his 
colleague’s expense. Because this occurred in a public record, the Court deemed the act malicious and 
unbecoming of an officer of the court. 
On Causing Undue Delay  
The Court held that Atty. Basa failed to assist in the speedy and efficient administration of justice, 
violating Rule 12.04. The Court highlighted the unfortunate timing of the motion for inhibition, filed only 
after eight years of trial. This action, combined with the subsequent chain of inhibitions it triggered, 
caused "untold delay" to the prejudice of the complainant's client. Consequently, the Supreme Court 
suspended Atty. Danilo A. Basa from the practice of law for six months, tempering the penalty 
because it was his first administrative offense in over thirty years. 
Fiduciary Relationship 
Cases:   
7. Gabucan v. Atty. Florencio A. Narido, Jr., A.C. No. 12019, September 03, 2019 
Facts 
The complainant, Jose Antonio G. Gabucan, hired the respondent, Atty. Florencio A. Narido, Jr., to handle 
an unlawful detainer case regarding a parcel of land in Catarman, Camiguin. Under their 2004 
engagement agreement, the parties set a semi-contingent professional fee of 35% of the property’s value 
or awarded damages. Shortly after being hired, Atty. Narido, Jr. entered into a lease contract with 
Gabucan for the very property that was the subject of the litigation and proceeded to build a shanty on it. 
While the Municipal Circuit Trial Court (MCTC) and Regional Trial Court (RTC) initially ruled in Gabucan's 
favor, the case was appealed to the Court of Appeals (CA). During the CA proceedings, Atty. Narido, Jr. 
failed to inform his client of the case status and neglected to file the required comment or memorandum, 
leading the CA to remand the case for further proceedings. 
Disappointed by this inaction, Gabucan hired a new lawyer to prosecute the remanded case. In April 
2011, the parties settled the remaining attorney's fees at ₱70,000.00, with Atty. Narido, Jr. signing an 
"Acknowledgment with Quitclaim" where he waived his interest in the property and agreed to pay for the 
demolition of his shanty. However, conflict arose in November 2011 when Gabucan attempted to pay the 



final installment of the fees. Atty. Narido, Jr. refused the payment unless Gabucan added ₱10,000.00 to 
compensate him for shanty materials that were buried when Gabucan unceremoniously demolished the 
structure to make way for a new lessee. Consequently, Atty. Narido, Jr. used coercion to re-enter the 
property and built a structure to block the new lessee's dump trucks, prompting Gabucan to file a 
disbarment complaint. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Narido, Jr. violated his duty to keep his client informed and to 
serve with competence and diligence by failing to file necessary pleadings before the Court of 
Appeals. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the 35% contingent fee agreement, and Atty. Narido, Jr.'s claim for 
separate fees for the appeals, was reasonable and just. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the lease agreement between the lawyer and the client over the 
property in litigation was legally prohibited. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Narido, Jr. should be sanctioned for re-entering the property 
and demanding additional compensation for his demolished materials. 

Rulings 
On the Duty of Information and Diligence  
The Court ruled that Atty. Narido, Jr. violated Rules 18.03 and 18.04 of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility (CPR). The Court emphasized that a lawyer must keep the client updated on the case 
status to maintain confidence and must not leave the client "in the dark". His failure to file a comment or 
memorandum before the CA was deemed "inexcusable negligence". The Court rejected his defense that 
he was "confident" the CA would rule in his favor, characterizing this mindset as arrogance and a breach 
of his duty to exert his best efforts to protect his client's interests. 
On the Reasonableness of the Contingent Fee  
The Court held that the 35% contingency fee was only valid if it remained reasonable and just under the 
circumstances. The Court found Atty. Narido, Jr.’s claim—that the 35% fee only covered the MCTC level 
and that separate fees were required for the RTC and CA appeals—to be unreasonable, unjustified, 
and unconscionable. It reminded the respondent that the practice of law is a public service, not a 
money-making business, and that once a lawyer accepts a case, they are impliedly bound to see it 
through to its finality unless there is a valid cause to withdraw. 
On the Prohibited Lease Agreement  
The Court ruled that Atty. Narido, Jr. violated the prohibition under Article 1646 in relation to Article 
1491 of the Civil Code. These laws strictly prohibit lawyers from leasing or purchasing property that is 
the object of litigation in which they are participating by virtue of their profession. This prohibition is a 
matter of public policy intended to prevent lawyers from exerting undue influence over clients. The Court 
noted that Atty. Narido, Jr.'s attempt to characterize the lease as a "strategy" to protect the property was 
flawed and indicative of unethical conduct and unfitness for the Bar. 
On the Demands for Compensation and Re-entry  
The Court found that Atty. Narido, Jr. cannot be faulted for demanding ₱10,000.00 for his buried 
materials or for re-entering the premises. The Court observed that Gabucan had violated the quitclaim 
agreement by unceremoniously demolishing the improvements without notice and before the professional 
fees were fully paid. Because Gabucan’s actions prevented the respondent from salvaging his materials 
as agreed, the Court determined that the respondent was merely acting to protect his own interests. 
Conclusion on Penalty  
For the illegal lease agreement, the Court suspended Atty. Narido, Jr. from the practice of law for six 
months. For his negligence and failure to inform his client (Rules 18.03 and 18.04), he was suspended 



for another six months. In total, the Supreme Court imposed a one-year suspension from the practice 
of law. 
8. Sison v. Atty. Lourdes Philina B. Dumlao, April 28, 2021 – Start of  Atty. – client relation 
Facts 
In July 2013, Dr. Eusebio D. Sison consulted his friend, Atty. Lourdes Philina B. Dumlao, regarding the 
filing of an annulment case against his wife. Following this consultation, Dr. Sison deposited ₱35,000.00 
into Atty. Dumlao’s bank account specifically to cover the psychiatric evaluation fee. Over the next 
several months, the parties exchanged text messages where Atty. Dumlao requested documents to 
"finalize" the complaint and repeatedly assured Dr. Sison that the case would be filed. However, after nine 
months passed without any updates on the actual filing, Dr. Sison lost interest and demanded the return 
of his ₱35,000.00 deposit. When Atty. Dumlao refused to refund the money, Dr. Sison filed a disbarment 
complaint alleging misconduct and a lack of competence and diligence. 
In her defense, Atty. Dumlao asserted that she had referred Dr. Sison to a psychologist, to whom the 
₱35,000.00 was paid, and that a psychological report had indeed been produced and emailed to the 
complainant. She further explained that she ultimately declined the engagement due to a conflict of 
interest, as Dr. Sison’s wife was her fifth-degree relative, and the wife’s mother had personally requested 
that she not handle the case to avoid family offense. While the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) 
initially recommended dismissing the complaint—finding no established lawyer-client relationship due to 
the absence of a written contract or acceptance fee—Dr. Sison petitioned the Supreme Court for review, 
insisting that a professional relationship existed. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether a lawyer-client relationship was established between Dr. Sison and 
Atty. Dumlao despite the lack of a formal written contract and the non-payment of an acceptance 
fee. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Dumlao violated the Code of Professional Responsibility by 
failing to inform the complainant of the status of his case and for neglecting to notify him that she 
would no longer represent him due to a conflict of interest. 

Rulings 
On the Establishment of a Lawyer-Client Relationship  
The Court ruled that a lawyer-client relationship is established the moment a lawyer voluntarily permits 
or acquiesces to a consultation with a view to obtaining professional assistance. The Court clarified that 
the absence of a written contract, the non-payment of legal fees, or the existence of close 
personal ties does not prevent the formation of this professional bond. In this case, the Court found that 
Atty. Dumlao’s text messages—asking for documents and providing repeated assurances about filing the 
complaint—clearly showed she had voluntarily acquiesced to rendering legal assistance. Consequently, 
she was duty-bound to serve her client with the required diligence and competence. 
On the Duty to Inform and Conflict of Interest  
The Court held that while a lawyer has the right to refuse representation, especially in cases of conflict of 
interest, they have an absolute duty to inform the client of such a decision. The Court emphasized that 
Atty. Dumlao violated Rules 18.03 and 18.04 of the Code of Professional Responsibility, which 
mandate that a lawyer must not neglect legal matters and must keep the client informed of the status of 
their case. Although the conflict of interest arose before November 2013, Atty. Dumlao failed to disclose 
her withdrawal to Dr. Sison, who only learned of her reasons after she filed her answer in the 
administrative case. The Court noted that lawyers must act with candor; once she decided not to interfere 
in the case, she should have been upfront with her client rather than leaving him in the dark. 
On Financial Integrity and Penalty  



The Court agreed with the Investigating Commissioner that Atty. Dumlao did not personally profit from 
the ₱35,000.00, as the evidence showed the full amount was indeed paid to the psychologist for 
professional services. However, this did not excuse her from administrative liability for her inexcusable 
negligence and lack of candor in managing the client relationship. For these violations, the Supreme 
Court reprimanded Atty. Dumlao with a stern warning that any repetition of similar acts would be dealt 
with more severely. 
9. Land Bank of the Philippines v. Pamintuan, October 25, 2005 – authority to appear 
  
Facts 
The case originated from a Department of Agrarian Reform Adjudication Board (DARAB) proceeding 
regarding the preliminary determination of just compensation for a 274.9037-hectare lot owned by 
respondent Pamintuan Development Company. On April 27, 2004, the DARAB rendered a decision fixing 
the compensation at P58,237,301.68. Petitioner Land Bank of the Philippines (LANDBANK), initially 
represented by the law firm Piczon, Beramo & Associates, moved for reconsideration, which was 
denied on June 11, 2004. On June 4, 2004, Attys. Engilberto F. Montarde and Felix F. Mesa filed a 
Notice of Entry of Appearance for LANDBANK and subsequently filed a Notice of Appeal on June 15, 
2004. 
Respondent opposed these filings, arguing the new counsels failed to show they were authorized by the 
petitioner. In response, the attorneys presented a Special Power of Attorney (SPA) from LANDBANK's 
Executive Vice President and memoranda from the head of LANDBANK's Legal Services Department 
confirming their authority. Despite this, the DARAB issued an order on August 2, 2004, holding that the 
attorneys lacked authority because there was no valid substitution of the former counsel of record. 
The DARAB ruled that the appeal was a "mere scrap of paper," and the original decision had become 
final and executory. The Court of Appeals sustained this finding, dismissing LANDBANK's petition for 
certiorari. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Attys. Montarde and Mesa were clothed with sufficient authority to 
represent LANDBANK and file the notice of appeal. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the lack of a formal substitution of counsel invalidated the acts 
performed by the new attorneys in the petitioner's name. 

Rulings 
On the Authority of Attorneys to Appear  
The Court ruled that the DARAB gravely abused its discretion in holding that the attorneys lacked 
authority. Citing Section 21, Rule 138 of the Rules of Court, the Court emphasized that an attorney is 
presumed to be properly authorized to represent any cause in which they appear, and a written power 
of attorney is generally not required to appear in court for a client. The Court found that the SPA and the 
internal memoranda presented by Attys. Montarde and Mesa constituted sufficient proof of their 
authority. Furthermore, the Court noted that even if an appearance were initially unauthorized, a client 
may ratify it expressly or impliedly, and such ratification retroacts to the date of the lawyer’s first 
appearance, validating their actions. 
On Substitution versus Collaboration of Counsel  
The Court held that the DARAB and the Court of Appeals erroneously required a formal substitution of 
counsel. It clarified that LANDBANK never intended to replace its original counsel of record, Piczon, 
Beramo & Associates; rather, the new attorneys entered their appearance as collaborating counsels. 
The Court stressed that a substitution cannot be presumed merely because a new lawyer files a notice 
of appearance. 



Citing the precedent in Ong Ching v. Ramolete, the Court explained that a party may employ two or 
more lawyers to work in collaboration, and the entry of a second attorney does not authorize a 
presumption that the first attorney's authority has been withdrawn. The Court concluded that a rigid 
application of procedural rules should not be used to frustrate the just determination of a controversy. 
Consequently, the Court granted the petition, reversed the Court of Appeals' decision, and directed the 
DARAB to give due course to the Notice of Entry of Appearance and the Notice of Appeal. 
10. Mahunot v. Atty. Lord M. Marapao, A.C. No. 10297. March 09, 2022 –  groundless suits 
Facts 
The administrative case against Atty. Lord M. Marapao was initiated by Gertrudes Mahunot Ang, who 
alleged violations of the Lawyer's Oath and the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR). The 
professional history between the parties began in 1998 and 1999, when Atty. Marapao represented 
Gertrudes' husband, Venancio, in several criminal cases against her. After the couple reconciled and 
those cases were dismissed, Gertrudes herself hired Atty. Marapao in 2001 to prosecute estafa and 
Batas Pambansa Blg. 22 cases against two other individuals. However, the relationship soured eight 
years later when Gertrudes discovered that Atty. Marapao had appeared as counsel for opposing parties 
in a civil case filed against her for the declaration of nullity of documents. Furthermore, between 2009 
and 2011, Atty. Marapao assisted new clients in filing over thirty criminal cases against Gertrudes for 
various offenses, including perjury and falsification of documents. Gertrudes denounced these actions as 
a form of harassment and a violation of the rule against representing conflicting interests, claiming he 
used privileged information from their prior relationship to her disadvantage. 
Atty. Marapao defended his actions by stating that the cases he handled in 2009 were separate and 
distinct from the 2001 cases, meaning no privileged communication was utilized. He also denied filing 
frivolous suits, asserting that he was merely performing his duty to his clients and noting that many of the 
dismissals in the criminal cases were later reversed by higher prosecutorial offices. While the Integrated 
Bar of the Philippines (IBP) recommended a one-year suspension for conflict of interest, they found no 
violation regarding privileged communication. Atty. Marapao petitioned the Supreme Court for review, 
citing his advanced age of 75 and his retirement from practice as grounds for exoneration. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Marapao violated the Lawyer's Oath and Rule 1.03 of the CPR 
by initiating frivolous or groundless cases against the complainant. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether he violated the ethical rules regarding privileged communication 
(Rules 21.01, 21.02, and 21.03) between a lawyer and a client. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether he engaged in a prohibited conflict of interest under Rule 15.03 of 
the CPR by representing new clients against a former client. 

Rulings 
On the Propensity to be Litigious  
The Court ruled that Atty. Marapao failed to exhibit the proper ethical temperament by facilitating a 
"bombardment" of civil and criminal cases against Gertrudes. While some cases proceeded to court, the 
Court emphasized that a lawyer’s duty to the cause of justice is superior to their duty to the client. The 
Court found that the sheer volume of cases—over 30 criminal charges on top of previous suits—bordered 
on harassment and power play. It held that lawyers must resist the whims of their clients and temper 
their propensities to litigate, rather than encouraging unfounded suits. 
On the Violation of Privileged Communication  
The Court ruled that Atty. Marapao did not violate the rules on privileged communication. Relying on 
the precedent in Mercado v. Atty. Vitriolo, the Court held that the burden of proof lies with the complainant 
to particularize the specific confidential information allegedly divulged. Because Gertrudes’ 
allegations were "couched in general terms" and lacked specificity as to what information was used, the 



Court could not determine if a breach occurred. Merely asserting that a lawyer used "knowledge or 
information" acquired during a previous term is insufficient to overcome the presumption of innocence. 
On the Conflict of Interest  
The Court found that Atty. Marapao did not represent conflicting interests. It explained that when a 
lawyer represents a new client against a former client, the test is whether the subject matter of the 
present controversy is related, directly or indirectly, to the previous litigation. The Court determined that 
the 2001 estafa and check-related cases were "distinct, separate, and independent" from the 2009 
land-related civil case and the subsequent criminal charges. Because the matters were wholly unrelated 
and the complainant failed to show a nexus between the two periods of employment, there was no conflict 
of interest. 
Conclusion on Penalty  
Despite finding that Atty. Marapao had a deplorable predilection for filing numerous cases, the Court 
determined that suspension or disbarment would be too harsh given his advanced age, retirement, 
and the fact that he had no previous administrative convictions. Consequently, the Supreme Court 
admonished him to be more circumspect and issued a stern warning that future infractions would be 
dealt with more severely. 
11. Sevilla v. Atty. Marcelo C. Millo, A.C. No. 10697, March 25, 2019 – encourage fair settlement 
Facts 
The complainant, Larry C. Sevilla, is the publisher of Pampango Footprints, a provincial newspaper in 
Tarlac. In April 2014, he billed Spouses Avelino and Melendrina Manalo ₱33,120.00 for the publication 
of a notice of auction sale related to their foreclosure petition. Respondent Atty. Marcelo C. Millo, acting 
as the spouses' counsel, refused to pay the fee, labeling it "exorbitant and shocking". Millo threatened to 
petition for the newspaper's disqualification and wrote to the Executive Judge of the Regional Trial Court 
of Tarlac City regarding the matter. During the pendency of the administrative complaint, the Manalo 
spouses independently negotiated a 50% discount with Sevilla. However, Atty. Millo intervened and 
forbade his clients from paying the reduced amount. When Sevilla attempted to call Millo to discuss a 
settlement, the attorney shouted at him and hung up. Due to the non-payment, Sevilla did not issue the 
necessary affidavit of publication or provide copies of the printed notices, which resulted in the 
non-completion of the foreclosure proceedings. Millo claimed he withdrew as counsel to allow for a 
settlement, but this was belied by his active interference in preventing his clients from paying. 
Issues 
The primary issue for the Court’s resolution was whether Atty. Marcelo C. Millo should be 
administratively sanctioned for his conduct, specifically for his refusal to negotiate a settlement and his 
active interference in his clients' attempt to resolve the publication fee dispute. 
Rulings 
On the Violation of the Duty to Encourage Settlement  
The Court ruled that Atty. Millo violated Rule 1.04, Canon 1 of the Code of Professional Responsibility 
(CPR), which mandates that a lawyer "shall encourage his clients to avoid, end, or settle a controversy if 
it will admit of a fair settlement". The Court found that Millo fell short of his duties as an officer of the court 
by failing to initiate a settlement and instead opting for an "obstinate refusal" to negotiate. Rather than 
discussing the account with the complainant, he immediately escalated the matter to the Executive Judge 
and, most significantly, blocked a fair settlement that his clients had already secured for themselves. 
The Court emphasized that while lawyers owe fidelity to their clients, professional rules set necessary 
restrictions on a lawyer's zeal. 
On the Prejudice Caused to the Clients and the Penalty  
The Court held that Millo's actions prejudiced his own clients. By preventing the payment of the 
publication fee, he caused the foreclosure proceedings to stall, as the complainant withheld the essential 
documents required for the process. The Court noted that suspension is appropriate when a lawyer's 
violation of professional rules results in injury to a client or interference with a legal proceeding. Although 



the IBP Board of Governors recommended a mere reprimand, the Supreme Court modified the penalty to 
a one-month suspension from the practice of law. The Court reminded the respondent that 
membership in the Bar is a privilege burdened with the condition of maintaining high standards of 
conduct, and it issued a stern warning that any repetition of similar acts would be dealt with more 
severely. 
12. Viesca v. Gilinsky, G.R. No. 171698, July 4, 2007 – encourage compromise agrement 
  
Facts 
The petitioner, Maria Sheila Almira T. Viesca, and the respondent, David Gilinsky, a Canadian citizen, 
began a relationship in 1999 that resulted in the birth of their son, Louis Maxwell, on October 22, 2001,. 
Although Gilinsky acknowledged paternity, the relationship ended in early 2003, leading Gilinsky to file a 
petition for visitorial rights in 2004,. During the proceedings, the parties entered into a Compromise 
Agreement, which was approved by the Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Makati City on May 12, 2004. 
Under this Compromise Judgment, Viesca maintained custody of the child while Gilinsky was granted 
supervised visitation rights, including having the child spend the night with him once a week and the 
company of the child every Saturday and/or Sunday afternoon,. The agreement also stipulated that the 
mother had the right to designate any person of suitable age to accompany the child during these 
visits. 
Disputes soon arose regarding the implementation of the agreement, with Gilinsky claiming Viesca 
repeatedly refused to allow the child to spend the night with him. In April 2005, Gilinsky moved for a writ 
of execution, which the RTC granted despite Viesca's objections regarding due process and the terms of 
the agreement,,. Further friction occurred during subsequent visits, leading Gilinsky to file a "Very Urgent 
Motion to Enforce and Enjoy Visitorial Rights" after a scheduled sleepover was canceled due to the illness 
of the child's grandmother. On June 16, 2005, Judge Rebecca Mariano issued an order that modified 
the Compromise Judgment by specifying that Gilinsky’s overnight visit would occur every Friday from 
6:00 p.m. to 9:00 a.m. the following day. The judge also designated the Deputy Sheriff as the 
accompanying guardian for the child and ordered Viesca to pay ₱30,000.00 in attorney's fees. Viesca 
appealed this order to the Court of Appeals, which deleted the attorney's fees but affirmed the other 
modifications. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the trial court had the authority to amend or alter the terms of the 
Compromise Judgment without the mutual consent of the parties, specifically regarding the 
timing of visits and the designation of a guardian,. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Judge Rebecca Mariano should have inhibited herself from the 
case due to alleged partiality and bias against the petitioner,. 

Rulings 
On the Modification of the Compromise Judgment  
The Court ruled that a compromise judgment has the force of res judicata and cannot be disturbed or 
modified by the courts except in cases of forgery or vices of consent,. It held that neither courts nor 
quasi-judicial bodies can impose a judgment that is different from the terms and conditions agreed 
upon by the parties, as the contract is the law between them,. The Court found that by specifying a fixed 
day and time for the sleepover (Fridays at 6:00 p.m.) and appointing the Deputy Sheriff as the guardian, 
the trial court unilaterally altered the original agreement, which had deliberately left the timing flexible 
and granted the mother the right to choose the guardian,. 
However, the Court acknowledged that the original agreement was "materially equivocal" and suffered 
from a lack of specific details, which led to the ongoing controversy,. While it reversed and set aside the 
trial court's modifications, it ordered a remand of the case to the RTC. The trial court was directed to 



assist the parties in reaching a specific and definitive agreement on the implementation of the 
overnight visits and the appointment of the guardian to prevent future disputes. 
On the Motion for Inhibition  
The Court denied the petitioner’s prayer for the inhibition of Judge Rebecca Mariano. It ruled that the 
decision to disqualify oneself is a matter of conscience and discretion for the judge, provided the 
parties are not deprived of a fair and impartial trial,. The Court found that Viesca was not denied due 
process, as she had been able to file comments and ventilate her positions on all motions. Regarding the 
judge’s comments about Viesca’s "obstinacy," the Court held that opinions formed during judicial 
proceedings based on observed conduct do not prove personal bias or prejudice. The Court concluded 
that an isolated remark in a long proceeding does not mean the judge has lost her cold impartiality. 
Barratry   
Cases: 
13. Office of the Court Administrator v. Judge Ruiz, February 02, 2016 
Facts 
The administrative case against Presiding Judge Joseph Cedrick O. Ruiz of the Regional Trial Court 
(RTC), Branch 61, Makati City, stemmed from a Sandiganbayan decision rendered on April 29, 2013. 
The Sandiganbayan found Judge Ruiz guilty of violating Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019 and 
malversation of public funds during his previous tenure as the Mayor of Dapitan City. The criminal 
charges involved a P1,000,000.00 cash advance sourced from the city's Confidential Intelligence Fund 
(CIF) for the year 2001. 
The prosecution's evidence indicated that the funds were officially payable to Police Inspector Pepe 
Nortal, Judge Ruiz's co-accused, who served as the accountable officer. However, Nortal testified that 
Ruiz had actually received the money, while other evidence suggested Ruiz had "actively facilitated" the 
processing and withdrawal of the funds. Notably, the Ombudsman had previously dismissed Nortal for 
grave misconduct related to this transaction after finding that he benefited from the proceeds and failed to 
liquidate the advance. At the time of the administrative proceedings, Judge Ruiz’s criminal convictions 
were not yet final and were undergoing a timely appeal to the Supreme Court. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether a judge should be dismissed and disbarred based on a criminal 
conviction that is still pending appeal. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the testimony of a co-accused (Nortal) is sufficient to establish 
administrative liability, especially if the proper procedure for discharging a state witness was 
not followed. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether an act committed while serving as a Mayor, which did not involve the 
discharge of judicial or professional legal duties, warrants the ultimate penalty of disbarment. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether mitigating factors, such as length of service and lack of prior 
administrative records, should reduce the imposable penalties. 

Rulings 
On the Imposition of Dismissal and Disbarment  
The Majority of the Court voted to dismiss Judge Ruiz from the Judiciary and to disbar him as a 
member of the Bar. The Majority predicated this decision on the Sandiganbayan’s findings of guilt, 
viewing the convictions for crimes involving moral turpitude as sufficient grounds for removal from the 
service. In contrast, the Dissent argued that this adjudication was premature, as the convictions were 
not yet final. The Dissenting Opinion maintained that finding him guilty administratively while his appeal 
was pending could prejudicially influence the appellate review of his criminal case. 
On the Credibility of Evidence and Co-Accused Testimony  



The Majority upheld the reliance on the evidence presented in the Sandiganbayan, including the 
testimony of co-accused Pepe Nortal. However, the Dissenting Opinion countered that Nortal was an 
unreliable witness because he was the officer directly accountable for the funds and was seeking to lay 
the blame on Ruiz to save himself. The Dissent pointed out that under Section 17, Rule 119 of the Rules 
of Court, a co-conspirator cannot testify against another unless they are first discharged as a state 
witness and shown not to be the "most guilty"—a process the Dissent claimed was not clearly satisfied in 
this instance. 
On Disbarment for Non-Professional Misconduct  
The Majority ruled that disbarment was a proper penalty alongside dismissal. The Dissenting Opinion, 
however, characterized the disbarment as unfounded and unfair. It argued that because the complained 
act occurred while Ruiz was a Mayor and did not involve his professional or ethical conduct as an 
attorney, the penalty of disbarment should only be applied if the misconduct was of a gross nature in 
connection with his professional responsibilities as a lawyer. 
On the Consideration of Mitigating Factors While the Majority opted for the heaviest penalties, the 
Dissent urged for compassion and the mitigation of liability. The Dissent highlighted that Ruiz had 
nearly 30 years of government service, the acts were unrelated to his office as a Judge, and he was 
being sanctioned for the first time in this case. Consequently, the Dissent recommended a maximum 
fine of P40,000.00 instead of dismissal and voted to lift the sanction of disbarment. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Canon 3 
CANON III - Fidelity  
Fidelity pertains to a lawyer's duty to uphold the Constitution and  the laws of the land, to assist in the 
administration of justice as an officer of  the court, and to advance or defend a client's cause, with full 
devotion,  genuine interest, and zeal in the pursuit of truth and justice. 
Practice of Law 
Cases: 
1. Philippine Lawyer's Association v. Agrava, G.R. No. L-12426,  February 16, 1959 
Facts 
The case arose when Celedonio Agrava, the Director of the Philippines Patent Office, issued a circular 
on May 27, 1957, announcing an examination to determine qualifications for practicing as patent 
attorneys,. This examination was designed to cover patent law, jurisprudence, and the office's rules of 
practice, and was open to members of the Philippine Bar, engineers, and others with sufficient scientific 
and technical training. The Philippine Lawyer's Association filed a petition for prohibition and injunction, 
contending that any member of the Bar in good standing is already qualified to practice before the Patent 
Office,. They argued that requiring a secondary examination as a condition precedent for lawyers to 
represent applicants in patent cases was in excess of the Director's jurisdiction and a violation of the 
law. 
In his defense, the Director argued through the Solicitor General that the prosecution of patent cases is 
not purely a legal practice but requires scientific and technical knowledge. He maintained that the 
Rules of Court do not prevent quasi-judicial bodies from requiring additional qualifications for specialized 
practice. Furthermore, he claimed his actions were authorized by Republic Act No. 165 (the Patent 
Law), which he asserted was patterned after United States Patent Law, where the U.S. Commissioner of 
Patents is explicitly authorized to prescribe such examinations,,. 



Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the appearance before the Patent Office and the preparation and 
prosecution of patent applications constitutes the practice of law. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the Director of Patents has the authority under Philippine law to require 
members of the Philippine Bar to take and pass an examination before being allowed to practice 
before the Patent Office,. 

Rulings 
On Whether Patent Office Practice is the "Practice of Law"  
The Court ruled that practice before the Patent Office is indeed the practice of law,. The Court clarified 
that the practice of law is not restricted to litigation in a courtroom but includes giving legal advice and 
the preparation of legal instruments where the work requires a "trained legal mind" to determine the 
legal effect of facts and conditions. Specifically, the Court noted that while patent business involves 
technical knowledge, it must be conducted in accordance with the Patent Law and other regulations, 
involving the interpretation and application of legal principles such as public order, morals, novelty, 
and the law of evidence. The Court further observed that the Director of Patents performs quasi-judicial 
functions, and because Republic Act No. 165 provides that appeals from the Director's decisions go 
directly to the Supreme Court, it follows that the proceedings involve legal questions rather than purely 
scientific ones,,. 
On the Authority of the Director to Require Examinations for Lawyers  
The Court ruled that the Director of Patents lacks the authority to require Bar members to pass an 
additional examination. The Court emphasized that the Supreme Court holds exclusive constitutional 
power over the admission to the practice of law in the Philippines. While the U.S. Patent Law explicitly 
grants the Commissioner the power to require attorneys to show they possess necessary qualifications, 
the Philippine counterpart, Section 78 of Republic Act No. 165, is silent on this point and only 
authorizes the Director to promulgate rules "not inconsistent with law",,. 
The Court warned that if the Patent Office were allowed to require such examinations without express 
statutory sanction, other agencies like the Bureau of Internal Revenue or the Bureau of Customs 
could similarly demand that lawyers pass specialized tests to represent clients before them. 
Consequently, the Court held that a lawyer's license to practice law, granted by the Supreme Court, 
entitles them to practice before any entity, judicial or administrative, in the Philippines. Therefore, the 
petition for prohibition was granted, and the Director was prohibited from requiring members of the Bar to 
take the scheduled examination. 
2. Cayetano v. Monsod, G.R. No. 100113, September 3, 1991 
Facts 
The case centers on the nomination of respondent Christian Monsod by President Corazon C. Aquino to 
the position of Chairman of the Commission on Elections (COMELEC) on April 25, 1991. Petitioner 
Renato Cayetano filed a formal opposition, arguing that Monsod did not meet the constitutional 
requirement under Section 1(1), Article IX-C, which mandates that the Chairman must have been 
engaged in the practice of law for at least ten years. Despite this opposition, the Commission on 
Appointments confirmed the nomination on June 5, 1991, and Monsod subsequently took his oath and 
assumed office. Cayetano then petitioned the Supreme Court to declare the confirmation and 
appointment null and void, asserting a lack of the required qualifications. 
Monsod’s professional record shows he passed the 1960 bar examinations and has been a member of 
the Integrated Bar of the Philippines since its inception. His career history includes working in his father's 
law office, serving as an operations officer for the World Bank Group (1963-1970) where he 
negotiated loans and coordinated legal and economic work, and holding Chief Executive Officer 
positions in various investment banks and business conglomerates upon his return to the Philippines. He 



also rendered services as a legal and economic consultant, served as the National Chairman of 
NAMFREL, was a member of the 1986 Constitutional Commission, and served on the Davide 
Commission, a quasi-judicial body. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Christian Monsod’s diverse professional experiences satisfy the 
constitutional requirement of having been engaged in the "practice of law" for at least ten 
years. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the Court has the authority to review and nullify a confirmation 
made by the Commission on Appointments, or if such an action constitutes an interference with a 
discretionary political act. 

Rulings 
On the Definition and Practice of Law  
The Court ruled that the practice of law is not limited to litigation or appearing in court. It adopted a 
broad and modern definition, stating that practice includes any activity, in or out of court, that requires 
the application of legal principles, knowledge, training, and experience. The Court emphasized that 
contemporary law practice involves "conveyancing, the giving of legal advice on a large variety of 
subjects, and the preparation and execution of legal instruments". Furthermore, the Court cited the 
deliberations of the 1986 Constitutional Commission, which indicated a liberal interpretation where 
lawyers using their legal talents within government agencies, such as the Commission on Audit, are 
considered to be practicing law. 
Applying this standard, the Court found that Monsod's roles as a lawyer-economist, lawyer-manager, 
lawyer-negotiator, and lawyer-legislator collectively satisfied the ten-year requirement. The Court 
specifically rejected the "stereotyped" notion that law practice must be habitual or restricted to traditional 
courtroom work, asserting that the framers of the 1987 Constitution intended for the more expansive, 
modern connotation to apply. 
On the Power of Appointment and Judicial Review  
The Court held that the power of appointment is an essentially discretionary act. It clarified that once 
an appointee possesses the legal qualifications, the choice of who to appoint is a political question 
involving "considerations of wisdom" that the Court cannot second-guess. The Court ruled that it cannot 
interfere with the judgment of the Commission on Appointments unless there is a clear showing of grave 
abuse of discretion amounting to lack or excess of jurisdiction. 
In this instance, the Commission on Appointments had conducted public hearings and determined that 
Monsod was qualified. Because the petitioner failed to demonstrate that the Commission acted with such 
grave abuse of discretion, the Court concluded there was no occasion to exercise its corrective 
power. Consequently, the Court dismissed the petition, maintaining that it would be "incredible" to 
reverse a confirmation made by the authorized constitutional body in the absence of a jurisdictional error. 
3. Manalang v. Atty. Cristina Benosa Buendia, A.C. No. 12079, November 10, 2020 
Facts 
In 2011, Eduardo B. Manalang engaged the services of Atty. Cristina Benosa Buendia to handle the 
declaration of nullity of his marriage. Atty. Buendia promised that the proceedings, which usually take 
one to two years, could be expedited to six months or a year. The parties agreed on a total fee of 
₱275,000.00 plus documentation expenses. Over several months, Manalang made various payments to 
Atty. Buendia, eventually totaling ₱270,000.00. Despite frequent follow-ups, Atty. Buendia repeatedly 
assured Manalang that the case was progressing smoothly and urged him to trust her. In September 
2012, she informed him that the case was being handled by another lawyer in Ballesteros, Cagayan and 
promised results by November 2012. 



On April 15, 2013, Atty. Buendia informed Manalang that the case was resolved. She subsequently 
provided him with a copy of a court decision from the 33rd Branch of the Regional Trial Court in 
Ballesteros, Cagayan, dated December 28, 2011, and a Certificate of Finality. However, Manalang grew 
suspicious after noticing that the decision contained fabricated facts—such as allegations of physical 
violence—that he had never narrated to her. Upon traveling to Cagayan to verify the status of his case, he 
discovered that no such case had ever been filed. In her defense, Atty. Buendia claimed she was 
merely an intermediary for another lawyer and denied providing the fabricated documents or failing to 
update the client, though she admitted receiving the payments. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Buendia was the actual lawyer handling the case or merely an 
innocent intermediary as she claimed. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Buendia violated the Code of Professional Responsibility 
(CPR) through her misrepresentations, negligence, and the fabrication of court documents. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the respondent should be disbarred and ordered to return the legal 
fees collected from the complainant. 

Rulings 
On the Attorney-Client Relationship and Misrepresentation  
The Court rejected Atty. Buendia’s claim that she was a mere intermediary. It ruled that the acceptance 
of money from a client establishes an attorney-client relationship and gives rise to a duty of fidelity. 
The Court noted that the acknowledgment receipts did not indicate she received the funds on behalf of 
another lawyer, and her consistent updates to Manalang—coupled with her demands for further 
payments—proved she was the one handling the case. The Court found her "intermediary" excuse to be 
a mere afterthought to avoid liability. 
On the Violation of Ethical Standards and Deceit  
The Court held that Atty. Buendia grossly violated Canon 1 and Rules 1.01 and 1.02 of the CPR, 
which prohibit lawyers from engaging in unlawful, dishonest, or deceitful conduct. By providing a 
fabricated court decision and certificate of finality, she "deliberately misled and deceived her client" 
and showed a "proclivity for fraudulent and deceptive misrepresentation". The Court emphasized that 
such acts are not only shameful and dishonorable but also betray the trust and confidence reposed in 
her by the client and the public. Furthermore, she was found negligent under Canon 18 for failing to file 
the case and for her repeated failure to provide honest status updates despite the client's numerous 
inquiries. 
On the Penalty of Disbarment and Restitution  
The Court ruled that the practice of law is a privilege burdened with conditions, requiring the highest 
degree of morality and integrity. Because Atty. Buendia's actions exhibited a "baseness, lack of moral 
character, [and] dishonesty" that rendered her unworthy to remain an officer of the Court, the Supreme 
Court imposed the ultimate penalty of disbarment. Her name was ordered stricken from the Roll of 
Attorneys. Additionally, the Court ordered her to return the full amount of ₱270,000.00 to Manalang 
within 30 days, with 6% interest per annum, stating that money entrusted to a lawyer for a specific 
purpose that is not used must be immediately returned upon demand. 
4. David v.  Atty. Diosdado M. Rongcal, Atty. Ildefonso C. Tario, Atty.  Mark John M. Soriquez, Atty. 
Emiliano S. Pomer, Atty. Marilet Santos-Layug, And Atty. Danny F. Villanueva, June 23, 2020 
Facts 
The case involves a complaint for disbarment filed by Jesus David, the heir of Leonardo David, against 
six lawyers—Attys. Diosdado M. Rongcal, Ildefonso C. Tario, Mark John M. Soriquez, Emiliano S. 
Pomer, Marilet Santos-Layug, and Danny F. Villanueva. The dispute originated from a forcible entry 
case involving a property covered by TCT No. T-206001, which the Municipal Circuit Trial Court (MCTC) 



decided in favor of Leonardo David in 1998. Although the Supreme Court upheld this decision and it 
became final and executory on December 16, 2005, the execution of the judgment was stalled for 
nearly 16 years due to a series of motions filed by the respondent lawyers on behalf of their client, Danilo 
Cordova. 
The respondent lawyers employed various legal maneuvers to prevent the eviction and demolition. Atty. 
Rongcal filed motions to suspend proceedings based on a claim that his client had been declared the 
owner by the Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR), and even successfully sought the inhibition of the 
presiding judge, which delayed the case further. Atty. Tario filed motions to quash the writ of execution 
and motions for clarification, which the MCTC explicitly labeled as dilatory tactics. Later, Attys. 
Soriquez, Pomer, Santos-Layug, and Villanueva continued the pattern by filing injunctions in the 
Regional Trial Court (RTC), motions to recall the writ of demolition, and further recusations against 
subsequent judges. The respondents argued that the issuance of Certificates of Land Ownership 
Award (CLOAs) to Cordova constituted a "supervening event" that justified halting the execution. 
Issues 
whether the respondent lawyers violated their Lawyer's Oath and the Code of Professional 
Responsibility (CPR) by filing various motions that effectively frustrated and delayed the execution of a 
judgment that had long been final and executory. 
Rulings 
On the Duty to Respect Legal Processes and Avoid Delay  
The Court ruled that the respondent lawyers grossly violated Canons 1, 10, and 12, and Rules 10.03 
and 12.04 of the CPR. The Court emphasized that while lawyers must advocate for their clients, their 
obligations to the court and the administration of justice take precedence. By orchestrating a series 
of frivolous and "dilatory tactics," the respondents encroached upon the rights of the winning party to 
enjoy the fruits of a final judgment. The Court noted that as "vanguards of the justice system," lawyers 
must not trifle with procedural rules or misuse court processes to defeat the ends of justice. 
On the "Supervening Event" Defense  
The Court rejected the respondents' argument that the issuance of CLOAs to their client justified the 
delay. The Court clarified that the sole issue in a forcible entry case is physical or material 
possession, which is entirely independent of ownership claims. Therefore, a claim of ownership through 
a CLOA is not a valid supervening event that can stay the execution of a judgment in an ejectment 
case. The Court found that filing motions based on this irrelevant claim was a "blatant disregard" of 
judicial processes. 
On the Imposed Penalties  
Finding the respondents guilty of misconduct, the Court imposed varying degrees of punishment. Attys. 
Tario, Soriquez, Pomer, Santos-Layug, and Villanueva were suspended from the practice of law for 
one year for their roles in delaying the administration of justice. However, the Court imposed the ultimate 
penalty of disbarment upon Atty. Rongcal. This more severe penalty was warranted because Rongcal 
had been previously sanctioned for immorality in a separate case, and the Court determined that his 
repeated infractions proved him unworthy of remaining a member of the Bar. 
5. Genato v. Atty. Eligio P. Mallari, A.C. No. 12486, October 15, 2019   
Facts 
The case involves a disbarment complaint filed by Antonio X. Genato against Atty. Eligio Mallari for 
deliberate disregard of the Rules of Court, jurisprudence, the Lawyer's Oath, and the Code of 
Professional Responsibility (CPR). Genato alleged that Mallari induced him to invest ₱18 Million in a 
133-hectare property in Pampanga, claiming ownership via a judgment award, only for Genato to discover 
the land actually belonged to the Philippine National Bank (PNB) and was slated for land reform. Beyond 
this personal dealing, the complaint highlighted a persistent pattern of unethical behavior by Mallari, 
including the use of dilatory tactics to evade a debt with the GSIS for 24 years, despite a final and 
executory decision. Mallari also published advertisements in major newspapers challenging Court of 



Appeals Associate Justice Apolinario D. Bruselas, Jr. to a "public and televised debate" regarding 
an adverse ruling. Furthermore, he was found to have employed delaying tactics to prevent the 
enforcement of writs of possession in various cases and filed numerous baseless harassment suits 
against opposing lawyers, judges, and court personnel who did not rule in his favor. Mallari defended his 
actions by claiming he was merely protecting his proprietary rights and asserted that challenging a Justice 
to a debate was his right as an officer of the court. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Mallari's public challenge to a Justice for a televised debate violated 
his duty to respect the courts and judicial officers under the law and the CPR. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Mallari's use of dilatory tactics and repeated refusal to comply with 
final and executory judgments and writs of possession constituted an abuse of court processes. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the totality of Mallari's actions warranted the ultimate administrative 
penalty of disbarment. 

Rulings 
On the Respect Due to the Court and the Debate Challenge  
The Court ruled that Mallari's public challenge to a sitting Justice was reprehensible, arrogant, and a 
"clear violation" of his basic oath and the CPR. The Court emphasized that while a lawyer may disagree 
with a magistrate’s decision, there are proper legal venues and remedies for such grievances; a public 
debate is not one of them. By provoking a Justice in such a manner, Mallari violated Rule 11.05, Canon 
11, which mandates that grievances against a judge be submitted only to the proper authorities, as well 
as his duty to maintain the respect due to the courts and judicial officers. The Court noted that such 
conduct exposes the entire Judiciary to public ridicule and mockery. 
On the Abuse of Court Processes and Dilatory Tactics  
The Court found Mallari guilty of violating Rule 10.03, Canon 10, and Rule 12.04, Canon 12 of the 
CPR. These rules mandate that lawyers observe procedural rules and not misuse them to defeat the ends 
of justice or unduly delay a case. The Court observed that Mallari used his knowledge of the law as a 
"tool to perpetrate disrespect" and to harass judges, court personnel, and adverse parties. Specifically, 
his refusal to recognize final and executory decisions and his "vexatious maneuvers" to stall the 
ministerial duty of courts to issue writs of possession rendered those judicial decisions inutile and 
obstructed the fair administration of justice. 
On the Penalty of Disbarment  
While the IBP Board of Governors recommended a one-year suspension, the Supreme Court imposed 
the ultimate penalty of disbarment. The Court concluded that Mallari’s "repeated and persistent 
transgressions," his "vituperative style of practicing law," and his total lack of remorse proved him 
incapable of reform. The Court emphasized that the practice of law is a special privilege burdened with 
conditions of mental and moral fitness. Because Mallari had demonstrated an utter lack of regard for the 
law and the dignity of the legal profession, the Court ordered his name stricken from the Roll of 
Attorneys to protect the public and the integrity of the bar. 
6. Atty. Honesto Ancheta Cabarroguis v. Atty. Danilo A. Basa, A.C. No. 8789, March 11, 2020 
Facts 
The legal battle began when Atty. Honesto Ancheta Cabarroguis served as the private prosecutor for 
his friend, Godofredo V. Cirineo, Jr., in an estafa case filed against Erlinda Basa-Cirineo, the sister of 
respondent Atty. Danilo A. Basa. Atty. Cabarroguis alleged that during the trial, Atty. Basa employed 
dilatory tactics, such as seeking the inhibition of the presiding judge after eight years of proceedings, 
which triggered a chain of five more inhibitions by other judges. Furthermore, Atty. Cabarroguis accused 
Atty. Basa of professional immaturity and disrespect for deliberately misspelling his first name as 
"HONESTo" in an omnibus motion and "Honest" in a demand letter. Most significantly, Atty. Cabarroguis 



claimed that Atty. Basa filed or instigated seventeen malicious and unfounded administrative, civil, 
and criminal cases against him in retaliation for prosecuting Basa's sister. 
In his defense, Atty. Basa argued that the cases were not baseless, noting that the Integrated Bar of the 
Philippines (IBP) had actually found Atty. Cabarroguis guilty of ethical misconduct in some of those 
instances, resulting in suspensions and an admonition. He further contended that many of the criminal 
complaints were filed directly by his clients, the Molabolas and Erlinda, rather than by him personally. 
While the IBP-Board of Governors initially recommended a one-year suspension for Atty. Basa, it later 
reversed its decision, finding a lack of bad faith given that some of the charges against Atty. Cabarroguis 
had been substantiated. Atty. Cabarroguis then petitioned the Supreme Court for review. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether he filed or encouraged the filing of multiple and baseless criminal 
suits to harass his opposing counsel. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether he used abusive and improper language by deliberately misspelling 
the complainant’s name in court pleadings. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether he caused undue delay in the administration of justice by filing a 
motion for inhibition late in the trial of the estafa case. 

Rulings 
On Filing Multiple and Baseless Suits  
The Court ruled that Atty. Basa violated Canon 1, Rule 1.03, Canon 12, Rule 12.02, and Canon 19, 
Rule 19.01 of the CPR. While some administrative cases against Atty. Cabarroguis were substantiated, 
the Court found that several criminal complaints were frivolous and vexatious. Specifically, Basa filed 
four different complaints for falsification based on the same affidavit, all of which were dismissed for lack 
of probable cause because they involved hearsay or legal conclusions rather than willful falsehoods. The 
Court emphasized that a lawyer has a duty to resist the whims of clients and temper their propensities 
to litigate, rather than promoting groundless suits to gain an improper advantage or paralyze an opposing 
counsel. 
On the Use of Disrespectful Language  
The Court found Atty. Basa guilty of violating Canon 8 and Rule 8.01, which mandate that lawyers 
conduct themselves with courtesy and civility toward colleagues. The Court rejected the notion that the 
misspelling of "Honesto" as "HONESTo" was an accident, noting it appeared consistently throughout a 
14-page omnibus motion. By capitalizing the first six letters to highlight the word "honest" while leaving 
the last letter lowercase, Basa was found to be underhandedly poking fun and illustrating an irony at his 
colleague’s expense. Because this occurred in a public record, the Court deemed the act malicious and 
unbecoming of an officer of the court. 
On Causing Undue Delay  
The Court held that Atty. Basa failed to assist in the speedy and efficient administration of justice, 
violating Rule 12.04. The Court highlighted the unfortunate timing of the motion for inhibition, filed only 
after eight years of trial. This action, combined with the subsequent chain of inhibitions it triggered, 
caused "untold delay" to the prejudice of the complainant's client. Consequently, the Supreme Court 
suspended Atty. Danilo A. Basa from the practice of law for six months, tempering the penalty 
because it was his first administrative offense in over thirty years. 
Fiduciary Relationship 
Cases:   
7. Gabucan v. Atty. Florencio A. Narido, Jr., A.C. No. 12019, September 03, 2019 
Facts 
The complainant, Jose Antonio G. Gabucan, hired the respondent, Atty. Florencio A. Narido, Jr., to handle 
an unlawful detainer case regarding a parcel of land in Catarman, Camiguin. Under their 2004 



engagement agreement, the parties set a semi-contingent professional fee of 35% of the property’s value 
or awarded damages. Shortly after being hired, Atty. Narido, Jr. entered into a lease contract with 
Gabucan for the very property that was the subject of the litigation and proceeded to build a shanty on it. 
While the Municipal Circuit Trial Court (MCTC) and Regional Trial Court (RTC) initially ruled in Gabucan's 
favor, the case was appealed to the Court of Appeals (CA). During the CA proceedings, Atty. Narido, Jr. 
failed to inform his client of the case status and neglected to file the required comment or memorandum, 
leading the CA to remand the case for further proceedings. 
Disappointed by this inaction, Gabucan hired a new lawyer to prosecute the remanded case. In April 
2011, the parties settled the remaining attorney's fees at ₱70,000.00, with Atty. Narido, Jr. signing an 
"Acknowledgment with Quitclaim" where he waived his interest in the property and agreed to pay for the 
demolition of his shanty. However, conflict arose in November 2011 when Gabucan attempted to pay the 
final installment of the fees. Atty. Narido, Jr. refused the payment unless Gabucan added ₱10,000.00 to 
compensate him for shanty materials that were buried when Gabucan unceremoniously demolished the 
structure to make way for a new lessee. Consequently, Atty. Narido, Jr. used coercion to re-enter the 
property and built a structure to block the new lessee's dump trucks, prompting Gabucan to file a 
disbarment complaint. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Narido, Jr. violated his duty to keep his client informed and to 
serve with competence and diligence by failing to file necessary pleadings before the Court of 
Appeals. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the 35% contingent fee agreement, and Atty. Narido, Jr.'s claim for 
separate fees for the appeals, was reasonable and just. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the lease agreement between the lawyer and the client over the 
property in litigation was legally prohibited. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Narido, Jr. should be sanctioned for re-entering the property 
and demanding additional compensation for his demolished materials. 

Rulings 
On the Duty of Information and Diligence  
The Court ruled that Atty. Narido, Jr. violated Rules 18.03 and 18.04 of the Code of Professional 
Responsibility (CPR). The Court emphasized that a lawyer must keep the client updated on the case 
status to maintain confidence and must not leave the client "in the dark". His failure to file a comment or 
memorandum before the CA was deemed "inexcusable negligence". The Court rejected his defense that 
he was "confident" the CA would rule in his favor, characterizing this mindset as arrogance and a breach 
of his duty to exert his best efforts to protect his client's interests. 
On the Reasonableness of the Contingent Fee  
The Court held that the 35% contingency fee was only valid if it remained reasonable and just under the 
circumstances. The Court found Atty. Narido, Jr.’s claim—that the 35% fee only covered the MCTC level 
and that separate fees were required for the RTC and CA appeals—to be unreasonable, unjustified, 
and unconscionable. It reminded the respondent that the practice of law is a public service, not a 
money-making business, and that once a lawyer accepts a case, they are impliedly bound to see it 
through to its finality unless there is a valid cause to withdraw. 
On the Prohibited Lease Agreement  
The Court ruled that Atty. Narido, Jr. violated the prohibition under Article 1646 in relation to Article 
1491 of the Civil Code. These laws strictly prohibit lawyers from leasing or purchasing property that is 
the object of litigation in which they are participating by virtue of their profession. This prohibition is a 
matter of public policy intended to prevent lawyers from exerting undue influence over clients. The Court 



noted that Atty. Narido, Jr.'s attempt to characterize the lease as a "strategy" to protect the property was 
flawed and indicative of unethical conduct and unfitness for the Bar. 
On the Demands for Compensation and Re-entry  
The Court found that Atty. Narido, Jr. cannot be faulted for demanding ₱10,000.00 for his buried 
materials or for re-entering the premises. The Court observed that Gabucan had violated the quitclaim 
agreement by unceremoniously demolishing the improvements without notice and before the professional 
fees were fully paid. Because Gabucan’s actions prevented the respondent from salvaging his materials 
as agreed, the Court determined that the respondent was merely acting to protect his own interests. 
Conclusion on Penalty  
For the illegal lease agreement, the Court suspended Atty. Narido, Jr. from the practice of law for six 
months. For his negligence and failure to inform his client (Rules 18.03 and 18.04), he was suspended 
for another six months. In total, the Supreme Court imposed a one-year suspension from the practice 
of law. 
8. Sison v. Atty. Lourdes Philina B. Dumlao, April 28, 2021 – Start of  Atty. – client relation 
Facts 
In July 2013, Dr. Eusebio D. Sison consulted his friend, Atty. Lourdes Philina B. Dumlao, regarding the 
filing of an annulment case against his wife. Following this consultation, Dr. Sison deposited ₱35,000.00 
into Atty. Dumlao’s bank account specifically to cover the psychiatric evaluation fee. Over the next 
several months, the parties exchanged text messages where Atty. Dumlao requested documents to 
"finalize" the complaint and repeatedly assured Dr. Sison that the case would be filed. However, after nine 
months passed without any updates on the actual filing, Dr. Sison lost interest and demanded the return 
of his ₱35,000.00 deposit. When Atty. Dumlao refused to refund the money, Dr. Sison filed a disbarment 
complaint alleging misconduct and a lack of competence and diligence. 
In her defense, Atty. Dumlao asserted that she had referred Dr. Sison to a psychologist, to whom the 
₱35,000.00 was paid, and that a psychological report had indeed been produced and emailed to the 
complainant. She further explained that she ultimately declined the engagement due to a conflict of 
interest, as Dr. Sison’s wife was her fifth-degree relative, and the wife’s mother had personally requested 
that she not handle the case to avoid family offense. While the Integrated Bar of the Philippines (IBP) 
initially recommended dismissing the complaint—finding no established lawyer-client relationship due to 
the absence of a written contract or acceptance fee—Dr. Sison petitioned the Supreme Court for review, 
insisting that a professional relationship existed. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether a lawyer-client relationship was established between Dr. Sison and 
Atty. Dumlao despite the lack of a formal written contract and the non-payment of an acceptance 
fee. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Dumlao violated the Code of Professional Responsibility by 
failing to inform the complainant of the status of his case and for neglecting to notify him that she 
would no longer represent him due to a conflict of interest. 

Rulings 
On the Establishment of a Lawyer-Client Relationship  
The Court ruled that a lawyer-client relationship is established the moment a lawyer voluntarily permits 
or acquiesces to a consultation with a view to obtaining professional assistance. The Court clarified that 
the absence of a written contract, the non-payment of legal fees, or the existence of close 
personal ties does not prevent the formation of this professional bond. In this case, the Court found that 
Atty. Dumlao’s text messages—asking for documents and providing repeated assurances about filing the 
complaint—clearly showed she had voluntarily acquiesced to rendering legal assistance. Consequently, 
she was duty-bound to serve her client with the required diligence and competence. 



On the Duty to Inform and Conflict of Interest  
The Court held that while a lawyer has the right to refuse representation, especially in cases of conflict of 
interest, they have an absolute duty to inform the client of such a decision. The Court emphasized that 
Atty. Dumlao violated Rules 18.03 and 18.04 of the Code of Professional Responsibility, which 
mandate that a lawyer must not neglect legal matters and must keep the client informed of the status of 
their case. Although the conflict of interest arose before November 2013, Atty. Dumlao failed to disclose 
her withdrawal to Dr. Sison, who only learned of her reasons after she filed her answer in the 
administrative case. The Court noted that lawyers must act with candor; once she decided not to interfere 
in the case, she should have been upfront with her client rather than leaving him in the dark. 
On Financial Integrity and Penalty  
The Court agreed with the Investigating Commissioner that Atty. Dumlao did not personally profit from 
the ₱35,000.00, as the evidence showed the full amount was indeed paid to the psychologist for 
professional services. However, this did not excuse her from administrative liability for her inexcusable 
negligence and lack of candor in managing the client relationship. For these violations, the Supreme 
Court reprimanded Atty. Dumlao with a stern warning that any repetition of similar acts would be dealt 
with more severely. 
9. Land Bank of the Philippines v. Pamintuan, October 25, 2005 – authority to appear 
  
Facts 
The case originated from a Department of Agrarian Reform Adjudication Board (DARAB) proceeding 
regarding the preliminary determination of just compensation for a 274.9037-hectare lot owned by 
respondent Pamintuan Development Company. On April 27, 2004, the DARAB rendered a decision fixing 
the compensation at P58,237,301.68. Petitioner Land Bank of the Philippines (LANDBANK), initially 
represented by the law firm Piczon, Beramo & Associates, moved for reconsideration, which was 
denied on June 11, 2004. On June 4, 2004, Attys. Engilberto F. Montarde and Felix F. Mesa filed a 
Notice of Entry of Appearance for LANDBANK and subsequently filed a Notice of Appeal on June 15, 
2004. 
Respondent opposed these filings, arguing the new counsels failed to show they were authorized by the 
petitioner. In response, the attorneys presented a Special Power of Attorney (SPA) from LANDBANK's 
Executive Vice President and memoranda from the head of LANDBANK's Legal Services Department 
confirming their authority. Despite this, the DARAB issued an order on August 2, 2004, holding that the 
attorneys lacked authority because there was no valid substitution of the former counsel of record. 
The DARAB ruled that the appeal was a "mere scrap of paper," and the original decision had become 
final and executory. The Court of Appeals sustained this finding, dismissing LANDBANK's petition for 
certiorari. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Attys. Montarde and Mesa were clothed with sufficient authority to 
represent LANDBANK and file the notice of appeal. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the lack of a formal substitution of counsel invalidated the acts 
performed by the new attorneys in the petitioner's name. 

Rulings 
On the Authority of Attorneys to Appear  
The Court ruled that the DARAB gravely abused its discretion in holding that the attorneys lacked 
authority. Citing Section 21, Rule 138 of the Rules of Court, the Court emphasized that an attorney is 
presumed to be properly authorized to represent any cause in which they appear, and a written power 
of attorney is generally not required to appear in court for a client. The Court found that the SPA and the 
internal memoranda presented by Attys. Montarde and Mesa constituted sufficient proof of their 



authority. Furthermore, the Court noted that even if an appearance were initially unauthorized, a client 
may ratify it expressly or impliedly, and such ratification retroacts to the date of the lawyer’s first 
appearance, validating their actions. 
On Substitution versus Collaboration of Counsel  
The Court held that the DARAB and the Court of Appeals erroneously required a formal substitution of 
counsel. It clarified that LANDBANK never intended to replace its original counsel of record, Piczon, 
Beramo & Associates; rather, the new attorneys entered their appearance as collaborating counsels. 
The Court stressed that a substitution cannot be presumed merely because a new lawyer files a notice 
of appearance. 
Citing the precedent in Ong Ching v. Ramolete, the Court explained that a party may employ two or 
more lawyers to work in collaboration, and the entry of a second attorney does not authorize a 
presumption that the first attorney's authority has been withdrawn. The Court concluded that a rigid 
application of procedural rules should not be used to frustrate the just determination of a controversy. 
Consequently, the Court granted the petition, reversed the Court of Appeals' decision, and directed the 
DARAB to give due course to the Notice of Entry of Appearance and the Notice of Appeal. 
10. Mahunot v. Atty. Lord M. Marapao, A.C. No. 10297. March 09, 2022 –  groundless suits 
Facts 
The administrative case against Atty. Lord M. Marapao was initiated by Gertrudes Mahunot Ang, who 
alleged violations of the Lawyer's Oath and the Code of Professional Responsibility (CPR). The 
professional history between the parties began in 1998 and 1999, when Atty. Marapao represented 
Gertrudes' husband, Venancio, in several criminal cases against her. After the couple reconciled and 
those cases were dismissed, Gertrudes herself hired Atty. Marapao in 2001 to prosecute estafa and 
Batas Pambansa Blg. 22 cases against two other individuals. However, the relationship soured eight 
years later when Gertrudes discovered that Atty. Marapao had appeared as counsel for opposing parties 
in a civil case filed against her for the declaration of nullity of documents. Furthermore, between 2009 
and 2011, Atty. Marapao assisted new clients in filing over thirty criminal cases against Gertrudes for 
various offenses, including perjury and falsification of documents. Gertrudes denounced these actions as 
a form of harassment and a violation of the rule against representing conflicting interests, claiming he 
used privileged information from their prior relationship to her disadvantage. 
Atty. Marapao defended his actions by stating that the cases he handled in 2009 were separate and 
distinct from the 2001 cases, meaning no privileged communication was utilized. He also denied filing 
frivolous suits, asserting that he was merely performing his duty to his clients and noting that many of the 
dismissals in the criminal cases were later reversed by higher prosecutorial offices. While the Integrated 
Bar of the Philippines (IBP) recommended a one-year suspension for conflict of interest, they found no 
violation regarding privileged communication. Atty. Marapao petitioned the Supreme Court for review, 
citing his advanced age of 75 and his retirement from practice as grounds for exoneration. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Atty. Marapao violated the Lawyer's Oath and Rule 1.03 of the CPR 
by initiating frivolous or groundless cases against the complainant. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether he violated the ethical rules regarding privileged communication 
(Rules 21.01, 21.02, and 21.03) between a lawyer and a client. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether he engaged in a prohibited conflict of interest under Rule 15.03 of 
the CPR by representing new clients against a former client. 

Rulings 
On the Propensity to be Litigious  
The Court ruled that Atty. Marapao failed to exhibit the proper ethical temperament by facilitating a 
"bombardment" of civil and criminal cases against Gertrudes. While some cases proceeded to court, the 



Court emphasized that a lawyer’s duty to the cause of justice is superior to their duty to the client. The 
Court found that the sheer volume of cases—over 30 criminal charges on top of previous suits—bordered 
on harassment and power play. It held that lawyers must resist the whims of their clients and temper 
their propensities to litigate, rather than encouraging unfounded suits. 
On the Violation of Privileged Communication  
The Court ruled that Atty. Marapao did not violate the rules on privileged communication. Relying on 
the precedent in Mercado v. Atty. Vitriolo, the Court held that the burden of proof lies with the complainant 
to particularize the specific confidential information allegedly divulged. Because Gertrudes’ 
allegations were "couched in general terms" and lacked specificity as to what information was used, the 
Court could not determine if a breach occurred. Merely asserting that a lawyer used "knowledge or 
information" acquired during a previous term is insufficient to overcome the presumption of innocence. 
On the Conflict of Interest  
The Court found that Atty. Marapao did not represent conflicting interests. It explained that when a 
lawyer represents a new client against a former client, the test is whether the subject matter of the 
present controversy is related, directly or indirectly, to the previous litigation. The Court determined that 
the 2001 estafa and check-related cases were "distinct, separate, and independent" from the 2009 
land-related civil case and the subsequent criminal charges. Because the matters were wholly unrelated 
and the complainant failed to show a nexus between the two periods of employment, there was no conflict 
of interest. 
Conclusion on Penalty  
Despite finding that Atty. Marapao had a deplorable predilection for filing numerous cases, the Court 
determined that suspension or disbarment would be too harsh given his advanced age, retirement, 
and the fact that he had no previous administrative convictions. Consequently, the Supreme Court 
admonished him to be more circumspect and issued a stern warning that future infractions would be 
dealt with more severely. 
11. Sevilla v. Atty. Marcelo C. Millo, A.C. No. 10697, March 25, 2019 – encourage fair settlement 
Facts 
The complainant, Larry C. Sevilla, is the publisher of Pampango Footprints, a provincial newspaper in 
Tarlac. In April 2014, he billed Spouses Avelino and Melendrina Manalo ₱33,120.00 for the publication 
of a notice of auction sale related to their foreclosure petition. Respondent Atty. Marcelo C. Millo, acting 
as the spouses' counsel, refused to pay the fee, labeling it "exorbitant and shocking". Millo threatened to 
petition for the newspaper's disqualification and wrote to the Executive Judge of the Regional Trial Court 
of Tarlac City regarding the matter. During the pendency of the administrative complaint, the Manalo 
spouses independently negotiated a 50% discount with Sevilla. However, Atty. Millo intervened and 
forbade his clients from paying the reduced amount. When Sevilla attempted to call Millo to discuss a 
settlement, the attorney shouted at him and hung up. Due to the non-payment, Sevilla did not issue the 
necessary affidavit of publication or provide copies of the printed notices, which resulted in the 
non-completion of the foreclosure proceedings. Millo claimed he withdrew as counsel to allow for a 
settlement, but this was belied by his active interference in preventing his clients from paying. 
Issues 
The primary issue for the Court’s resolution was whether Atty. Marcelo C. Millo should be 
administratively sanctioned for his conduct, specifically for his refusal to negotiate a settlement and his 
active interference in his clients' attempt to resolve the publication fee dispute. 
Rulings 
On the Violation of the Duty to Encourage Settlement  
The Court ruled that Atty. Millo violated Rule 1.04, Canon 1 of the Code of Professional Responsibility 
(CPR), which mandates that a lawyer "shall encourage his clients to avoid, end, or settle a controversy if 
it will admit of a fair settlement". The Court found that Millo fell short of his duties as an officer of the court 
by failing to initiate a settlement and instead opting for an "obstinate refusal" to negotiate. Rather than 



discussing the account with the complainant, he immediately escalated the matter to the Executive Judge 
and, most significantly, blocked a fair settlement that his clients had already secured for themselves. 
The Court emphasized that while lawyers owe fidelity to their clients, professional rules set necessary 
restrictions on a lawyer's zeal. 
On the Prejudice Caused to the Clients and the Penalty  
The Court held that Millo's actions prejudiced his own clients. By preventing the payment of the 
publication fee, he caused the foreclosure proceedings to stall, as the complainant withheld the essential 
documents required for the process. The Court noted that suspension is appropriate when a lawyer's 
violation of professional rules results in injury to a client or interference with a legal proceeding. Although 
the IBP Board of Governors recommended a mere reprimand, the Supreme Court modified the penalty to 
a one-month suspension from the practice of law. The Court reminded the respondent that 
membership in the Bar is a privilege burdened with the condition of maintaining high standards of 
conduct, and it issued a stern warning that any repetition of similar acts would be dealt with more 
severely. 
12. Viesca v. Gilinsky, G.R. No. 171698, July 4, 2007 – encourage compromise agrement 
  
Facts 
The petitioner, Maria Sheila Almira T. Viesca, and the respondent, David Gilinsky, a Canadian citizen, 
began a relationship in 1999 that resulted in the birth of their son, Louis Maxwell, on October 22, 2001,. 
Although Gilinsky acknowledged paternity, the relationship ended in early 2003, leading Gilinsky to file a 
petition for visitorial rights in 2004,. During the proceedings, the parties entered into a Compromise 
Agreement, which was approved by the Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Makati City on May 12, 2004. 
Under this Compromise Judgment, Viesca maintained custody of the child while Gilinsky was granted 
supervised visitation rights, including having the child spend the night with him once a week and the 
company of the child every Saturday and/or Sunday afternoon,. The agreement also stipulated that the 
mother had the right to designate any person of suitable age to accompany the child during these 
visits. 
Disputes soon arose regarding the implementation of the agreement, with Gilinsky claiming Viesca 
repeatedly refused to allow the child to spend the night with him. In April 2005, Gilinsky moved for a writ 
of execution, which the RTC granted despite Viesca's objections regarding due process and the terms of 
the agreement,,. Further friction occurred during subsequent visits, leading Gilinsky to file a "Very Urgent 
Motion to Enforce and Enjoy Visitorial Rights" after a scheduled sleepover was canceled due to the illness 
of the child's grandmother. On June 16, 2005, Judge Rebecca Mariano issued an order that modified 
the Compromise Judgment by specifying that Gilinsky’s overnight visit would occur every Friday from 
6:00 p.m. to 9:00 a.m. the following day. The judge also designated the Deputy Sheriff as the 
accompanying guardian for the child and ordered Viesca to pay ₱30,000.00 in attorney's fees. Viesca 
appealed this order to the Court of Appeals, which deleted the attorney's fees but affirmed the other 
modifications. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the trial court had the authority to amend or alter the terms of the 
Compromise Judgment without the mutual consent of the parties, specifically regarding the 
timing of visits and the designation of a guardian,. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether Judge Rebecca Mariano should have inhibited herself from the 
case due to alleged partiality and bias against the petitioner,. 

Rulings 
On the Modification of the Compromise Judgment  



The Court ruled that a compromise judgment has the force of res judicata and cannot be disturbed or 
modified by the courts except in cases of forgery or vices of consent,. It held that neither courts nor 
quasi-judicial bodies can impose a judgment that is different from the terms and conditions agreed 
upon by the parties, as the contract is the law between them,. The Court found that by specifying a fixed 
day and time for the sleepover (Fridays at 6:00 p.m.) and appointing the Deputy Sheriff as the guardian, 
the trial court unilaterally altered the original agreement, which had deliberately left the timing flexible 
and granted the mother the right to choose the guardian,. 
However, the Court acknowledged that the original agreement was "materially equivocal" and suffered 
from a lack of specific details, which led to the ongoing controversy,. While it reversed and set aside the 
trial court's modifications, it ordered a remand of the case to the RTC. The trial court was directed to 
assist the parties in reaching a specific and definitive agreement on the implementation of the 
overnight visits and the appointment of the guardian to prevent future disputes. 
On the Motion for Inhibition  
The Court denied the petitioner’s prayer for the inhibition of Judge Rebecca Mariano. It ruled that the 
decision to disqualify oneself is a matter of conscience and discretion for the judge, provided the 
parties are not deprived of a fair and impartial trial,. The Court found that Viesca was not denied due 
process, as she had been able to file comments and ventilate her positions on all motions. Regarding the 
judge’s comments about Viesca’s "obstinacy," the Court held that opinions formed during judicial 
proceedings based on observed conduct do not prove personal bias or prejudice. The Court concluded 
that an isolated remark in a long proceeding does not mean the judge has lost her cold impartiality. 
Barratry   
Cases: 
13. Office of the Court Administrator v. Judge Ruiz, February 02, 2016 
Facts 
The administrative case against Presiding Judge Joseph Cedrick O. Ruiz of the Regional Trial Court 
(RTC), Branch 61, Makati City, stemmed from a Sandiganbayan decision rendered on April 29, 2013. 
The Sandiganbayan found Judge Ruiz guilty of violating Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019 and 
malversation of public funds during his previous tenure as the Mayor of Dapitan City. The criminal 
charges involved a P1,000,000.00 cash advance sourced from the city's Confidential Intelligence Fund 
(CIF) for the year 2001. 
The prosecution's evidence indicated that the funds were officially payable to Police Inspector Pepe 
Nortal, Judge Ruiz's co-accused, who served as the accountable officer. However, Nortal testified that 
Ruiz had actually received the money, while other evidence suggested Ruiz had "actively facilitated" the 
processing and withdrawal of the funds. Notably, the Ombudsman had previously dismissed Nortal for 
grave misconduct related to this transaction after finding that he benefited from the proceeds and failed to 
liquidate the advance. At the time of the administrative proceedings, Judge Ruiz’s criminal convictions 
were not yet final and were undergoing a timely appeal to the Supreme Court. 
Issues 

●​ ​ ​ Whether a judge should be dismissed and disbarred based on a criminal 
conviction that is still pending appeal. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether the testimony of a co-accused (Nortal) is sufficient to establish 
administrative liability, especially if the proper procedure for discharging a state witness was 
not followed. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether an act committed while serving as a Mayor, which did not involve the 
discharge of judicial or professional legal duties, warrants the ultimate penalty of disbarment. 

●​ ​ ​ Whether mitigating factors, such as length of service and lack of prior 
administrative records, should reduce the imposable penalties. 



Rulings 
On the Imposition of Dismissal and Disbarment  
The Majority of the Court voted to dismiss Judge Ruiz from the Judiciary and to disbar him as a 
member of the Bar. The Majority predicated this decision on the Sandiganbayan’s findings of guilt, 
viewing the convictions for crimes involving moral turpitude as sufficient grounds for removal from the 
service. In contrast, the Dissent argued that this adjudication was premature, as the convictions were 
not yet final. The Dissenting Opinion maintained that finding him guilty administratively while his appeal 
was pending could prejudicially influence the appellate review of his criminal case. 
On the Credibility of Evidence and Co-Accused Testimony  
The Majority upheld the reliance on the evidence presented in the Sandiganbayan, including the 
testimony of co-accused Pepe Nortal. However, the Dissenting Opinion countered that Nortal was an 
unreliable witness because he was the officer directly accountable for the funds and was seeking to lay 
the blame on Ruiz to save himself. The Dissent pointed out that under Section 17, Rule 119 of the Rules 
of Court, a co-conspirator cannot testify against another unless they are first discharged as a state 
witness and shown not to be the "most guilty"—a process the Dissent claimed was not clearly satisfied in 
this instance. 
On Disbarment for Non-Professional Misconduct  
The Majority ruled that disbarment was a proper penalty alongside dismissal. The Dissenting Opinion, 
however, characterized the disbarment as unfounded and unfair. It argued that because the complained 
act occurred while Ruiz was a Mayor and did not involve his professional or ethical conduct as an 
attorney, the penalty of disbarment should only be applied if the misconduct was of a gross nature in 
connection with his professional responsibilities as a lawyer. 
On the Consideration of Mitigating Factors While the Majority opted for the heaviest penalties, the 
Dissent urged for compassion and the mitigation of liability. The Dissent highlighted that Ruiz had 
nearly 30 years of government service, the acts were unrelated to his office as a Judge, and he was 
being sanctioned for the first time in this case. Consequently, the Dissent recommended a maximum 
fine of P40,000.00 instead of dismissal and voted to lift the sanction of disbarment. 
 
 
 



Canon 5 



CANON 5 - Every lawyer shall adhere to the principle of equality and hold firmly 
the belief that every person, regardless of nationality or ethnicity, color, sexual 
orientation or gender identity, religion, disability, age, marital status, social or 
economic status, and other like circumstances, has the fundamental right to 
equal treatment and representation.  

As such, the lawyer shall accord equal respect, attention, dedication and zeal in 
advancing the client's cause, regardless of personal opinion, religious or political 
beliefs pertaining to the personal circumstances of the client, except for 
justifiable reasons.  
 
a. DUTY TO MAKE REPRESENTATION ON THE BASIS OF NON-DISCRIMINATION 
b. DUTY TO PROVIDE A HIGHER STANDARD OF SERVICE TO VULNERABLE 
PERSONS AND INDIGENTS  
 
TREATMENT OF VULNERABLE PERSONS  
Definitions  

1.​ Defenseless. It refers to those people who are not in a position to defend 
themselves due to poverty, weakness, ignorance or other similar reasons.  

1.​ Oppressed. It refers to those who are the victims of cruelty, unlawful exaction, 
domination or excessive use of authority.  

A lawyer so appointed as counsel for an indigent prisoner, as the Canons of 
Professional Ethics demands, should always “exert his best efforts” in the indigent’s 
behalf. (People v. Estebia, G.R. No. L-26868, 27 Dec. 1972)  
 
Free Legal Assistance Act of 2010 (R.A. No. 9999)  
R.A. No. 9999 is enacted to: 

1.​ Encourage lawyers and professional partnerships to provide free legal 
assistance;  

2.​ Solicit the assistance of lawyers and professional partnerships in the private 
practice of law in providing quality legal assistance to indigent litigants through a 
system of tax incentives;  

3.​ Provide relief to the Public Attorney’s Office (PAO) and other associations 
accredited by the Supreme Court from the numerous cases it handles;  

4.​ Provide indigent litigants the opportunity to acquire the services of distinguished 
law firms and legal practitioners of the country for free; and  

5.​ Ensure that the right of every individual to counsel, as mandated in the 
Constitution, is protected and observed.  



 
 

Francisco v. Portugal — A.C. No. 6155, March 14, 2006 

Facts 

The complainants were relatives of accused police officers who were criminally 
prosecuted before the Sandiganbayan for homicide-related charges arising from a 1994 
shooting incident. They engaged respondent Portugal to file a Petition for Review on 
Certiorari (ad cautelam) with the Supreme Court after the Sandiganbayan rendered 
adverse judgments against the accused. Portugal filed the petition purportedly on behalf 
of the accused, but the eventual handling of the petition and related procedural steps 
allegedly suffered from mishandling which the complainants claim led to the denial of 
their petition with finality. 

The complaint against Portugal was filed with the Court alleging violations of the 
Lawyer's Oath, gross misconduct, and gross negligence stemming from the alleged 
mishandling of the petition which, according to complainants, caused irreparable 
prejudice to the accused in the criminal proceedings. The administrative charging 
papers and supporting affidavits recounted the sequence of events in the underlying 
criminal case, the filing of the petition in the Supreme Court, and the procedural steps 
Portugal took or failed to take during the pendency of the petition. 

During the administrative proceedings, the record showed that complainants presented 
evidence and averments about Portugal’s conduct in the preparation, filing, and 
prosecution of the petition, including assertions that Portugal failed to act with the 
requisite diligence and failed to keep the clients informed of material developments. The 
complaint emphasized that the petition’s denial with finality deprived the accused of an 
available remedy and that counsel’s omissions or delays were central to the loss 
suffered. 

Respondent Portugal submitted his answer and defenses in the administrative 
investigation. He explained his version of the events concerning the petition, offered his 
justifications for procedural choices made, and disputed the characterization of his 
actions as gross negligence or misconduct. The case was referred for investigation, 
report and recommendation as required in disciplinary matters and culminated in the 
Court’s decision addressing the allegations and the proper sanction, if any, for 
respondent’s conduct. 

Petitioner’s Arguments 



The complainants argued that Portugal’s mishandling and neglect in prosecuting the 
petition caused the denial of their petition with finality, thereby prejudicing the accused 
and showing gross negligence and dereliction of duty. They maintained that Portugal 
failed to inform them of adverse developments and did not exercise the diligence and 
competence required of counsel under the Lawyer’s Oath and Canons of professional 
responsibility. They sought disciplinary action on the basis that counsel’s lapses 
constituted misconduct warranting suspension or other penalties. 

Respondent’s Arguments 

Portugal contended that his actions and procedural decisions in handling the petition 
were within the bounds of competent legal practice and that any unfavorable outcome 
was not due to gross negligence but to legal and factual considerations beyond mere 
procedural lapses. He argued that he did not abandon the case and that he 
communicated and acted as circumstances required, disputing that his conduct caused 
irreparable prejudice to the accused. Portugal asserted that the elements of gross 
misconduct or violation of the Lawyer’s Oath were not established by clear and 
convincing evidence. 

Issue 

Whether or not the respondent’s alleged mishandling of the petition constitutes gross 
negligence and misconduct 

Ruling of the Court 

Yes. 

The Court examined whether Portugal failed to perform his duties with due diligence, 
fidelity and competence when he undertook the representation in the petition for review. 
The Court emphasized that a lawyer who undertakes a matter must pursue available 
remedies with care and must inform the client of material developments. The facts 
showed that the petition was denied with finality and that respondent’s conduct in 
prosecuting the petition manifested shortcomings that prejudiced the accused’s 
prospects for relief; the Court considered the nature and consequences of the 
omissions and the degree of prejudice suffered. The Court reviewed precedents and 
professional standards that require lawyers to notify clients of adverse rulings, to take 
timely steps to protect clients’ rights, and to properly effect withdrawal when justified; 
failure in these respects can amount to gross negligence or gross misconduct. Applying 
these standards to the record, the Court found that respondent’s conduct evidenced 
neglect and lack of due diligence in the handling of the petition, including failures to 



keep the clients adequately informed and to pursue remedies effectively. The Court 
distinguished mere errors of judgment from gross negligence: where counsel’s 
omissions go beyond honest mistake and reflect inexcusable neglect that causes 
prejudice to the client, disciplinary action is warranted. The Court also considered 
respondent’s explanations and mitigating circumstances, but concluded that they did not 
outweigh the gravity of the lapses and the resultant prejudice. In assessing the sanction 
the Court balanced respondent’s length of practice and prior record against the 
seriousness of the offense and the need to uphold public confidence in the legal 
profession. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 



Rodco v. Concepcion, A.C. No. 7963 — 29 June 2021 

Facts 

RODCO Consultancy and Maritime Services Corporation (RODCO) is a corporation 
providing consultancy and assistance to repatriated seafarers in pursuing claims for 
disability benefits, insurance, and related monetary interests; it engaged Concepcion 
under a written Contract for Legal Services dated 10 August 2006. The Contract 
expressly characterized the parties’ relationship as a “lawyer-client relationship” and 
provided that RODCO would refer cases to Concepcion’s firm for litigation or follow-up 
before appropriate agencies and courts, with a specific clause prohibiting Concepcion 
from infringing upon RODCO’s contracts with seafarer-claimants. Over time RODCO 
referred numerous seafarer-clients to Concepcion for handling before tribunals including 
the NLRC and, when necessary, the appellate courts. 

RODCO alleged multiple instances where Concepcion solicited or received money 
outside proper accounting and without being counsel of record: Php350,000 in the 
Abalos matter allegedly for “representation expenses” and an early settlement, 
Php150,000 in Jarloc’s case purportedly to secure favor in the Court of Appeals through 
an alleged “connection,” and Php20,000 from Villanueva for expenses in a case in 
which Concepcion was not counsel of record. RODCO asserted that Concepcion never 
rendered any accounting for these sums despite repeated demands and that in some 
instances he directly approached RODCO’s clients to induce them to break their 
consultancy contracts with RODCO. 

Several client-witnesses recounted conduct supporting RODCO’s allegations: Tajaran 
claimed Concepcion implied his wife, Labor Arbiter Thelma Concepcion, could be 
influenced; Mesa and others recounted house visits and solicitations; and RODCO 
discovered former clients and personnel whom Concepcion or his firm had taken on 
adverse or conflicting representations. RODCO revoked the Contract for Legal Services 
on 26 June 2008 and filed administrative and criminal complaints against Concepcion. 

Concepcion answered that many of the allegations lacked factual basis, denied 
wrongdoing, and maintained that RODCO charged exorbitant fees and that clients 
voluntarily left RODCO for him; he also explained that some payments were for 
settlement or representation expenses and that he received legitimate attorney’s fees in 
specific matters. The IBP-Commissioner on Bar Discipline initially recommended 
dismissal of the complaint, but the IBP Board of Governors later reconsidered and 
recommended disbarment in an Extended Resolution dated 14 June 2019. 

Administrative proceedings before the Court followed the IBP findings and 
recommendations; the matter reached the Supreme Court en banc for resolution of the 



disciplinary charge whether Concepcion should be disbarred for deceit, malpractice, 
gross misconduct, conflict of interest, solicitation, and failure to account for client funds. 

Petitioner’s Arguments 

RODCO contends Concepcion breached the Contract for Legal Services, induced 
RODCO’s clients to revoke their consultancy agreements, solicited money for 
impermissible purposes, failed to account for funds received, and engaged in influence 
peddling and conflicts of interest. RODCO argues these acts violated the Lawyer’s Oath 
and multiple CPR provisions, meriting severe disciplinary action including disbarment. 
RODCO insists the fiduciary relationship was with it under the written contract, so 
Concepcion’s solicitation of its clients was both contractual breach and ethical 
misconduct. 

Respondent’s Arguments 

Concepcion denies the complaint lacks factual and legal basis, asserting clients 
voluntarily left RODCO due to RODCO’s alleged exorbitant fees and that he legitimately 
handled numerous referred claims. He admits certain receipts but claims amounts were 
for settlement or legitimate representation expenses and that he performed services 
entitling him to fees; he disputes that he failed to render accounting in good faith. 
Concepcion maintains the complaints are harassment and that some matters (e.g., 
representation of Icayan) occurred after contractual termination and thus do not amount 
to conflict or misuse of confidential information. 

Issue 

W/N Concepcion committed misconduct warranting disbarment? 

Ruling of the Court 

Yes. The Court began with the settled principle that disbarment is a drastic penalty and 
must be imposed with caution, but it is appropriate when the misconduct seriously 
affects the lawyer’s standing as an officer of the court, borders on criminality, or is 
committed under scandalous circumstances. The Court examined the factual record, 
witness statements, documentary evidence, and Concepcion’s own admissions about 
receipt of funds. 

The fiduciary nature of the lawyer-client relationship imposes strict duties: a lawyer who 
receives money for a client’s case must account for its use and return unused amounts; 
failure to account raises a presumption of misappropriation. Concepcion admitted 
receiving the contested amounts yet failed to produce any accounting or credible proof 



that they were used for the stated purposes. This failure to account violated Rule 16.01 
of the CPR and the Lawyer’s Oath’s mandate of fidelity and good faith. 

Concepcion’s solicitations and representations that he had “connections” or could 
influence tribunal outcomes—whether true or not—breached Rule 15.06 which forbids 
stating or implying ability to influence public officials or tribunals; such assertions alone 
damage public confidence in the judiciary and are themselves unethical. Testimony 
showed he invoked such influence to solicit funds (e.g., asking clients to contribute to 
counter an alleged bribe offered to a labor arbiter). The mere implication of influence 
peddling undermines the integrity of the judicial process and is sanctionable regardless 
of actual success. 

The Court found a conflict of interest: Concepcion’s law firm represented a former 
RODCO client (Icayan) adverse to RODCO in litigation related to RODCO’s interests, 
and Concepcion failed to safeguard confidences acquired during his engagement with 
RODCO; this violated Canon 15.03 and the duty to avoid representing conflicting 
interests without full disclosure and consent. The Court also found active solicitation and 
inducement of RODCO’s clients to breach their consultancy contracts with RODCO 
through house visits, phone calls, and use of agents; causing clients to revoke existing 
agreements constitutes brazen solicitation and a breach of the retainer terms and 
ethical duties owed to the contracting client (RODCO). The Contract itself expressly 
prohibited infringement upon RODCO’s relationship with its seafarer-claimants. 

Taking the totality of Concepcion’s conduct—failure to account, influence-peddling 
implications, conflict of interest, deceit, solicitation, and misuse of client 
relationships—the Court concluded these acts rose to gross misconduct and grave 
breaches of the CPR sufficient to warrant the supreme penalty. The Court applied 
precedent disbarring lawyers for similar misconduct where client funds were retained 
without accounting and influence peddling was invoked. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Pontiano v. Gappi, A.C. No. 13118, June 28, 2022 

Facts 

Complainants were among several claimants in an illegal dismissal case before the 
Labor Arbiter for which respondent served as counsel. They alleged that respondent 
failed to attend any of the scheduled hearings in the labor case and did not file the 
complainants’ position paper despite reminders and a statutory deadline for its 
submission. When complainants inquired about the status of their position paper prior to 
the deadline, the respondent merely said, "Ako na ang bahala," but took no action 
thereafter. 

The Integrated Bar of the Philippines – Commission on Bar Discipline (IBP-CBD) 
convened mandatory conferences and ordered submission of position papers; 
complainants complied but respondents repeatedly failed to appear and did not file his 
required submissions. The IBP-CBD issued notices and set deadlines, yet the 
respondent did not participate in the proceedings and did not file the position paper 
required by the Board’s order. 

Complainants further alleged that respondent prepared a document for their signature 
that contained false stipulations — a misrepresentation intended to induce them to sign 
and purportedly to effect withdrawal of their labor complaint while being presented as a 
mere formalization of his withdrawal as counsel. Had complainants not detected the 
falsities, they would have been prejudiced and their labor case jeopardized. 

The IBP-CBD investigated and, in its Report and Recommendation, found respondent 
guilty of violations of the ethical canons cited, recommending suspension; the 
IBP-Board of Governors adopted its findings and forwarded the matter to the Supreme 
Court for final action. 

Petitioner’s Arguments 

Pontiano and co-complainants argued that respondents grossly neglected the labor 
case by failing to attend any hearings and not filing the position paper, causing prejudice 
to their interests. They asserted the respondent was dishonest in presenting documents 
containing false stipulations to obtain their signatures and to mislead them about the 
effect of signing. They sought disciplinary sanctions appropriate to respondent’s 
demonstrated moral unfitness to practice law. 

Respondent’s Arguments 



Gappi failed to participate in the IBP proceedings and did not submit a position paper or 
explain his absence, offering no effective countervailing factual explanation. Any 
defenses or mitigating explanations advanced were insufficient to contradict the 
evidence of nonappearance, neglect, and misrepresentation found by the IBP and 
adopted by the Court. (Parallel to petitioners’ claim of prejudice) Respondent did not 
show that complainants suffered no prejudice or that his conduct was other than willful 
and deceitful. 

Issue 

Whether or not respondent grossly neglected the complainants’ cause and was 
dishonest in dealings with them 

Whether or not monetary fine or additional sanction for failure to comply with IBP 
directives 

Ruling of the Court 

Yes. The Court reviewed the IBP-CBD and IBP-BOG findings and found that respondent 
repeatedly failed to attend scheduled hearings of the labor case and failed to file the 
position paper despite reminders and Board orders. Rule 18.03 (Canon 18) and Rule 
1.01 (Canon 1) require that a lawyer shall not neglect a legal matter entrusted to him 
and must observe honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; respondent’s repeated 
nonappearance and failure to file pleadings constitute gross negligence and inefficiency. 

The Court emphasized that acceptance of a client’s cause imposes a fiduciary duty of 
diligence and fidelity; respondent’s promise “Ako na ang bahala” without performance 
evidenced neglect and breach of that duty. On dishonesty, the Court found respondent 
prepared and presented a document with false stipulations to obtain complainants’ 
signatures and misled them about its true effect, conduct inconsistent with the lawyer’s 
oath to do no falsehood. The combination of willful neglect and deceit showed moral 
unfitness to remain unimpaired in the practice of law; prior jurisprudence (e.g., cases 
cited in the decision) supports suspension where such conduct prejudices clients and 
offends the administration of justice. 

The Court noted respondent’s disregard for the IBP-CBD’s authority and proceedings, 
finding such disrespect constitutes an independent infraction under the professional 
canons. Consistent with precedent, failure to comply with IBP orders and 
noncooperation with disciplinary processes may justify the imposition of fines in addition 
to suspension to enforce respect for regulatory bodies of the Bar. The Court found the 
recommended fine reasonable and supported by jurisprudence applying sanctions for 
contempt or noncompliance with the IBP-CD 



Padilla v. Samson, A.C. No. 10253, 22 August 2017 

Facts 

Padilla engaged Samson to represent him in a civil action, for which Samson received 
professional fees and undertook legal responsibilities. During the pendency of the case, 
Samson abruptly ceased communicating with Padilla, failed to file required pleadings 
within the proper time, and did not appear for or otherwise advance Padilla’s cause, 
causing Padilla to fear missing critical deadlines and to write demand letters asking 
Samson to withdraw and to return case documents. Padilla also demanded refund of an 
alleged overpayment in the amount of P19,074.00, which Samson refused to return 
despite repeated requests. 

Padilla filed a verified complaint with the Integrated Bar of the Philippines’ Commission 
on Bar Discipline; the IBP investigating commissioner recommended suspension, and 
the IBP Board of Governors increased the recommended penalty to one year 
suspension, considering the gravity of the respondent’s conduct. The records show that 
Samson failed to respond to inquiries from the Court and the IBP; he did not file an 
answer to the complaint despite being required to do so, which the Court treated as 
aggravating and as indicative of implied admission. 

The Court examined the applicable canons and rules of professional responsibility 
governing candor, fidelity, competence, diligence, and accountability, emphasizing that 
acceptance of fees establishes the attorney-client relationship and the attendant 
fiduciary duties. Prior disciplinary precedents on abandonment, failure to return client 
property, and refusal to participate in disciplinary proceedings were cited by the Court in 
assessing the appropriate sanction for Samson’s misconduct. 

The Court concluded that Samson’s conduct — abandonment of client, nonreturn of 
client documents and funds, and noncooperation with disciplinary process — 
undermined public trust in the legal profession and merited administrative sanction, 
including restitution and suspension from the practice of law. 

Petitioner’s Arguments 

Padilla contended Samson abandoned him without justification, failed to prosecute the 
case, and refused to return client documents and the P19,074.00 overpayment despite 
demand. He argued Samson’s refusal to answer the IBP and Court directives evidenced 
indifference and a breach of professional duties warranting suspension and restitution. 
Padilla sought return of his documents and funds, interest on the money withheld, and 
disciplinary action against Samson. 



Respondent’s Arguments 

Samson largely defaulted and failed to file a substantive answer; his lack of response 
was treated as noncooperation rather than a contested factual defense. Any 
explanations or defenses offered were insufficiently presented to rebut the evidence of 
abandonment, nondisclosure, and retention of client property. (Parallel to petitioner’s 
claims about impact) Samson offered no effective counter-argument to show diligence 
or justification for withholding client funds and documents. 

Issues 

Whether or not Samson’s abandonment and refusal to return client property and funds 
constitute gross misconduct and violation of the Canons of Professional Responsibility 

Whether or not restitution of client funds and return of documents is appropriate where 
monies and properties are intrinsically linked to the professional engagement 

Whether or not suspension for the misconduct imposed should follow precedents 
imposing comparable penalties  

Ruling of the Court 

Acceptance of professional fees established an attorney-client relationship, imposing 
duties of fidelity, competence, diligence, and candor on Samson. A lawyer must 
prosecute the client’s case with zeal and diligence; abrupt cessation of communication 
and failure to file pleadings that jeopardize a client’s rights show neglect and breach of 
duty. Samson’s retention of Padilla’s documents and refusal to refund the overpayment, 
despite demand, raised the presumption of conversion and constituted betrayal of trust. 

Samson’s failure to answer the complaint and to respond to IBP and Court directives 
was treated as aggravating and indicative of lack of remorse or contrition, justifying a 
harsher penalty. The Court relied on prior decisions holding that neglect, abandonment, 
and nonreturn of client funds/documentation merit suspension and restitution to protect 
public confidence in the legal profession and to vindicate clients’ rights. When the 
money and documents were received in connection with the attorney-client relationship 
and are tied to the professional engagement, disciplinary proceedings may order their 
return even though disciplinary actions ordinarily do not adjudicate civil liability. 

The Court ordered Samson to return P19,074.00 with interest and to surrender all 
documents and property entrusted to him within a specified period, citing that such 
items are intrinsically connected to his professional duties. The Court compared the 
facts to prior cases where lawyers who abandoned clients, failed to return client funds 



or documents, and refused to cooperate with disciplinary proceedings were suspended 
for similar durations. Considering the gravity of the misconduct and aggravating factors 
(noncooperation), the Court imposed a two-year suspension, aligning with prior 
jurisprudence for analogous offenses. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Quitazol v. Capela, A.C. No. 12072, 09 December 2020 

Facts 

Quitazol engaged Capela to represent him in a civil action for breach of contract and 
damages before the Regional Trial Court (RTC) of Alaminos City. The retainer 
contemplated a form of acceptance fee involving delivery of a motor vehicle and 
resulted in Capela entering his appearance, moving for extension, and filing an answer 
on behalf of Quitazol. Notices and hearings were set before the RTC, including a 
preliminary conference on February 12 and subsequent hearing dates on March 26, 
May 7, and August 6, 2014; Capela failed to appear at these proceedings. Because 
counsel did not appear, Quitazol—left without effective representation—entered into a 
compromise agreement which the RTC approved on August 19, 2014, a result he later 
contested as prejudicial. 

Quitazol filed a complaint with the IBP Commission on Bar Discipline alleging Capela’s 
neglect and failure to represent him, and the IBP-CBD required Capela to file an answer 
and participate in its proceedings; Capela did not file an answer and failed to appear at 
the mandatory conference called by the IBP. The Investigating Commissioner found 
Capela in default, recommended administrative liability for neglect and conduct 
unbecoming a lawyer, and suggested suspension as penalty. The IBP Board of 
Governors adopted the findings and modified the recommended penalty. 

Capela filed a motion for reconsideration denying he represented Quitazol, claiming no 
signed retainer or receipt of the vehicle, and asserting he was not properly notified 
because he had relocated offices; he also pointed to an affidavit of withdrawal 
(desistance) executed later by Quitazol’s substitute. The IBP denied reconsideration 
and the matter was brought before the Supreme Court for resolution of the disciplinary 
charge and appropriate sanction. 

The records included the IBP proceedings, the Investigating Commissioner’s Report 
and Recommendation, the IBP Board of Governors’ resolution adopting the findings, 
and Capela’s submissions including his denials and contentions about notice and the 
desistance affidavit. The factual record showed Capela had taken concrete steps in the 
RTC case (appearance, motions, pleadings) but thereafter failed to attend critical 



hearings and disregarded IBP directives, leaving the client unaware and prejudiced by 
the compromise. 

The Court considered prevailing jurisprudence on attorney duty, the nature of 
disciplinary proceedings, and prior decisions establishing that withdrawal of a complaint 
by a private complainant does not automatically terminate administrative inquiries 
pursued in the public interest. The Court evaluated Capela’s explanations (office 
relocation, lack of signed retainer) against the evidentiary record of his actions in the 
case and the IBP process. 

Petitioner’s Arguments 

Quitazol (through the IBP process) argued Capela neglected his duties by failing to 
appear at scheduled hearings and by not responding to IBP orders, resulting in 
prejudice to the client. The petitioner asserted that Capela’s conduct warranted 
discipline under Rule 18.03, Canon 18 of the Code of Professional Responsibility. The 
petitioner maintained that the affidavit of withdrawal by the complainant does not bar or 
end disciplinary proceedings pursued in the public interest. 

Respondent’s Arguments 

Capela contended there was no attorney-client relationship because no signed retainer 
was produced and he did not receive the motor vehicle allegedly given as acceptance 
fee. He claimed lack of proper notice because his office address had changed and 
notices were sent to his former Makati office. Capela argued the desistance affidavit by 
the substitute should render the administrative complaint moot. 

Issues 

Whether or not Capela neglected a legal matter entrusted to him and is administratively 
liable under Rule 18.03, Canon 18 

Whether or not an affidavit of withdrawal by the complainant terminates disciplinary 
proceedings 

Whether or not the penalty imposed by the IBP and recommended by the 
Commissioner was appropriate 

Ruling of the Court 

The Court found an attorney-client relationship existed despite the absence of a signed 
retainer because Capela had entered his appearance, filed pleadings, and acted in the 



case, which suffices to establish employment either expressly or impliedly. Capela’s 
asserted lack of payment or of a signed retainer did not negate the relationship; 
professional employment may be inferred from the lawyer’s acts and acceptance of the 
case. His repeated failure to appear at scheduled hearings and his noncompliance with 
IBP directives evidenced neglect and conduct unbecoming a lawyer, amounting to 
inexcusable negligence under Rule 18.03. The Court emphasized that a lawyer must 
exercise the competence and diligence expected of a “good father of a family” and must 
not leave clients “groping in the dark”; failure to attend hearings that results in prejudice 
warrants discipline. 

Capela’s claim of improper notice was rejected as insufficient: a lawyer changing offices 
must ensure an orderly system to receive mail and notify the relevant bodies, and failure 
to do so does not excuse disobedience to IBP orders. 

The Court reiterated that disciplinary proceedings against lawyers are sui generis and 
instituted primarily to protect public interest and the integrity of the Bar, not merely the 
private interest of the complainant. Under Rule 139-B, Section 5 of the Rules of Court, 
desistance, settlement, or withdrawal by the complainant does not automatically 
interrupt or terminate administrative proceedings unless the Court or IBP Board finds 
compelling reasons to do so. Jurisprudence establishes that an affidavit of desistance is 
immaterial where the record supports administrative action; the Court cited previous 
decisions confirming continuation of disciplinary investigations notwithstanding 
complainant withdrawal. The Court held that what matters is whether the charge of 
negligence is proven by the record, and public interest may compel proceeding with 
discipline regardless of the complainant’s change of heart. Accordingly, the existence of 
the desistance affidavit did not absolve Capela of responsibility nor preclude imposition 
of sanctions. 

The Court agreed with findings of liability but applied its discretion in fixing the sanction, 
guided by precedents that match penalties to the gravity of neglect and the surrounding 
circumstances. The Court noted prior cases imposing six-month suspensions for similar 
failures to appear and to communicate, and considered aggravating factors such as 
disobedience to IBP orders. Taking into account Capela’s defaults and the prejudice to 
the client, the Court suspended Capela from the practice of law for six months and 
imposed a monetary fine for disobedience to IBP orders. The sanction serves both to 
censure the respondent and to uphold public confidence in the legal profession by 
enforcing standards of competence, diligence, and candor. 



CANON 6 



CANON 6 
 
ACCOUNTABILITY 
 
By taking the Lawyer’s Oath, a lawyer becomes a guardian of the law and an administrator of 
justice. As such, the lawyer shall observe the highest degree of morality, adhere to rigid 
standards of mental fitness, and faithfully comply with the rules of the legal profession. Failure to 
honor this covenant makes the lawyer unfit to continue in the practice of law and accountable to 
society, the courts, the legal profession, and the client. 
 
“Accountability” under the CPRA means that once a lawyer takes the Lawyer’s Oath, the 
lawyer is no longer treated like an ordinary private actor. The lawyer becomes an officer of the 
court with a continuing duty to protect the legal system and public trust; therefore, the lawyer is 
answerable—and may be disciplined—when their conduct shows unfitness to remain in the 
profession. This framing is stated in Canon VI on Accountability of the 
 
1) “Guardian of the law” and “administrator of justice” 
These phrases emphasize that a lawyer’s role is not only to win cases, but to ensure that the 
law is used honestly, fairly, and in a manner consistent with justice. The Supreme Court 
repeatedly treats lawyers’ misconduct as a public concern because it affects confidence in 
courts and legal processes, not just the lawyer-client relationship. This public-facing duty is part 
of the Court’s basis for disciplining lawyers. See Code of Professional Responsibility and 
Accountability (2023) and jurisprudence reminding that lawyers must behave in a manner 
consistent with “truth and honor” as “officers of the courts and keepers of the public’s faith,” and 
may be disciplined even for private conduct that renders them unfit: Cruz v. Brul-Cruz (2022). 
 
2) “Highest degree of morality” 
CPRA accountability includes a demand for high moral character that continues after 
admission to the Bar. The Court disciplines lawyers for grossly immoral conduct because it 
undermines the profession and public trust. 
A concrete example: abandoning one’s spouse and openly cohabiting with another person, 
especially when publicly flaunted, was treated as grossly immoral conduct warranting 
disbarment. The Court stressed that lawyers must not only be moral in fact, but must also 
appear to be of good moral character and avoid scandalizing the public: Manauis-Taggueg v. 
Taggueg (2023). 
 
3) “Rigid standards of mental fitness” 
“Mental fitness” in this context is not a medical diagnosis requirement; it is a professional-ethics 
demand that a lawyer maintain the self-control, judgment, and temperament necessary for 
responsible lawyering—e.g., not engaging in abusive conduct, not acting recklessly, and not 
behaving in ways that damage the administration of justice. 
Illustration: the Court censured government lawyers for using disrespectful, offensive, 
abusive, and degrading language against the Court, explaining that such conduct “sow[s] 
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the seed of distrust” against the Judiciary and violates their covenants under the CPRA (even if 
later mitigated by apology and lack of prior infractions): People v. Ta-Ala (2025). 
 
4) “Faithfully comply with the rules of the legal profession” 
Accountability is also rule-compliance: obeying ethical rules, court rules, and Supreme Court 
directives governing lawyers. Noncompliance can itself show unfitness. 
Example: a suspension is not automatically lifted by mere lapse of time; the lawyer must 
prove compliance (e.g., sworn statement of non-practice and required certifications). Continued 
misconduct and disregard of standards can warrant disbarment to protect the public and the 
profession: Ladim v. Ramirez (2023). 
 
5) “Accountable to society, the courts, the legal profession, and the client” 
This line identifies the four constituencies a lawyer answers to: 

1.​ Society – because law practice affects public welfare and trust in justice; lawyer 
discipline protects the public. 

2.​ The courts – because lawyers are officers of the court and must maintain respect, 
candor, and fairness in proceedings (including dignified language in pleadings). See 
People v. Ta-Ala (2025). 

3.​ The legal profession – because misconduct tarnishes the Bar as an institution; 
discipline preserves the profession’s integrity. See the CPRA’s accountability 
framing: Code of Professional Responsibility and Accountability (2023). 

4.​ The client – because a lawyer’s duties of loyalty, competence, diligence, and 
confidentiality exist within an ethical system backed by sanctions (discipline is 
separate from civil/criminal liability). 

 
6) What happens when the “covenant” is breached 
Under Canon VI, failure to honor the oath-based covenant makes the lawyer “unfit to continue 
in the practice of law”—meaning the Supreme Court may impose disciplinary sanctions (e.g., 
reprimand, suspension, disbarment), depending on the offense and circumstances. Disciplinary 
proceedings are confidential and summary, but the final order is published like decisions in 
other cases: Code of Professional Responsibility and Accountability (2023). 
  

 

 

 

Guanzon v. Dojillo (August 6, 2018) 

Doctrine 
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The confidentiality of lawyer disciplinary proceedings is not absolute; it protects the private 
character of the proceedings but does not bar disclosure of related documents when made in 
good faith and for the legitimate purpose of defending a client. In administrative complaints 
against lawyers, the complainant bears the burden of proving the charge by clear and 
convincing evidence, and mere suspicion or inference will not suffice. 

Facts 

Atty. Guanzon filed a complaint for disbarment against Atty. Dojillo, alleging violation of the 
Rules of Court on confidentiality of disbarment proceedings and related ethical rules. The 
complaint arose from Atty. Guanzon’s prior disbarment case before the Integrated Bar of the 
Philippines, where affidavits allegedly adverse to her had been submitted against her by third 
persons. 

The background of the controversy involved several cases filed by Guanzon against Garcia. In 
those civil and criminal cases, Garcia was represented by Dojillo, who attached to his client’s 
answer and counter-affidavits copies of the affidavits earlier submitted in the disbarment case 
against Guanzon. 

Guanzon claimed that Dojillo knew of the confidential nature of the disbarment records yet 
maliciously used them to expose confidential matters and damage her reputation. She insisted 
that the affidavits should not have been attached in the pleadings filed before the courts 
because disciplinary proceedings are confidential. 

Dojillo answered that he used the documents only to defend his client and to establish 
Guanzon’s motive in filing multiple cases against Garcia. He maintained that there was no 
malice or bad faith on his part, and that Guanzon herself had attached the same documents in 
one of her own pleadings, which showed that the materials were already part of court records. 
The IBP-Commission on Bar Discipline recommended dismissal of the complaint, and the IBP 
Board of Governors adopted that recommendation. 

Petitioner’s Arguments 

●​ Guanzon argued that Dojillo violated the confidentiality of disbarment proceedings by 
attaching the affidavits from her disciplinary case to pleadings in Garcia’s cases. She 
claimed that the disclosure was malicious and intended to damage her reputation.​
 

●​ She contended that because disciplinary proceedings against lawyers are confidential, 
the documents should not have been used in open court filings. The use of the records 
allegedly exposed privileged matters.​
 

Respondent’s Arguments 
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●​ Dojillo countered that the documents were attached only to defend his client and to show 
Guanzon’s motive in filing the cases. He denied acting with malice, bad faith, or intent to 
harass.​
 

●​ He also argued that Guanzon had already used the same documents in her own 
complaint, which weakened her claim of confidentiality. In his view, the materials had 
become part of court records and were not absolutely barred from disclosure.​
 

Case Trail 

●​ The IBP-Commission on Bar Discipline recommended dismissal of the disbarment 
complaint for insufficiency of evidence. 

●​ The IBP Board of Governors adopted the recommendation and dismissed the complaint. 
●​ Guanzon sought reconsideration, but it was denied. 
●​ She then filed the petition for review before the Supreme Court. 

Ruling of the Court 

W/N Dojillo violated the confidentiality rule on disciplinary proceedings by attaching the 
affidavits from Guanzon’s disbarment case to his client’s pleadings -> No 

●​ The Court held that Guanzon failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence that 
Dojillo acted with malice or bad faith. In disciplinary cases, the complainant carries the 
burden of proof, and bare accusations or suspicions are insufficient.​
 

●​ The Court explained that confidentiality in lawyer disciplinary proceedings is not 
absolute. The rule requires that the proceedings be kept private, but it does not extend 
to every disclosure of any related material, especially when the disclosure is made to 
inform the court of the existence of the proceedings or to support a client’s defense.​
 

●​ Dojillo’s attachment of the affidavits was accepted as a defensive measure taken in 
behalf of his client, not as a prohibited malicious publication. The Court recognized that 
the purpose was to establish motive and protect the client’s interests in the cases filed by 
Guanzon.​
 

●​ The Court also noted that the documents had become part of court records, which are 
protected by the applicable rules on confidentiality. This undermined the claim that 
Dojillo’s act per se constituted an unethical disclosure.​
 

●​ Because the evidence did not show that Dojillo intended to harass Guanzon or damage 
her reputation, the Court found no basis for administrative liability. The absence of proof 
was fatal to the complaint.​
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Dispositive Portion 

The Supreme Court denied Guanzon’s petition for review for lack of merit and sustained the 
IBP’s dismissal of the disbarment complaint against Dojillo. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Moya v. Oreta, A.C. No. 13082, November 16, 2021 



Doctrine 

The dismissal of a criminal case does not automatically extinguish an attorney’s administrative 
liability when the facts independently show misconduct under the Code of Professional 
Responsibility. Administrative proceedings are separate and distinct from criminal actions, and 
liability may be imposed on the basis of substantial evidence even without a criminal conviction. 

Facts 

Moya and Oreta met again years after their high school graduation and later entered into an 
intimate relationship while both were still married to other persons. Oreta moved in with Moya in 
November 2003, and her children accepted him into their home. Their relationship eventually 
deteriorated, and Moya alleged that Oreta became physically violent and verbally abusive 
toward her, while also subjecting her to mental, emotional, and sexual abuse. Based on these 
allegations, she later sought protection from the authorities. 

Moya alleged that one of their worst confrontations happened on 22 April 2010, when Oreta 
physically attacked her again and caused bruises. She also claimed that he had forced her to 
have sex the night before. She further stated that Oreta spread derogatory remarks about her, 
calling her vulgar names and accusing her of being dependent on him and involved with other 
men. Because of the alleged continuing abuse, she applied for a Barangay Protection Order, 
which was issued on 19 August 2010. 

After obtaining protection at the barangay level, Moya filed a criminal complaint against Oreta 
before the Office of the City Prosecutor of Quezon City on 31 August 2010 for violation of RA 
9262. She also filed before the Quezon City Regional Trial Court a petition for a Permanent 
Protection Order, and the court issued a Temporary Protection Order on 23 September 2010. 
The TPO restrained Oreta from committing acts of violence, contacting or harassing Moya and 
her children, coming near them, carrying firearms or deadly weapons, showing Moya’s naked 
pictures to others, and retaining sex videos that he had allegedly recorded without her 
knowledge and consent. 

After trial, the protection order was made permanent on 5 January 2012, with modifications. The 
case later reached the Supreme Court in an administrative complaint for disbarment, where 
Moya relied on the same acts of abuse and humiliation to seek the severe penalty against Oreta 
as a lawyer. 

Petitioner’s Arguments 

●​ Moya argued that Oreta’s acts of physical abuse, humiliation, and sexual misconduct 
showed gross immorality and violations of his duties as a lawyer. 

●​ She maintained that the abusive relationship and violent incidents were sufficiently 
proven in the administrative proceedings, even if the criminal case did not result in 
conviction. 
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●​ She contended that the lawyer’s conduct, both private and public, reflected a moral 
failing incompatible with membership in the Bar. 

Respondent’s Arguments 

●​ Oreta denied the allegations of abuse and challenged the factual basis of Moya’s 
accusations. 

●​ He implied that the absence of a criminal conviction should prevent or weaken any 
finding of liability against him. 

●​ He argued, in substance, that the charges were not proven to the degree required for 
criminal punishment and should not support disciplinary sanctions. 

Case Trail 

●​ The barangay issued a protection order against Oreta after Moya’s sworn allegations of 
abuse. 

●​ The Quezon City RTC later issued a Temporary Protection Order in the civil protection 
case. 

●​ After due proceedings, the RTC made the protection order permanent. 
●​ The administrative complaint for disbarment was then elevated to the Supreme Court. 

Ruling of the Court 

W/N the dismissal or absence of criminal conviction bars administrative discipline 
against Oreta -> No 

●​ The Court held that administrative liability is not dependent on the outcome of a criminal 
case. A lawyer may be disciplined if the misconduct is established by substantial 
evidence in administrative proceedings, even if the related criminal case is dismissed or 
ends without conviction. 

●​ The Court emphasized that the objectives and evidentiary standards of criminal and 
administrative proceedings differ. Criminal liability requires proof beyond reasonable 
doubt, while administrative liability rests on substantial evidence and on the lawyer’s 
fitness to remain in the profession. 

●​ The Court found that Oreta’s conduct, as shown in the records, violated the ethical 
standards imposed on members of the Bar. His acts of physical abuse and gross 
immorality were incompatible with the high moral character required of lawyers. 

●​ The Court also stressed that the legal profession demands honesty, integrity, and fair 
dealing, and that public trust in the Bar must be protected. Even private conduct may 
warrant discipline when it reveals moral unfitness. 

●​ Thus, the absence of a criminal conviction did not erase the administrative 
consequences of the proven misconduct. The Court treated the disciplinary proceeding 
as an independent inquiry into professional fitness. 



W/N Oreta was liable for gross immorality and related ethical violations -> Yes 

●​ The Court sustained liability for gross immorality because the relationship was 
accompanied by abuse, humiliation, and degrading conduct. His behavior fell below the 
moral standards expected of lawyers. 

●​ The Court likewise sustained liability for physical abuse, viewing it as a serious breach of 
the ethical rules governing lawyers’ conduct. Such violence was not a private matter 
shielded from professional scrutiny. 

●​ The Court also noted violations of the rules on decorum and respectful conduct in his 
pleadings, as he used derogatory and insolent language. These were treated as 
separate ethical lapses. 

●​ The Court’s reasoning rested on the principle that lawyers are always subject to public 
scrutiny and must maintain moral fitness at all times. Misconduct in personal relations 
may become professional misconduct when it reflects dishonesty, cruelty, or moral 
corruption. 

Dispositive Portion 

The Court disbarred Oreta from the practice of law for physical abuse and ordered his name 
stricken from the Roll of Attorneys. It also found him liable for gross immorality and admonished 
him for the derogatory and insolent remarks used in his pleadings, with the penalty for gross 
immorality rendered moot by the more severe sanction of disbarment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



In Re: Atty. Vicente Raul Almacen 

G.R. No. L-27654 | February 18, 1970 

FACTS 

Atty. Vicente Raul Almacen was counsel for a party in a civil case entitled Yaptinchay vs. Calero. 
After an adverse judgment, he filed a motion for reconsideration before the trial court. However, 
the motion lacked a notice of hearing, a mandatory requirement under procedural rules, 
rendering it a mere scrap of paper with no legal effect. Because of this defect, the period to 
appeal was not tolled, and his subsequent appeal was dismissed for being filed out of time. 
Dissatisfied, Almacen elevated the matter to the Supreme Court via a petition for review, but the 
Court dismissed the petition through a minute resolution for lack of merit. 

Instead of accepting the ruling, Almacen reacted by filing a document titled “Petition to 
Surrender Lawyer’s Certificate,” in which he launched a scathing attack against the Supreme 
Court. He used highly offensive language, accusing the Court of injustice, arbitrariness, and 
even likening it to being “deaf and dumb.” He further claimed that the Court had violated his 
constitutional rights and portrayed the judiciary as oppressive and unworthy of respect. These 
statements were not confined to court pleadings; he also caused their publication in 
newspapers, thereby bringing his criticisms to the public sphere. 

Because of these acts, the Supreme Court required Almacen to show cause why he should not 
be administratively sanctioned for his conduct as a member of the Bar. The issue then arose as 
to whether his statements were protected under the constitutional guarantee of freedom of 
speech, and whether the Court had the authority to discipline him motu proprio despite the 
absence of a formal complaint. 

ISSUE 

1.​Whether the Supreme Court has the authority to discipline a lawyer motu proprio. 

2.​Whether Almacen’s statements are protected by freedom of speech or constitute 
professional misconduct. 

RULING 

The Supreme Court ruled YES, it has the authority to discipline lawyers motu proprio, and NO, 
Almacen’s statements are not protected speech but constitute misconduct. 

The Court held that it has inherent and constitutional power to regulate and discipline members 
of the legal profession in order to preserve the integrity of the judiciary. Disciplinary proceedings 
are sui generis and may be initiated by the Court even without a formal complaint. 



On the matter of free speech, the Court ruled that while lawyers have the right to criticize judicial 
decisions, such criticism must be made in good faith and with respect. Almacen’s statements 
were found to be abusive, insulting, and degrading, going beyond legitimate criticism and 
instead undermining public confidence in the courts. 

The Court further upheld the validity of minute resolutions, stating that they do not violate due 
process and are sufficient for disposing of cases lacking merit. 

A. Limits of a lawyer’s criticism of courts 
●​ Lawyers may engage in fair, respectful criticism of judicial acts and institutional 

performance. 
●​ However, speech or publications that are scurrilous, intemperate, or offensive, and which 

erode respect for courts or tend to undermine confidence in the administration of justice, 
constitute grave professional misconduct and may be sanctioned by suspension or 
disbarment. Almacen v. Yaptinchay (1970) 

B. Disbarment/discipline as a “sui generis” proceeding The Court’s classic framing (often quoted 
from In re Almacen) is that disciplinary cases: 

●​ are a class of their own (sui generis), distinct from ordinary civil or criminal actions; 
●​ are not meant to adjudicate private rights or provide “redress” as in a typical lawsuit; 
●​ are an inquiry into the lawyer’s fitness to continue as an officer of the court; and 
●​ are undertaken primarily for public interest and to protect the courts and the legal 

profession. This is echoed and applied in later jurisprudence: Pena v. Aparicio (2007), 
Yap-Paras v. Paras (2005), Gonzalez v. Alcaraz (2006), Paras v. Paras (2007), Romero 
v. Romero (2025). 

Procedural / Practical Implications of “Sui Generis” 
Because the proceeding is sui generis: 

1.​ No true “plaintiff” or “prosecutor” in the ordinary sense. The complainant is 
essentially a witness; the case is pursued to protect the public and the courts. This 
understanding is repeatedly cited from In re Almacen: Romero v. Romero (2025), 
Pena v. Aparicio (2007), Yap-Paras v. Paras (2005). 

2.​ Independence from civil/criminal cases. Disciplinary liability may proceed regardless 
of the status or outcome of related civil/criminal actions because the question is the 
lawyer’s fitness for membership in the Bar. See Gonzalez v. Alcaraz (2006); see also 
Paras v. Paras (2007). 

3.​ Procedural rules are applied to promote justice, not technical defeat. The Court has 
recognized that some formal requirements should not be enforced with rigid 
literalness in lawyer discipline cases, given their sui generis nature. See Pena v. 
Aparicio (2007). 

4.​ Confidential nature of proceedings (until final action). Proceedings against attorneys 
are generally private and confidential, with the final order made public—recognized 
in the Rules: Rules of Court (1964). 
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Sosa v. Mendoza, A.C. No. 8776, 23 March 2015 

Doctrine 

A lawyer’s willful failure to pay a just and valid debt constitutes gross misconduct and 
dishonesty that may warrant suspension or disbarment, even if the obligation arose from a 
private transaction. Disbarment proceedings, however, are not civil actions for collection; their 
purpose is solely to determine the lawyer’s fitness to remain a member of the Bar and to protect 
the courts and the public from unfit practitioners. 

Facts 

Sosa extended a loan of P500,000.00 to Mendoza on 28 July 2006, with an agreed interest of 
P25,000.00 and a monthly penalty or collection charge of 10% in case of default. To secure the 
obligation, Mendoza signed a promissory note and issued a postdated check for the same 
amount, payable not later than 25 September 2006. 

When the loan fell due, Mendoza failed to pay. He asked Sosa not to deposit the check, 
promising that he would later settle the obligation, and Sosa agreed to defer presentment. The 
check was eventually deposited in October 2006 but was dishonored for having been drawn 
against insufficient funds. 

Sosa engaged counsel, who sent Mendoza a demand letter on 11 January 2010 for payment of 
the loan, interest, and collection charges. Despite receipt of the demand, Mendoza ignored it 
and did not explain his failure to pay. Sosa then filed an administrative complaint for disbarment 
or suspension, charging Mendoza with violation of Rule 1.01 of the CPR, which prohibits 
unlawful, dishonest, immoral, or deceitful conduct. 

In his comment, Mendoza admitted the loan and its validity, though he initially claimed he 
received only P100,000.00 through a third person. During the IBP proceedings, he also 
manifested that he had P600,000.00 on hand and was ready to pay, yet he still failed to do so. 
The IBP found him administratively liable and even recommended that he be suspended and 
ordered to return the amount with legal interest. 

Petitioner’s Arguments 

●​ Sosa argued that Mendoza’s repeated refusal to pay a valid debt, despite demand and 
despite his own promises, amounted to dishonest and deceitful conduct under Rule 1.01 
of the CPR. 

●​ She maintained that Mendoza’s conduct showed bad faith, especially because he issued 
a dishonored check and ignored lawful demands for payment. 

●​ She also sought civil relief within the administrative case by asking that Mendoza be 
ordered to return the loan with legal interest. 

Respondent’s Arguments 
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●​ Mendoza admitted the existence and validity of the loan but disputed the amount, 
claiming he received only P100,000.00 through a friend. 

●​ He implied that his nonpayment was not deliberate, and he later represented that he had 
funds available to pay the obligation. 

●​ He resisted the full monetary claim by contesting the amount, although he still failed to 
actually satisfy the debt. 

Case Trail 

●​ The complaint was filed before the Supreme Court, which required Mendoza to 
comment. 

●​ The Court referred the case to the IBP for investigation, report, and recommendation. 
●​ The IBP Investigating Commissioner found Mendoza liable and recommended 

suspension, plus payment of the debt with legal interest. 
●​ The IBP Board of Governors adopted the recommendation with modification and 

transmitted the case to the Supreme Court. 

Ruling of the Court 

W/N Mendoza’s willful failure to pay a just and valid debt constituted misconduct 
warranting administrative sanction -> Yes 

●​ The Court held that a lawyer’s gross misconduct may be committed in either his 
professional or private capacity because good character is essential to admission and 
continued practice in the Bar. 

●​ Mendoza’s conduct was found to be willful, improper, and deceitful: he borrowed 
P500,000.00, issued a check to secure payment, let the check bounce, and still failed to 
settle the obligation despite repeated demands. 

●​ The Court found his excuses flimsy and inconsistent with his own statements that he had 
the money and was ready to pay. 

●​ His conduct was not a mere inability to pay; it showed a wrongful intent and a disregard 
of the ethical standard that lawyers must be honest and fair in their dealings. 

●​ The Court thus affirmed that his acts constituted violation of Rule 1.01 of the CPR, which 
bars unlawful, dishonest, immoral, or deceitful conduct. 

W/N the proper purpose of a disbarment proceeding is to collect the debt due from the 
lawyer -> No 

●​ The Court stressed that disbarment proceedings are sui generis and are not civil actions 
for collection of money. Their object is not to redress a private grievance but to protect 
the public, the courts, and the integrity of the legal profession. 

●​ The issue in an administrative complaint against a lawyer is only whether the lawyer 
remains fit to continue as a member of the Bar. 
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●​ The Court distinguished the evidentiary standards: administrative liability requires 
substantial evidence, while collection of money requires preponderance of evidence. 

●​ Even if some cases have allowed monetary restitution in disciplinary proceedings, the 
Court declined to do so here and rejected the IBP’s order for Mendoza to return the debt 
with legal interest. 

●​ The Court explained that the complainant may still pursue separate civil or criminal 
remedies, but such relief cannot be granted within the disbarment case itself. 

W/N Mendoza should be suspended from the practice of law -> Yes 

●​ The Court adopted the IBP’s finding of liability but imposed a one-year suspension 
instead of the IBP’s broader monetary directive. 

●​ It emphasized that lawyers are expected to maintain high standards of morality, honesty, 
integrity, and fair dealing, including prompt payment of financial obligations. 

●​ Mendoza’s persistent nonpayment, coupled with his dishonored check and evasive 
explanations, demonstrated conduct unworthy of a member of the Bar. 

●​ The Court also gave a stern warning that repetition of the same or similar offense would 
justify a more severe penalty. 

Dispositive Portion 

The Court suspended Mendoza from the practice of law for one year for violation of Rule 1.01 of 
the CPR and issued a stern warning against future similar misconduct. It refused, however, to 
order payment of the loan and interest, ruling that the administrative case was not the proper 
forum for collection, without prejudice to any separate civil or criminal action Sosa might later 
pursue. 
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Office of the Court Administrator v. Ruiz (February 02, 2016), A.M. No. RTJ-13-2361 

Doctrine 

A judge may be administratively disciplined and even dismissed for misconduct proven by 
substantial evidence, regardless of whether the act occurred before judicial appointment and 
regardless of any pending or unresolved criminal case. Administrative liability in the judiciary is 
separate from criminal liability, and the Court may act on the basis of the standards governing 
judicial conduct and public accountability based on internal knowledge of Philippine law. 

Facts 

The case arose from criminal proceedings against Ruiz, who was then already serving as a 
Regional Trial Court judge. The Office of the Court Administrator (OCA) received a copy of the 
Sandiganbayan’s decision dated April 29, 2013 finding him guilty beyond reasonable doubt of 
violation of Sec. 3(e) of RA 3019 and malversation of public funds under Art. 217 of the Revised 
Penal Code. The criminal case stemmed from acts committed when Ruiz was still the City 
Mayor of Dapitan City, involving the alleged misuse of a ₱1,000,000 confidential and intelligence 
fund. 

According to the record, the prosecution alleged that Ruiz conspired with Police Inspector Nortal 
to withdraw the fund by using a process that Ruiz himself could not directly undertake because 
of prior unliquidated cash advances. The Sandiganbayan found that Ruiz actively facilitated the 
release of the funds by contacting the offices responsible for processing and releasing the 
amount, and that he ultimately received the money, less ₱50,000 allegedly given to Nortal for 
police operations. The Sandiganbayan later denied Ruiz’s motion for reconsideration in its 
August 28, 2013 resolution. 

After receiving the Sandiganbayan ruling, the OCA treated the matter as a formal administrative 
complaint against Ruiz for conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude and recommended 
that it be re-docketed as a regular administrative matter. The OCA also recommended that Ruiz 
be required to comment and be preventively suspended without pay pending resolution of the 
administrative case. The Court issued a resolution directing him to comment, and Ruiz later filed 
a petition for review on certiorari assailing his criminal conviction before the Court in Ruiz v. 
People (2025). 

The administrative case centered on Ruiz’s fitness to remain in the judiciary in light of his prior 
conviction. The OCA argued that the conviction itself constituted a serious charge under Rule 
140 and justified disciplinary action independent of the criminal proceeding. The matter 
therefore came before the Court as an administrative case against a sitting judge whose prior 
acts as a public official had already been judicially found criminal. 

Petitioner’s Arguments 

https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2025/1/xeNf5b5e1Xkj
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2025/1/xeNf5b5e1Xkj


●​ Ruiz argued that the acts complained of occurred before his appointment to the bench 
and should not be used as basis for administrative liability as a judge. He essentially 
maintained that his later judicial appointment should not be affected by his earlier acts.​
 

●​ He likewise disputed the administrative consequences of the Sandiganbayan conviction 
while his criminal remedies were still being pursued. Based on internal knowledge of 
Philippine law, this position was anchored on the separation between the criminal and 
administrative aspects of the case.​
 

Respondent’s Arguments 

●​ The OCA maintained that Ruiz’s conviction for a crime involving moral turpitude was a 
serious administrative offense warranting discipline. It stressed that administrative 
proceedings are distinct from criminal proceedings and may proceed on the basis of 
substantial evidence.​
 

●​ The OCA also argued that the acts, although committed before Ruiz joined the judiciary, 
remained relevant to his moral fitness and continued qualification as a member of the 
Bar and officer of the court. It therefore sought his suspension pending final resolution of 
the matter.​
 

Case Trail 

●​ The Sandiganbayan convicted Ruiz on April 29, 2013 for violation of RA 3019 and 
malversation under the RPC.​
 

●​ The Sandiganbayan denied Ruiz’s motion for reconsideration on August 28, 2013.​
 

●​ The OCA recommended that the criminal conviction be treated as a formal 
administrative complaint and that Ruiz be required to comment.​
 

●​ The Court initially required Ruiz to respond and later resolved the administrative case 
based on the record before it.​
 

Ruling of the Court 

W/N Ruiz may be administratively disciplined for acts committed before his appointment 
to the judiciary -> Yes 

●​ The Court held that a judge may be administratively sanctioned for conduct that bears on 
his moral fitness and integrity, even if the acts were committed before he joined the 
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bench. The key consideration is not the timing of the act alone, but whether the act 
reflects on the respondent’s fitness to remain in public office and to continue serving as a 
member of the Bar.​
 

●​ The Court emphasized that the judiciary demands the highest standards of honesty and 
probity. A prior criminal conviction for acts involving corruption and misuse of public 
funds is inconsistent with the moral character required of a judge.​
 

●​ The Court also ruled that the administrative case is independent from the criminal case. 
Thus, the pendency of Ruiz’s criminal challenge did not bar the Court from acting on the 
administrative complaint.​
 

●​ The Court relied on the Sandiganbayan’s factual findings, which established that Ruiz 
instigated and facilitated the withdrawal of the public funds and personally received the 
money. Those findings provided substantial basis for administrative discipline, separate 
from the criminal sanction.​
 

W/N a conviction for violation of RA 3019 and malversation warrants the severest 
administrative penalty -> Yes 

●​ The Court treated the offense as one of grave misconduct and conduct incompatible with 
judicial office. Public officers, more so judges, must avoid any act that erodes public 
confidence in the administration of justice.​
 

●​ The ruling reflects the Court’s view that dishonesty and misuse of public funds are 
fundamentally incompatible with continued membership in the judiciary. Such conduct 
does not merely reflect a past misdeed; it directly undermines the integrity of the judicial 
institution.​
 

●​ Because administrative liability is determined by substantial evidence, the Court was not 
bound to await finality of the criminal case before imposing discipline. The existence of a 
conviction, together with the factual circumstances surrounding the offense, was enough 
to justify the Court’s action.​
 

●​ The Court’s approach underscores that public accountability in the judiciary is broader 
than criminal culpability. A judge may remain administratively answerable even when the 
criminal process is ongoing or separately contested.​
 

Dispositive Portion 

The Court dismissed Ruiz from the service, with forfeiture of all benefits except accrued leave 
credits and with prejudice to reemployment in the government or any of its instrumentalities, 
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subdivisions, or agencies, including government-owned or controlled corporations. The Court 
likewise declared him disbarred and struck him from the roll of attorneys, and ordered that 
copies of the decision be attached to his records with the Office of the Bar Confidant and the 
IBP, and posted on the Court’s website for guidance of the Bench, the Bar, and the public. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Tabuzo v. Gomos, A.C. No. 12005, 23 July 2018 

Doctrine 

An IBP Commissioner is not a public officer for purposes of laws governing government officials, 
but remains an officer of the court subject to the Supreme Court’s administrative supervision 
under the Constitution. In administrative disciplinary matters, an adverse report or 
recommendation by an investigating commissioner cannot be collaterally attacked through a 
separate complaint; the proper remedy is to seek reconsideration or pursue the ordinary 
remedies available under the applicable rules. 

Facts 

Atty. Tabuzo filed a verified complaint before the Supreme Court against Atty. Gomos, who was 
then a Commissioner of the Integrated Bar of the Philippines Commission on Bar Discipline 
(IBP-CBD), arising from Gomos’s handling of an administrative case pending before the IBP. 
The controversy stemmed from CBD Case No. 12-3457, an administrative complaint filed by 
Sillo against Tabuzo, which had been assigned to Gomos for investigation and report. 

Tabuzo alleged that Gomos violated the Constitution, Rule 139-B of the Rules of Court, and RA 
6713 when he allegedly failed to act promptly on pleadings and took 174 days to issue his 
report and recommendation. She also claimed that Gomos cruelly and maliciously altered and 
cropped portions of her pleadings, allegedly distorting her statements and making it appear that 
she had personally attacked him. 

Tabuzo further charged that Gomos committed nonfeasance by refusing to institute disciplinary 
action against another lawyer despite repeated notices, and that he was grossly ignorant of the 
rules on privileged communication, evidence, perjury, and forum shopping. According to her, 
Gomos should have immediately dismissed her case because it supposedly lacked merit and 
because Sillo allegedly committed perjury and forum shopping. 

Gomos denied the accusations and maintained that the complaint was a harassment suit 
brought in retaliation for his adverse report and recommendation. He argued that any delay in 
the proceedings was caused by Tabuzo’s own numerous motions and pleadings, and that if she 
was dissatisfied with the report and recommendation, her remedy was to seek reconsideration 
before the IBP Board rather than file an administrative case against him. The IBP-CBD 
recommended dismissal of the complaint, the IBP Board of Governors adopted that 
recommendation, and the records were then elevated to the Supreme Court for final action. 

Petitioner’s Arguments 

●​ Tabuzo argued that Gomos, as an IBP-CBD Commissioner, was accountable like a 
government official and could be disciplined for delay, inaction, and alleged mishandling 
of pleadings. 
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●​ She insisted that Gomos ignored or unreasonably delayed resolution of her motions, 
constituting nonfeasance and gross inefficiency. 

●​ She also claimed that Gomos distorted her pleadings and failed to act on alleged 
wrongdoing by the adverse party. 

Respondent’s Arguments 

●​ Gomos countered that he was not a public officer and thus could not be treated like a 
government employee for purposes of administrative liability under laws such as RA 
6713. 

●​ He argued that any delay was caused by Tabuzo’s own unsanctioned and numerous 
pleadings, not by his inaction. 

●​ He maintained that the complaint was a collateral attack on his report and 
recommendation, and that the proper remedy was a motion for reconsideration or other 
ordinary recourse within the IBP process. 

Case Trail 

●​ The IBP-CBD recommended dismissal of the complaint for lack of merit. 
●​ The IBP Board of Governors adopted the IBP-CBD recommendation and dismissed the 

complaint. 
●​ Tabuzo moved for reconsideration, but the IBP Board denied it. 
●​ The IBP thereafter transmitted the records to the Supreme Court for final disposition. 

Ruling of the Court 

W/N an IBP Commissioner may be held administratively liable in the same manner as a 
public officer or government official -> No 

●​ The Court traced the legal history of the Integrated Bar and held that the IBP is a sui 
generis public institution created through the combined action of the judiciary, the 
legislature, and the Constitution. Although the IBP performs public functions, it is not a 
government office in the ordinary sense. 

●​ The Court explained that IBP Commissioners are selected only from private practitioners 
and therefore remain private individuals performing delegated public functions under the 
Court’s authority. 

●​ Because of this, IBP Commissioners are not “public officers” under RA 6713, the 
Revised Penal Code provisions on public officers, or other similar statutes governing 
government employment. 

●​ The Court also stressed that they are not judiciary members or quasi-judicial officers 
within the meaning of the relevant constitutional and statutory provisions. 

●​ Nonetheless, they remain officers of the court and servants of the law, so they may be 
held administratively liable for violations of rules the Supreme Court promulgates 
concerning the integrated bar and the practice of law. 
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●​ Their liability, however, is limited to their functions as IBP officers, and not as if they were 
government officials. 

W/N Gomos was administratively liable for the alleged delay in resolving CBD Case No. 
12-3457 -> No 

●​ The Court held that the IBP-CBD rules allow only a verified complaint, verified answer, 
verified position paper, and motion for reconsideration; Tabuzo’s other pleadings were 
not among the sanctioned pleadings. 

●​ Since the rules expressly use the word “only,” Gomos had no duty to act favorably on the 
unauthorized pleadings, and his decision to disregard them could not be treated as delay 
or nonfeasance. 

●​ The Court further found that Tabuzo failed to present competent proof of delay, such as 
certified true copies showing filing dates and copies of the challenged resolutions 
showing when they were issued. 

●​ Her allegations were therefore unsupported by substantial evidence and amounted only 
to bare assertions. 

●​ The Court also observed that her complaint was essentially a retaliatory reaction to the 
adverse IBP resolution in the underlying disciplinary case. 

●​ An administrative complaint is not the proper remedy to assail an adverse decision, 
order, resolution, or recommendation when ordinary remedies, such as reconsideration, 
are available. 

W/N Gomos’s remarks in his report and recommendation warranted administrative 
liability -> No 

●​ The Court treated Gomos’s comments on Tabuzo’s pleadings and academic references 
as fair commentary rather than actionable misconduct. 

●​ It reiterated that lawyers should be restrained and dignified in professional exchanges, 
but also noted that a lawyer’s criticism may be firm when grounded on the record. 

●​ The Court found that Tabuzo’s own pleadings showed a pattern of intemperate and 
baseless accusations, which justified the conclusion that the complaint was more of a 
harassment suit than a genuine disciplinary claim. 

●​ The Court thus rejected the attempt to convert a grievance over an adverse 
recommendation into a separate administrative case against the investigator. 

●​ It also warned Tabuzo and her collaborating counsel to refrain from abusing the 
disciplinary process by filing frivolous complaints against fellow lawyers. 

Dispositive Portion 

The Supreme Court agreed with the IBP-CBD and the IBP Board of Governors, and dismissed 
the administrative complaint against Gomos for lack of merit. The Court likewise sternly warned 
Tabuzo and her collaborating counsel, Atty. Barboza, to stop filing and maintaining frivolous 
administrative complaints against fellow members of the Bar, with the caveat that repetition of 
similar acts would be dealt with more severely. 



Case Digest: Re: Letter-Complaint of Concerned Citizens Against Solicitor General 
Agnes VST. Devanadera, et al. (June 30, 2008) 

Citation: RE: Letter-Complaint of Concerned Citizens v. Devanadera (2008) 

Facts 

An unverified letter-complaint by “Concerned Citizens” was sent to the Supreme Court 
accusing Solicitor General Agnes VST. Devanadera and other government lawyers of partisan 
political activity during the 2007 elections and other alleged misconduct. The complainants 
were anonymous, gave no address/contact details, and submitted photocopies as 
attachments; respondents also claimed they were not furnished copies of the annexes. The 
Court required respondents to comment, and they sought dismissal for non-compliance with the 
rules on lawyer discipline complaints. RE: Letter-Complaint of Concerned Citizens v. 
Devanadera (2008) 

Issue 

Whether an anonymous and unverified complaint may be acted upon in disciplinary 
proceedings against lawyers, and whether the complaint here should be dismissed. RE: 
Letter-Complaint of Concerned Citizens v. Devanadera (2008) 

Ruling / Held 

Dismissed. The Court dismissed the complaint for being vague, unsupported by competent 
evidence, and effectively not verifiable, considering the anonymity and the 
deficient/uncorroborated attachments. RE: Letter-Complaint of Concerned Citizens v. 
Devanadera (2008) 

Ratio (Doctrine) 

1.​ Rule 139-B requirement; verification not always fatal: Rule 139-B requires a verified 
complaint, but lack of verification may be treated as a formal defect that the Court may 
waive or order corrected in the interest of justice. RE: Letter-Complaint of Concerned 
Citizens v. Devanadera (2008), RE: Letter-Complaint of Concerned Citizens v. 
Devanadera (2008)​
 

2.​ Anonymous complaints are viewed with caution but not automatically dismissed: 
An anonymous complaint may be entertained if the allegations are easy of verification 
and can be substantiated by competent evidence; otherwise, dismissal is proper. RE: 
Letter-Complaint of Concerned Citizens v. Devanadera (2008)​
 

3.​ Protection of lawyers from frivolous attacks: The Court emphasized the importance 
of a lawyer’s reputation and the need to guard against baseless accusations. RE: 

https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A
https://anycase.ai/reader/jurisprudence/supreme_court/2008/6/lNcJMWQ79b8A


Letter-Complaint of Concerned Citizens v. Devanadera (2008)​
 

Notes (Professional Responsibility / Practice Point) 

The Court also admonished counsel to be circumspect in citing authorities, noting the 
Solicitor General’s citation of Santos v. Yatco was inaccurate as to the Omnibus Election Code 
provision invoked (enacted much later). RE: Letter-Complaint of Concerned Citizens v. 
Devanadera (2008) 

Dispositive Portion 

Complaint DISMISSED. RE: Letter-Complaint of Concerned Citizens v. Devanadera (2008) 
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Rigon v. Subia, A.C. No. 10249 (September 07, 2020) 

Doctrine 

A notary public is bound to observe the 2004 Rules on Notarial Practice with strict diligence, 
because notarization is imbued with public interest and is not a purely ministerial act. A lawyer 
who allows his notarial seal and signature to be used on a defective or spurious document, even 
if he denies personal participation, may still be held administratively liable for negligence in the 
handling of notarial duties and records. 

Facts 

Virgilio, Jr., acting for the heirs of Placido, filed a disbarment and administrative complaint 
against Subia for allegedly notarizing a deed of absolute sale involving a portion of land 
belonging to Placido’s estate. The complaint alleged that the deed made it appear that Placido 
and his wife Telesfora executed the instrument, when both had already died decades earlier. 

The questioned deed was allegedly executed on June 24, 2011 in Cauayan, Isabela and bore 
Subia’s signature and notarial seal. According to the complaint, the deed was docketed under a 
notarial entry that, upon verification with the Office of the Clerk of Court, actually pertained to a 
different instrument—a joint affidavit of two disinterested persons executed by other individuals. 

The heirs claimed that the false notarization caused the transfer of title over a portion of the land 
to Javier under a new transfer certificate of title. They argued that Subia failed to verify the 
identities and presence of the signatories and also failed to require the presence of the two 
witnesses required for the execution of the deed. 

Subia denied the accusations and claimed that he did not prepare or notarize the deed. He 
maintained that someone had falsified and copied his signature, and that the document 
referenced in his notarial report was really a joint affidavit, not the questioned deed. While he 
said he was willing to submit his specimen signature for expert examination, he did not present 
convincing evidence of forgery. 

During the proceedings, Virgilio, Jr. died, and his father informed the Court that he would 
continue the case on his son’s behalf. The matter was referred to the IBP, whose investigating 
commissioner found Subia liable and the IBP Board adopted that recommendation, proposing 
revocation of his notarial commission, two-year disqualification from notarial practice, and six 
months’ suspension from the practice of law. 

Petitioner’s Arguments 

●​ Virgilio, Jr. argued that Subia violated the 2004 Rules on Notarial Practice by notarizing a 
deed involving persons who were already dead. He claimed that Subia failed to verify 
the identities of the signatories and ignored the requirement of witnesses.​
 

https://anycase.ai/reader/law/supreme_court_issuances/administrative_matters/2023/4/_AKDAtrvIsKc


●​ He further contended that the deed bore Subia’s notarial seal and signature despite the 
irregular notarial entry. This, according to him, showed that the notarization was spurious 
and materially affected title to the property.​
 

Respondent’s Arguments 

●​ Subia denied that he notarized the deed and insisted that his signature had been forged. 
He claimed that the document tied to his notarial record was actually a different 
instrument.​
 

●​ He also implied that the complaint should not prosper because the complainant later 
died and because the special power of attorney and related authority issues were 
defective. He maintained that he should not be held accountable for acts done without 
his consent.​
 

Case Trail 

●​ The complaint was filed before the Court and later referred to the IBP for investigation, 
report, and recommendation. 

●​ The IBP investigating commissioner found Subia liable for violating the 2004 Rules on 
Notarial Practice. 

●​ The IBP Board of Governors adopted the findings and recommended revocation of his 
notarial commission, two-year disqualification, and six months’ suspension from law 
practice. 

●​ The case was elevated to the Supreme Court for final action on the IBP 
recommendation. 

Ruling of the Court 

W/N Subia violated the 2004 Rules on Notarial Practice and may be held administratively 
liable despite his denial -> Yes 

●​ The Court reiterated that notarization is impressed with public interest and requires a 
high degree of diligence and prudence. A notary public must strictly comply with the 
requirements of personal appearance, competent identification, and proper execution of 
the notarial act.​
 

●​ The records showed that Subia’s signature and notarial seal appeared on the questioned 
deed even though he failed to ensure that the supposed vendors were alive and 
personally present. The Court held that the deed also lacked the required two witnesses, 
making the notarization doubly defective.​
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●​ The Court rejected Subia’s bare denial of involvement. It ruled that unsupported claims 
of forgery do not overcome the presumption created by the presence of the notarial seal 
and signature, especially where the notary did not present clear and convincing proof of 
falsification.​
 

●​ The Court stressed that a commissioned notary bears responsibility for the use of his 
notarial seal and the integrity of his notarial register. Even assuming another person 
forged his signature, Subia remained negligent because the details of the notarization 
were used in a manner that reflected lax handling of notarial affairs.​
 

●​ In reaching its conclusion, the Court relied on the principle that notaries must be 
meticulous in preserving public faith in notarized documents. The Court viewed Subia’s 
omission as causing real prejudice to the heirs, who lost a portion of their inheritance 
and were forced to litigate to protect their rights.​
 

Dispositive Portion 

The Court found Subia guilty of violation of the 2004 Rules on Notarial Practice and negligence 
in the performance of his duties as a notary public. He was suspended from the practice of law 
for six months, his notarial commission was revoked if existing, and he was disqualified from 
being commissioned as a notary public for two years, effective immediately upon receipt of the 
Decision. 
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Trinidad v. Castil, Jr. [A.C. No. 10294, 12 July 2022] 

Source: Guevarra-Castil v. Trinidad (2022) 

Doctrine 

A government lawyer may still be disciplined by the Supreme Court as a member of the Bar 
when the complaint, even if it involves conduct committed outside official duties, alleges facts 
that, if true, show the lawyer is unfit to practice law. The Court also ruled that gross immorality, 
including an adulterous relationship that demonstrates a clear breach of the Lawyer’s Oath and 
the ethical standards of the profession, is a ground for disbarment Guevarra-Castil v. Trinidad 
(2022). 

Facts 

Maryanne filed a complaint against Trinidad, who was both a lawyer and a member of the 
Philippine National Police, after learning of Trinidad’s adulterous relationship with her husband, 
Orlando. The couple had long been the subject of rumors among friends and co-workers, but 
Maryanne initially dismissed these reports until Orlando eventually admitted the affair in January 
2009. 

Maryanne alleged that when she confronted Trinidad and begged her to end the affair, Trinidad 
responded with insults and arrogance, belittling Maryanne by invoking her own status as a 
lawyer and PNP officer. According to Maryanne, Trinidad implied that any complaint would be 
useless because of her legal knowledge and position in the police service. Maryanne further 
claimed that Trinidad taunted her by suggesting that she would still have a career as a lawyer 
even if she lost her job, unlike Maryanne who would have nothing if Orlando left her. 

The marriage between Maryanne and Orlando deteriorated further when Maryanne discovered 
a birth certificate showing a child of Trinidad and Orlando. The document also contained an 
affidavit of acknowledgment/admission of paternity executed by Orlando. Maryanne alleged that 
Trinidad publicly flaunted the affair online by posting photos of herself with Orlando and their 
child, thereby openly displaying the consequences of their illicit relationship. 

Trinidad denied personally knowing Maryanne and denied having communicated with her. She 
also claimed that she learned Maryanne was Orlando’s wife only after receiving complaints from 
her. Trinidad insisted that the complaint was based on hearsay, self-serving allegations, and 
illegally obtained documentary evidence. Still, she admitted that she had “committed some acts 
which are not to be proud of.” The IBP Commission on Bar Discipline later found her guilty of 
gross immorality and misconduct and recommended disbarment, which the IBP Board of 
Governors approved Guevarra-Castil v. Trinidad (2022). 

Petitioner’s Arguments 
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●​ Maryanne argued that Trinidad’s adulterous relationship with Orlando violated Rule 1.01 
and Rule 7.03 of the former CPR because the conduct was unlawful, immoral, and 
deceitful. She stressed that the affair was not a mere private matter but an act that 
reflected on Trinidad’s fitness as a lawyer.​
 

●​ Maryanne also claimed that Trinidad aggravated the misconduct by insulting and 
intimidating her, and by flaunting the relationship publicly. The birth certificate of the child 
allegedly born from the affair further confirmed the illicit relationship.​
 

Respondent’s Arguments 

●​ Trinidad denied that she personally knew Maryanne and denied communicating with her 
regarding the affair. She claimed that the accusations were unsupported by credible 
proof and were based only on hearsay and self-serving statements.​
 

●​ Trinidad likewise questioned the authenticity and legality of the evidence submitted 
against her, particularly the photographs and other documents. She maintained that the 
complaint did not merit disciplinary action.​
 

Case Trail 

●​ The IBP Commission on Bar Discipline found Trinidad guilty of gross immorality and 
misconduct and recommended disbarment. 

●​ The IBP Board of Governors adopted the Commission’s findings and recommendation. 
●​ Trinidad’s motion for reconsideration was denied by the IBP Board. 
●​ The case was elevated to the Supreme Court for final resolution Guevarra-Castil v. 

Trinidad (2022). 

Ruling of the Court 

W/N the Supreme Court had jurisdiction to discipline Trinidad as a lawyer despite her 
status as a government officer -> Yes 

●​ The Court first clarified the jurisdictional rule governing complaints against government 
lawyers. It held that if the allegations, assuming them to be true, would make the lawyer 
unfit to practice law, then the Supreme Court may exercise jurisdiction and retain the 
case Guevarra-Castil v. Trinidad (2022).​
 

●​ The Court explained that Trinidad’s supposed misconduct was not tied to her official 
duties as a PNP officer. The principal accusation was her illicit affair with Orlando, which 
could have been committed entirely in her private capacity and was unrelated to her 
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public functions.​
 

●​ Because the allegations, if proven, would show gross immorality and a violation of the 
standards expected of members of the Bar, the Court ruled that it had jurisdiction to 
decide the complaint. In doing so, it abandoned the older view that government lawyers 
could not be disciplined by the Court for acts involving official duties, if those acts also 
bear on their fitness as lawyers Guevarra-Castil v. Trinidad (2022).​
 

W/N Trinidad committed gross immorality warranting disbarment -> Yes 

●​ The Court found that engaging in an adulterous affair during the subsistence of marriage 
constitutes grossly immoral conduct. It stressed that marriage is a sacred institution that 
demands respect and dignity, and that a lawyer’s conduct must remain consistent with 
the moral standards of the profession Rules of Court, based on internal knowledge of 
Philippine law.​
 

●​ The Court gave weight to the documentary and testimonial evidence showing the 
continuing affair, the child born from the relationship, and the public display of the illicit 
connection. Trinidad’s failure to meaningfully rebut the evidence, including her silence on 
the birth certificate, reinforced the inference of guilt.​
 

●​ The Court held that gross immorality adversely reflects on a lawyer’s fitness to practice 
law. A lawyer who shamelessly violates marital fidelity and shows no remorse breaches 
the Lawyer’s Oath and the ethical obligations imposed on the profession Act No. 3815, 
based on internal knowledge of Philippine law.​
 

●​ The Court therefore sustained the IBP’s recommendation and imposed the ultimate 
penalty of disbarment. It ruled that Trinidad’s conduct was not only immoral and unlawful, 
but also incompatible with the trust reposed in members of the Bar.​
 

Dispositive Portion 

The Supreme Court found Trinidad guilty of gross immorality for violating the ethical standards 
governing lawyers and ordered her disbarred, with her name stricken from the Roll of Attorneys 
Guevarra-Castil v. Trinidad (2022). 
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	REQUEST OF THE PUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 
	[ A.M. No. 23-05-05-SC, February 27, 2024 ] 
	REQUEST OF THE PUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE TO DELETE SECTION 22, CANON III OF THE PROPOSED CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
	FACTS 
	ISSUE 
	RULING 

	Canon 2 
	Gadon Case 
	Ventura v Atty Samson 
	Ventura v Atty Samson | Case Summary (A.C. No. 9608) 
	Allegations and Record Evidence 
	Respondent’s Factual Contentions and Supporting Allegations 
	IBP Proceedings and Recommendation 
	Supreme Court’s Legal Analysis on Moral Character and Gross Immorality 


	Guevarra v Eala 
	Joselano Guevarra v. Atty Jose Emmanuel Eala, AC No.7136, August 1, 2007 

	Re: Disturbing Social Media Posts of Lawyers 
	Re: Disturbing Social Media Posts of Lawyers/Law Professors, Apr. 
	11, 2023 
	FACTS 
	1.​Right to Privacy — NOT a Shield Against Liability 
	🔹 Atty. Antay, Jr. - Initiated the discussion with unnecessary references to sexual orientation. Used “effeminate” to describe a judge. Guilty of violating Rule 7.03.​ 
	🔹 Atty. Calderon - Suggested the convict was sexually attracted to Antay. Reinforced harmful stereotypes. Guilty of violating Rule 7.03.​ 
	🔹 Atty. Nicanor - Agreed with and reinforced discriminatory remarks. Guilty of violating Rule 7.03.​ 
	🔹 Atty. Navarrete - Made suggestive comments reinforcing stereotypes. Guilty of violating Rule 7.03.​ 
	🔹 Atty. Tabujara III (Heavier Liability) - Referred to a judge as “bakla.”​ 

	PENALTIES 
	🔹 Atty. Antay, Jr. 
	🔹 Atty. Calderon 
	🔹 Atty. Nicanor 
	🔹 Atty. Navarrete 
	🔹 Atty. Ernesto A. Tabujara III 

	DOCTRINES ESTABLISHED / CLARIFIED 

	Espejon v 
	Facts: 
	Issues: 
	Penalties Imposed 

	Mendoza vs 
	FACTS: 

	Falcis v 
	Facts: 
	Outcome on Attire 
	1. Upholding Institutional Dignity 
	2. Decorum as Part of Professionalism 
	3. Precedent for Disciplinary Action 

	Chu v 
	FACTS 
	Corazon Gonzales filed a complaint against Go Lea Chu involving a dispute over a commercial stall lease. The case was scheduled for hearing on February 28, 1964 at 8:30 a.m. When the case was called at 8:30 a.m., plaintiff’s counsel was not yet present. Because of this absence: 
	1. Why Punctuality Is Important 


	Paredes – Garcia v 
	Tab 12 
	[ A.M. No. 23-05-05-SC, February 27, 2024 ] 
	REQUEST OF THE PUBLIC ATTORNEY'S OFFICE TO DELETE SECTION 22, CANON III OF THE PROPOSED CODE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
	FACTS 
	ISSUE 
	RULING 

	Canon 5 
	Facts 
	Petitioner’s Arguments 
	Respondent’s Arguments 
	Issue 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	Rodco v. Concepcion, A.C. No. 7963 — 29 June 2021 
	Facts 
	Petitioner’s Arguments 
	Respondent’s Arguments 
	Ruling of the Court 
	Facts 
	Petitioner’s Arguments 
	Respondent’s Arguments 
	Gappi failed to participate in the IBP proceedings and did not submit a position paper or explain his absence, offering no effective countervailing factual explanation. Any defenses or mitigating explanations advanced were insufficient to contradict the evidence of nonappearance, neglect, and misrepresentation found by the IBP and adopted by the Court. (Parallel to petitioners’ claim of prejudice) Respondent did not show that complainants suffered no prejudice or that his conduct was other than willful and deceitful. 
	Facts 
	Petitioner’s Arguments 
	Respondent’s Arguments 
	Issues 
	Whether or not Samson’s abandonment and refusal to return client property and funds constitute gross misconduct and violation of the Canons of Professional Responsibility 
	Facts 
	Petitioner’s Arguments 
	Respondent’s Arguments 
	Ruling of the Court 

	CANON 6 
	 
	 
	 
	Guanzon v. Dojillo (August 6, 2018) 
	Facts 
	Petitioner’s Arguments 
	Respondent’s Arguments 
	Case Trail 
	Ruling of the Court 
	W/N Dojillo violated the confidentiality rule on disciplinary proceedings by attaching the affidavits from Guanzon’s disbarment case to his client’s pleadings -> No 

	Dispositive Portion 

	Moya v. Oreta, A.C. No. 13082, November 16, 2021 
	Facts 
	Petitioner’s Arguments 
	Respondent’s Arguments 
	Case Trail 
	Ruling of the Court 
	W/N the dismissal or absence of criminal conviction bars administrative discipline against Oreta -> No 
	W/N Oreta was liable for gross immorality and related ethical violations -> Yes 

	Dispositive Portion 

	 
	In Re: Atty. Vicente Raul Almacen 
	G.R. No. L-27654 | February 18, 1970 
	FACTS 
	Atty. Vicente Raul Almacen was counsel for a party in a civil case entitled Yaptinchay vs. Calero. After an adverse judgment, he filed a motion for reconsideration before the trial court. However, the motion lacked a notice of hearing, a mandatory requirement under procedural rules, rendering it a mere scrap of paper with no legal effect. Because of this defect, the period to appeal was not tolled, and his subsequent appeal was dismissed for being filed out of time. Dissatisfied, Almacen elevated the matter to the Supreme Court via a petition for review, but the Court dismissed the petition through a minute resolution for lack of merit. 
	Instead of accepting the ruling, Almacen reacted by filing a document titled “Petition to Surrender Lawyer’s Certificate,” in which he launched a scathing attack against the Supreme Court. He used highly offensive language, accusing the Court of injustice, arbitrariness, and even likening it to being “deaf and dumb.” He further claimed that the Court had violated his constitutional rights and portrayed the judiciary as oppressive and unworthy of respect. These statements were not confined to court pleadings; he also caused their publication in newspapers, thereby bringing his criticisms to the public sphere. 
	Because of these acts, the Supreme Court required Almacen to show cause why he should not be administratively sanctioned for his conduct as a member of the Bar. The issue then arose as to whether his statements were protected under the constitutional guarantee of freedom of speech, and whether the Court had the authority to discipline him motu proprio despite the absence of a formal complaint. 
	ISSUE 
	1.​Whether the Supreme Court has the authority to discipline a lawyer motu proprio. 
	2.​Whether Almacen’s statements are protected by freedom of speech or constitute professional misconduct. 
	RULING 

	Sosa v. Mendoza, A.C. No. 8776, 23 March 2015 
	Facts 
	Petitioner’s Arguments 
	Respondent’s Arguments 
	Case Trail 
	Ruling of the Court 
	W/N Mendoza’s willful failure to pay a just and valid debt constituted misconduct warranting administrative sanction -> Yes 
	W/N the proper purpose of a disbarment proceeding is to collect the debt due from the lawyer -> No 
	W/N Mendoza should be suspended from the practice of law -> Yes 

	Dispositive Portion 

	Office of the Court Administrator v. Ruiz (February 02, 2016), A.M. No. RTJ-13-2361 
	Doctrine 
	Facts 
	Petitioner’s Arguments 
	Respondent’s Arguments 
	Case Trail 
	Ruling of the Court 
	W/N Ruiz may be administratively disciplined for acts committed before his appointment to the judiciary -> Yes 
	W/N a conviction for violation of RA 3019 and malversation warrants the severest administrative penalty -> Yes 

	Dispositive Portion 

	Tabuzo v. Gomos, A.C. No. 12005, 23 July 2018 
	Doctrine 
	Facts 
	Petitioner’s Arguments 
	Respondent’s Arguments 
	Case Trail 
	Ruling of the Court 
	W/N an IBP Commissioner may be held administratively liable in the same manner as a public officer or government official -> No 
	W/N Gomos was administratively liable for the alleged delay in resolving CBD Case No. 12-3457 -> No 
	W/N Gomos’s remarks in his report and recommendation warranted administrative liability -> No 

	Dispositive Portion 
	Case Digest: Re: Letter-Complaint of Concerned Citizens Against Solicitor General Agnes VST. Devanadera, et al. (June 30, 2008) 
	Facts 
	Issue 
	Ruling / Held 
	Ratio (Doctrine) 
	Notes (Professional Responsibility / Practice Point) 
	Dispositive Portion 


	Rigon v. Subia, A.C. No. 10249 (September 07, 2020) 
	Doctrine 
	Facts 
	Petitioner’s Arguments 
	Respondent’s Arguments 
	Case Trail 
	Ruling of the Court 
	W/N Subia violated the 2004 Rules on Notarial Practice and may be held administratively liable despite his denial -> Yes 

	Dispositive Portion 

	Trinidad v. Castil, Jr. [A.C. No. 10294, 12 July 2022] 
	Doctrine 
	Facts 
	Petitioner’s Arguments 
	Respondent’s Arguments 
	Case Trail 
	Ruling of the Court 
	W/N the Supreme Court had jurisdiction to discipline Trinidad as a lawyer despite her status as a government officer -> Yes 
	W/N Trinidad committed gross immorality warranting disbarment -> Yes 

	Dispositive Portion 


